EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES

ANALYSIS OF THE FINANGIAL MANAGEMENT

in respect of the revenue and expenditure
account of the European Communities

for the financial year 1976


collsvs
Text Box


Summary of contents

This report has been drawn up pursuant to Article 81 of the Financial Regulation of 25 April
1973*. Its aim is to indicate the principal elements characterizing the implementation of the
budget in the financial year 1976, by :

(1) comparing the estimates of revenue, as entered in the initial budget and as changed by sup-
plementary budget no. 1 and by supplementary and amending budget no. 2, with the outturn
for that revenue. Amending budget no. 3 did not make any change in the estimates of revenue;

(2) comparing the appropriations, as entered in the initial budget and as changed by supplemen-
tary budget no. 1 and by supplementary and amending budget no. 2, with transfers from one
budget heading to another and with the rate of their utilization in the form of commitments
and payments. Amending budget no.3 did not make any change in the appropriations;

(3) comparing the appropriations carried over from the financial year 1975 with their utilization;

(4) commenting as necessary on the implementation of the budget, by titles and chapters.

The detailed figures, by budgetary item, appear in three volumes entitled “Comptes de gestion et
bilans financiers afférents aux opérations du budget de I’exercice 1976”".

* No.0.J. L 116 0f1.5.1973



EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES

ANALYSIS OF THE FINANGIAL MANAGEMENT

in respect of the revenue and expenditure
account of the European Communities

for the financial year 1976

XIX/2385/77/Rev. 1 25 October 1977



- 3

CONTENTS
Page
Te Own resources and other revenue
Estimates and actual yields 5
2. Expenditure 13
241 Total appropriations and actual expenditure in the
budget of the Communities in 1976 13
2.2 The European Parliament 15
243 The Council 21
2¢3e1 The Economic and Social Committee 28
2¢3+2 The Audit Board 33
2e3¢3 The ECSC Auditor 36
2.4 The Court of Justice 39
2¢5 The Commission 43
Aes Figures and statistics 43
1« The authorized expenditure of the Commission 43
2. Movements of appropriations within the total
authorized expenditure cf the Commission in
1976 45
3. Utilization of the authorized expenditure of
the Commission during the financial year 1976 49
4. Utilization of appropriations carried over
from 1975 to 1976 51

B. General assessment of and comments on the
implementation of the expenditure of Section III 55

General assessment 56



Expenditure on staff and on administration
(Titles 1 and 2) 60

Expenditure on specific projects
(Title 3) 69

Expenditure relating to aids, subsidies
and financial contributions (Title 4) 7

mxpenditure relating to the Social Fund, the
Regional Fund and aid to Friuli (Title 5) 81

Expenditure relating to EAGGF, Guarantee Section
(Titles 6 and 7) 97

Ixpenditure relating to EAGGF, Guidance Section
(Title &) 107

Expenditure on co—operation with the developing
countries - bxpenditure on food aid and other

expenditure (Title 9) 117
Transfers from Chapter 98 120
Transfers from Chapter 99 121

Annex A - Utilization of appropriations for the
financial year 1976 123

itnnex B - List of all transfers between chapters

during 1976 137
Automatic carry-overs from 1975 to 1976 139
on-automatic carry-—overs from 1975 to 1976 143

Annex C — Utilization of appropriations carried
over from 1975 to 1976 145



Te OWll RESOURCES AND OTHER REVENUE - ESTIMATES AKND ACTUAL YIELDS

The revenue of the general budget of the Communities for 1976
comprises:

— own resources and contributions made in accordance with the
Decision of 21 April 1970;

- contributions to the supplementary research and investment
programmes in accordance with a special scale, amounting to
B8¢8 m Ueae;

-~ other revenue totalling 274,717 m u.a., including 18 m u.a. for
the part of the ECSC levy paid intc the budget.

Te1 CONTRIBUTIONS AND RESOURCES

Telel In order to cover their monthly share of the Communities' needs,
the lMember States pay cash advances as laid down by the
Financial Regulation, in addition to the own resources due; the
level of contributions paid is thus not that provided for in the
budget but is in proportion to the utilization of appropriations
(including carry—overs from the preceding financial year).

The amount of the contributions for the financial year, on the
other hand, is calculated in accordance with Article 17 of
Rerulation 2/71, taking into account "expenditure incurred
during the financial year in question, plus the appropriations
carried over to the following financial year less the
approoriations carried over from preceding financial years and
written off, and also revenues other than own resources and
financial contributions from Member States". The sum determined
in this way ic charged to the Member States in accordance with
their relative share for the financial year; each lMember State
pays its share, firstly from its own resources and, as to the
balance, by financial contributions (apart fromthe exception
referred to in point 1.1.2, paragraph two).

For the financial year 1976 it had for the first time been
estimated that total revenue would exceed expenditure, as a
result of the application of the provisions of Articles 3 and 4
of the Decision of 21 April 1970 concerning adjustment of the
relative shares of the Member States.

The estimates for total revenue had put that surplus at + 39 m u.a.
but the actual amount was + 41 m u.a.

1e1e2 The own resources recorded during the financial year 1976
represent 104% of the estimates; it must be emphasized, however,
that in the case of cuctoms duties (which represent 77,7 of the
total own resources recorded, or 40G4 6 m u.a.), the overall
recoveries are about 98,7% of the estimates.

It should also be noted that under the Treaty of Accession two
new Member States, the United Kingdom and Ireland, are
participating in the financing of the budget by paying only own
resources, the value of which is calculated on the basis of the
relative share of these two countries in the total expenditure
financed under the Decision of 21 April 1970; it is evident that
their level depends solely on expenditure and not on receipts.



Te2

As rerards the sugar levies (2.5% of the total sums recorded,
or 128.4 m u.a.), the overall recoveries represent about 119.01%
of the estimatese

The agricultural levies amounted to 1035,2 m u.a., being 128, 9%
of the estimates, with appreciable divergences between Member
Statece

17476 was the second year in which the Kember States paid all
the customs dutiec and agricultural levies which they haad
collected to the Communities; the new liember States were an
exception to this rule, under the provisions of the Treaty
of Accession (abatement factor).

The tables on the pages following page 7 show firstly the
suns paid by the Member States in 1976 (see point Telel,
first para) and secondly the sums actually due from the
llember Statec on the basis of the relative .hare in all the
expenditure chargeable to the financial year in gquestion
(see point 1.1+1, second para).

CTHWR REVENUE

This dropped from 307.9 m ueas in 1975 to 274,71 m u.a. in 1976,
the decrease being attributable mainly to accounting entries

in respect of differences on exchange arising on transfers of
funds from one llember State to another, the differences
falling from 244,5 m Wea. in 1975 to 204,2 m Uea. in 1976

It should be mentioned that these differences on exchange

arise from the fact that movements of funds are effected on

the basie of market rates of exchange whereas the accounting
entries for these transactions are based on the IMF parities.

Other points to be noted under the "Other revenue" heading are:
— the increase in the Community tax and in staff contributions
to the pension scheme, which reflects the increase in

expenditure on salaries

— the increase in the interest paid by the financial agencies,
which rose from 4,9 m u.a. to 9 m u.a.



-7 -

ESTIMATES AND ACTUAL YIELDS FOR
OWN RESOURCES AND OTHER REVENUE
FOR_THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1976




"LL6L Adenuer 7 4o “{10unod ayy jo |y /7 of (wo}ean3/g03/333) uolje|nbay 4o g| *}Jy 88S) Jesk |BOUBULYL }X3U 84} 0} JOAO Pa(JJed 3q 0} S|

sn|duns sty} pue aJnj Lpusdxa JsA0 anusAad 4o snidins B padnpodd () §L [Ldady |7 40 UOLSLO8(] BY} 4O 4 PuB ¢ S8|01}dy JO uoljeai|dde ayj

L
2/566" ) 9°0Lv°8 Wiol
LY6¢ =) CLUEIER
snjddns ssa] =g
L'vi2 87192 aMuaAaJ SNOBUB||8SIY =4
o3 376 SUOLINQJIUOD Jaylg ¢
4 - -
£70L2°2 4782278 V101-80S
112842 y‘oLe"¢ suoLINQLJIuoy °7
27821 6701 $9lAB| Jebns  _
27¢50"L L7508 Sa1Aa| |edn}|notabe  _
9490 SlLLy salinp suoysno -
. $“820"¢ is8}E}S Jagquiay
efgees BoJ} $834N0S3J UMG |

(G abed uo ‘7 eued ‘||| juiod ses)

LL/z uoipenbay Jo J| 8[IL3dy Japun
g6l Jead |eloueuty ay} o} s|qesbueyd
adny (pusdxa J8A0D 0} AJeSSBJ8U BNUBABY

g6l Jeak |etoueuty
8y} Jo) paezidoyine suotje(ddoddde sy}
J8A02 0] AJESS808U 8NUBABJ JO SB}BUL}ST

384N 1LYN

etn Ul

INIATY HIHL0 GNY S3JUNOS3Y NMO




S0“16679L6"256" L

06765¢° LLS* 162

6676,9°2697986" |

967992 *€61 °L52°9

junouy

-ued) GL6T deak
Tetoueuty SyYy
WOJIJ SI9A0-LIJer)

Tetoueulg ayj
03 saaao-Laxe)

[eBTOUBUTJ 8yjg
I0J sjusuwiled

saanjtpuadxe Jo odLy

8y‘.86°219°€2¢ 0£798¢° 8S 70’ ¥€ 1698 S5 L% 681 °208 *L9¢ Ssoanossd umo Jo %0T JO
sej3eqy Jaquel 03 juouwleday °9
, , , . seTajunoo 3utdo
2975£68°589°042 807645 *799°1L 907915598912 92t 2L 8% *LS -TeASD 03 DPTe - PTEB POOJ °§
, ¢ uoT309g aduepIny
057625 095" €2¢ 92 LY °659°L 027£68° 559 *LS2 9¢"¢88°69¢°L9 UOTA00g 9ojuUBIENY
90971° 92660476 | 9875.6°829°8 2671215527129 80' 6%6°128°0%0°S : OOV *+
. TInTIg (0
-“000° 000 09 - -£000 "000° 09 , - aqud (a
-“000°000" 00§ - 8212200028 2L™8LLQ66% LI pung TetToog ueedoanyg (B °*¢
897855° 942 9L 994682° 159292 = y)S vE2°62Y 95t 959 €91 -0l S
227912°6LE sl 90°ssL 2L ¥ 6671067955 ¢¢ 8¢ 9% 001 °%8 JUSWA]SOAUT PUEB UYOJIeSSIY °Z
957525 1556 2° 200°S§ 227956 19 85 w45 4288 SoTASnL JO 34nog
98/ 10L°L2%" €S 95255 Sy 287928°SL1 'S 09 208 069 °8Y Trounoy
2,760 995" 5% 2876917529 994128° 656 °€ 887186 "6%0°2% FUSWETTIE]
2086 "88L°99¢ 954298 w24 "Ll 997 2LY 92£°99 21°848°888°LLS UOTSSTUON
roanjgtpuadxs Teuotieasdo
pue SAT3EI}STUTWDY °T
(3oMpap pPaTied LL6T Tesk Ieof

lm..:. HHH

946T ¥VAX TVIDNVNIJ SHL d0d LadaANg FHL 40 DNIONVNIA FHL

Od SNOIINYIYEINOD

SHLYVLS YIEWEW JHE A0 NOILVINOTVO

TYALIANAIXT — 046T TTIdy T¢ JO UOTSTIOS( oYl UY3TM 30URPIODOR UT P8JIdA0D 3q 01 suoTjetadoaddy




0L61 TTady lLg JO UoIsTOS(Q Y} Y3TIM

_’IO_

1270567 108" 699", 90UBPJIOOOR UT POISA0D ¢ 01 sJanjIpuadxy
vetov9 zllzge
€9%¢GCG*€gL g seuwrexSoad Aaejusws [dwWoo wWOGBRINE
01 sdjelg Jaquoy £ suorinqrIjuo)
~4000°000°g1 sanjTpuadxe oATIRIYISTUTWPE
0% pejeooTl® LAST JSOE JO junowy °*¢
1042 LL 96" 162 onueAsd SNOSUBRTTOOSTUW JBYLQ °Z
0L%YTE otV SOT1TATI0R JUSWISSAUT PUB YOJESSdI

Y1TM PR10OSUUOD SNUSADI SNOSUBTISOSTH °|

unowy snusasx Jo adfy

‘een UT

0L6L TTady |2 JO UOTSTO9([ 9yl UITIM 90UBPIOOO® UT pagasocd aq 01 suotjetadoaddy

dN0Nd ARY

9lAl Ieeh TeTouruTq



- 11 -

6872107666915 -| 6876.8702L°28%" 2 é.\mé.mmm.wmm.m_ 057192°0sL €€l 2 | ¥% 9%2°512°092°S 18301
190927 026" 22 4 - 66751y 552 052" L] L0P94E L06 LY 6s‘oLg L9282l wopSuTy Ppes3Tun
167825°182°2 | 1879007925788  [9074%2 .85 985 || #2'8.9 %0598 907442 *L8€ *98S SpueTIoUION
8576ly°sssL - £275%9718Y°"8 87861 °89¢ € s9‘soL gL L 8/7861°89¢°€ SanoquexnT
887120695 %s -] s5?2v8° 95" 28s |vs‘scn-zszevse Y $97028°L08°L4¢ ¥67650° 262956 £Tear
l6°510° 10572 4 - 071517199765 L0“80g-225° L 4679€8 65 0% pueTeaT
-72957209°vsL 4 S175v278187606 1647csL st 2y B €L7929°512 5L 6YESL°56g 2L ooueBIg
. - . _ - - y . R e s o o p . . o fuewxsy Jo
S LL799978LLTn6L §28°56.°026 |827821°6L6°98L *Lf £878.5°SL9°0%L 827821°6,6°98L°1 oTTanded Teaeped
2078257910721 4 167822°Sv%°S%  |g1/008°9SL €Ll | 687002 °82%°¢S 8L7008°95.°sL1 Yaewuo(q
6171687852721 4 8278076197921 |gc’2ss slsLLs J 607281 08¢ 60l 867285 €l  LLE wnt3Teg
+ 9 P o qQ ®
(I = e-p-0+q) SUOTINQTIJUO) | s80anosad umg|| seouespe ysep £90aN0S0I UMD oreag ToquoL
90usIaIJ1I(Q POUSTIQe3Se S4UBWeTATIUT uoTleIndsy TeIOUBUT[]
: 8yj3 Jo T¢ oTOT3ay UM
| ®douepxoode UT epew Sjusuwied
*e*n ut ,

uotatrsod ysep

S/Z6T deek 1etoueuryg







- 13 -

2. EXPENDITURE

2.1 TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURE IN THE BUDGET
OF THE COMMUNITIES IN 1976

2+1.1 The expenditure authorized by the Budget of the Community
for the financial year 1976 amounted tol :

. initial Eudget; T 576,86 m u.a.
. Supplementary Budget No 1: 61,03 m u.a.
. Supplementary and Amending

Budget No 2: 832,72 m u.a.
» Amending Budget No 3: nil

Total appropriations for the financial
year 1976: 8 470,61 m u.a.

of which 8.102 MUA was committed(Z), 142 MUA was carried-over

with the approval of the Budgetary Authority and 22? MUA was
cancel led.

1Round figures.

2This figure includes the commitments of the ERDF to the amount

of the payment appropriations (300,0 muesds). If the total commitments
of the ERDF and the total commitments for research and investment projects
are included, the figure becomes 8 311m u.a.



-1

b~

The authorized expenditure for the financial year 1976 for each of the

institutions was:

Section I s European Parliament
Section II ¢ Council

Section III : Commigsion
Section IV ¢ (ourt of Justice

24102
carried over) finally amounted to:

52.121.209 y,a,
64.450.658 5
8.342.854.361 u.a,

11,183,380

8.470.609.608 u.a,

The expenditure chargeable to the financial year 1976 (appropriations conmni tted or

Percentage of authorized

expendi ture
Section I ¢ European Parliament 45.989.859 y,a. 88,24 %
Section II  : C(Council _.53.864.634 y.a, 83,57
Section III : Commisgsion 8.134.645.122 v.a. 97,50
Section IV  : Court of
Justice 9.386.331 4. 83,93 ¢
€4243.8854946 u.a. 57,32 %

2.1.3 For the institutions as a whole, the expenditure chargeable to the financial year

1976, by budget titles, was:

in o u.a,

Appropriations

Title Final conni tted or R
appropriations carried over utilization
e . -
. {gge?g;%ﬁgtgglgtmg to persons working with 302,77 280,71 92,71 %
2, Buildings, equipment and operating
expendi ture, apart from point 10 below 110,39 108,44 93,70 %
wOpera’tiona] expendi ture other than 71,66 65,97 92,06 %
3e{Chapter 33 CA 312,13 121,81(1) 39,03 %
Research and investment expenditure PA 135,18 117,46 86,89 %
4+ Aids, subsidies and financial contributions 38,80 37,33 96,21 %
Social Fund 442,97 439,49) 99,19 %
5¢)European Regional Development Fund CA 500,22 500,122 99,98 %
Communi ty aid to the Friuli PA 300,00 300,00 100,00 %
\disaster area 60,00 60,00 100,00 %
/7. [AGGF, Guarantee Section 5.835,27 5.718,56 98,00 %
8+ EAGGF, Guidance Section 325,00 325,00 100,00 %
9« Food aid and
Expendi ture on cooperation with the
developing countries 322122 272,35 85,04 %
Provisional ! B -
Sub-total CA 812,35 621,93 76,56 %
PA T7.946,94 7.720,22 97,15 %
10. Repayment of 10% of own resources
to the Member States 523,67 523,67 100,00 %
Total CA 812,35 621,93 76,56 %
PA 8.470,61 8.243,89 97,32

CA = Commi tment appropriations
PA = Payment appropriations

1’the commi tment appropriations remaining were 168,53 Meusae
and the appropriations cancelled were 21,79 m u.a.

2’the conmi tment appropriations remaining were 0,10 m u.a.




-15 =

2.2 THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

2.2.1

II.

IIL

SUMMARY TABLE

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURE FOR THE

FINANCIAL YEAR 1976

Appropriations available

The appropriations entered in the
Budget of the European Parliament

for the financial year 1976
amounted to Gsessce0esecsosntos s

Utilization of the appropriations

The appropriations were committed

to the extent of Sesecscnessstsnse

u'a.

454805860

and the appropriations not committed

at 31 December and carried over

{under Art. 6(b) of the Fin. Reg.)

amounted 10 ceeesescosoccecacsssse 184 .000

leaving 12% to be cancelled, an
amount of e 0 0ss0000s0scs00s0 0

The appropriations carried over
automatically (under Art. 6(c)
of the Fin. Reg.) from 1975 to
1976 amounted tO eesseecscncosne

whilst the payments made with
help of these carry-—overs
amounted 10 eeccessoscscasccans

leaving 20% to be cancelled, an
amount Of eccecesecececsccacens

Uele

52.121.209

45 989 860

6.131.349

=E=|E|s==

30171 0666

2. EBU 216

623.150



COMPARAT! VE TABLE

-16 -

The table below gives a chapter-by-chapter comparison of expenditure for the financial
year 1976 with the Budget estimates and with the expenditure for 1975,

{

l 1976 1975
Budget Expenditure | Cancel~| Expenditure| 7 2 ;
compare
Chap, HEADING u.a. u.a. lation u.a, witﬁ
% 1975
i Z 3 4 5 6 7
10 {Members of the institution 4,102,050 | 4.342,718 @@ | 3.690,743 | + 18
11 (Staff 2949584720 | 2821384071 6 234373,954 | + 20
12 |Allowances and expenses on entering
and on leaving the service and on 9154500 880+930 4 867+415 | + 2
transfer
13 Expenditure relating to missions and
duty travel 1.5754000 | le 1650937 26 1s 3224522 | - 12
1% |Expenditure on social welfare and on
further vocational training of staff 3094350 289,777 6 2534622 | + 14
15 |Cost of organizing internal training
courses 72.000 45,771 36 42905 | + 7
TITLE | 36,932,620 | 34.863:204 6 29:551 061 | + 18
20 |Immovable gro erty investments - - -
21 [Rental of buildings and associated
expendi ture 5.003:150 | 4,416,811 9 (b) 348064478 | + 16
2 23;§Eg$tﬁ;gperty and associated 1.307,150 | 142754337 2 9180376 | + 39
23 |Current administrative expenditure 1,539,750 | 140454356 32 140634194 | - 2
3 I
2k EQ&%;ﬁg;”me"* and representation 122:485 105347 14 1210109 | - 13
25 g:g$?gi§ure for formal and other 20,000 5,587 72 4.747 | + 18
26 |[Expenditure on studies, surveys and
27 consultations ' 1,000 - 100 - -
gggggg;i?gg on publishing and 1.7944000 | 1.674.013 | 3(b) 16384766 | + 2
TITLE 1 9.787.535 | 855224451 11 7 45524670 | + 13
37 {Expenditure relating to certain o T
institutions -~ other expendi ture 1.,944:553 1,8804956 3 1 47334803 + 8
38 [Loan of services between
institutions (c) (e) - i 4279000 | (c)
TITLE 1] 1,944,553 | 1.880.956 3 | 241600803 | - 13
41 | Subsidies and financial contributions 650_001 539.248 17 : 4230301 | + 27
!
i
TITLE 1V 6504001 5394248 17 423,901 | + 27
TITLE 1X 2, 806,500 - - - -
GRAND TOTAL 52.121-209 | 45,805 .359 12 396884435 | + 15
{a) Funds available for the chapter increased by transfer of appropriations from Title IX, giving
a sum tota) of transfers of 698,200 u.a,
(b) 1Including special carry-over,
(c) Chapter deleted in 1976,



-17 -

GENERAL REVIEW AND COMMENTS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF
BUDGET EXPENDITURE FOR 1976

The increase of 6 m u.a. (approximately 1%5) in expenditure for 1976
compared with 1975 was mainly in Title 1 of the Budget, "Expenditure
relating to persons working with the institution", and this was due
to the increase in some components of remuneration, as well as some
new recruitment,

Except in a few Chapters, the actual expenditure was fairly close _
to the initial budget estimates. The explanation of large differences
is given below,

Chapter 10 - Members of the institution Increase: 651,975 Uele

Because of the various decisione of the Bureau relating to the
kilometrage allowance and the secretarial allowance for members, also
to the application of the European unit of account to payment of
subsistence allowances and travel expenses, the actual expenditure
exceeded the budget estimates, necessitating increase in the funds
for appropriation by means of transfers from Title 9 of the Budget.

Chapter 11 - Staff Increase: 4,764,117 u.a.

The increase in expenditure was 8% lower than that recorded at the
end of the previous financial year (28% in 1975/20% in 1976) and
arose principally from:

-~ the strengthening of the staff complement during 1976 (+16%),

-~ the continued application of the policy of filling newly created
posts from the beginning of the year,

- a further increase in overtime rates and costs,

- the adjustments in staff pay scales made during the year (+11%).

It is noteworthy that the budget estimates were only 6% higher than

the actual expenditure.

Chapter 13 - Expenditure relating to missions and duty travel
Decrease: 1564584 u.a.

The budget estimates proved to be 26% higher than actual expenditure
and the latter was 12% lower than the expenditure for 1975. The
decrease was due principally to the fact that the number of sessions
held in Luxembourg was greater than had initially been envisaged.



-~ 18 -

Chapter 14 — Expenditure on social welfare and on further
vocational training of staff

Increase: 36,155 u.a.

This increase, which was less than that for the previous year, was
due to normal expansion of various facilities (canteen-cafeteria,
créche, language courses, training courses, etc.), also to the
increased costs for staff employed for those facilities,

Chapter 15 — Cost of organizing internal training courses

Cancellation: 26,228 u.a. (36%)
The number of trainees nominated during the year was smaller than
had been envisaged at the time of preparation of the Budget as
demand was lower than had been expected.

Chapter 21 — Rental of buildings and associated expenditure

Cancellation: 565,538 usas. (9%)

The difference between the budget estimates and the expenditure incurred
was owing to the seven floors of the tower building having been vacated
by the Commission later than anticipated, so that the European Parliament
was unable to move in during the second half of 1976 as envisaged. Therefore
there was less expenditure not only for rent but also for services (water,
gas, electricity, heating, cleaning and maintenance) and for the
fitting—-out of premises,

However, in connection with the last-mentioned item a carry-over of
124 ,00C ue.a. has been requested, in order to cover the cost of fitting
out which could not be performed in 1976 (Item 2140).

Chapter 23 — Stationery and office supplies

Cancellation: 494,39 u.a. (32%)

Expenditure was lower because the accumulated stocks from previous years
permitted a smaller scale of stationery purchasing. Moreover, following
the conclusion of an outline contract on behalf of all the institutions
the European Parliament was able to obtain more favourable prices.,

Another outline contract on behalf of all the institutions enabled
substantial savings to be made on uniforms and working clothes,

Finally, the fact that some sessions initially planned for Strasbourg
were held in Luxembourg, because of works at the new Palais de 1'Europe,
produced savings on the item "Departmental removals',

Chapter 24 — Entertainment and representation expenses

Cancellation: 17,138 u.a. (14%)

Expenditure under Items 2400 and 240l -~ "Entertainment and representation
expense: Members of the Institution and Staff" - was kept within strict
limits.



- 19 -

Chapter 25 — Expenditure for formal and other meetings

Cancellation: 14,413 u.a. (72%)

This Chapter covers expenditure allowed for visits by important persons
and experts. It is very difficult to predict the exact amount.

Chapter 41 = Subsidies and financial contributions

Cancellation: 110,752 u.a. (17%)

Item 4131, "Grants for the further training of conference interpretersn

Cancellation: 10,000 u.a. (100%)
No grants were made, for lack of applications from eligible interpreters.

Item 4139, "Other grants" (to young nationals of countries of the

T T T — mm s e Gmae e Gme Gme mme e Gty CME G Gme S e e e mm e

Cancellation: 97,375 u.a. (81%)

Expenditure was lower than the budget estimates, because for a particularly
demanding programme the institutions were unable to spare the numbers of
staff necessary to receive as many visitors as would have been desirable.



- 20 -

APPROPRIATIONS CARRIED OVER Cancellation: 623,150 u.a. (20%)

Apart from a few cases in which the totals of commitments under particular
projects to be carried over had been put rather high, to allow for
contingencies, non-utilization of 20% of the appropriations was due

to special circumstances, for example:

- Ttem 1301: Missions Cancellation: 63,572 u.a. (53%)

Mainly because of shortage of staff, there was an exceptional delay
in 1975 in preparing bills of costs for missions, which made it difficult
to ascertain the amount to be carried over,

~ Chapter 21: Buildings Cancellation: 180,632 u.a. (25%)

The commitment of appropriations to this Chapter depends to a considerable
extent on information supplied (often very late) by the Luxembourg
Government and in 1975 it depended on the result of continuing negotiations
in respect of the rents for the Kirchberg buildings, so that the amounts to
be carried over were difficult to assess,

— Item 2700: Official Journal Cancellation: 116,806 ueae (455)

The expenditure for this item depends on invoicing by the Office for
Official Publications, so that there is difficulty in assessing the
amounts to be carried over,

~ Item 3740: Audit Board )
and ) Cancellation: 117,585 usae (20%)
Item 3750: ECSC Auditor)

The budget estimates for these items are worked out by the organizations
concerned., The appropriations are then committed in full and carried over
automatically, ahead of the corresponding statements of account, which

are produced after the end of the financial yeare.

If one sets aside the four special cases explained above, in three of
which the European Parliament has to wait for other organizations to
supply information, the total percentage of cancellation becomes 10%.



- 21 =

2.3 THE COUNCIL

Summary table

Expenditure for the financial year 1976

I. Appropriations available

The total appropriations of Section II e
THE COUNCIL - for the financial year
1976 amounted to

IT, Utilization of the appropriations

These appropriations were committed to
the extent of

Percentage utilized: 83,58%
Percentage cancelled: 16,42%

ITII. The appropriations carried over
from the financial year 1975 to
the financial year 1976 amounted to

the payments made against these
carried-over appropriations amounted to

Percentage utilized: 88,13%
Percentage cancelled: 11,874

64.450.658,00

53,864.634,42

3.736.637,28

3.293.104,72

The table that follows summarizes the operations of financial

management for the financial year 1976




et tsl % to‘g % GS'GL % g6‘€g % 00°00L % LgLL % €18 % 00°00t ageiusdoaed
1701.07535%00 2g'9eg LIS 09°L08°069°8¥ P PE9° v9g° €S 00°859° 0S¥ ¥9 9642Es CHy 2L yoLg6e € 82°LE9°5EL € JICHACAN
02tUn0T00002 - - - 00°000°000° 2 - - - XI ®T3TL
cytiite - 000057 ¢t 0000572t C0‘00S° %1 - - - AT 9T31L
PRI RN -L i ¥6°g82 061°2 06°v8E°069° L1 ¥8*€L9° 088" €1 0096 2EL LL 9g‘LL2"g6L yE€86"0LS" L 024192°69L" 1 III °131L
AL AR TY- 26°283°63L°2 08°'6L6°LSO" L1 2Ltzog Lygr el 00°061°299° V1 ¥6°v89° 661 gLivig €6t L 2L‘655°€69° L IT 31314
titeil LBt 96'159° €61 06‘200°0¢6° 42 9g‘LG9 2L 92 00°00t° L¥0°0€ 9L*695°SY o2‘Lvetgee 96‘918°€Le T @T27TL
8 L 9 4 ¥ € 2 i
9L6L
9l6ifresL TeTOUBUTZ JI9A0 PeTJIIERY
LL*1°GL 1suTESY oy} IoJ buo e Tadoadds
LL6L ©% 9L6L 12 Po30aFie pogaeyofuotretadoadde sutelqg 9)6| 0% GL6}
suoT)eIIPoUBR)| SISA0-LIIB) sjusuled] S3uUsSWwi TUO) TB30lBUO TR I90UR) squsuied sasao—Lixen

TIONQOD HHI = II U0T308g

t9L6l UVHX TVIONVNIL




COMPARATIVE TABLE:

- 23 -

THE COUNCIL

The table below gives a chapter-by-chapter breakdown of the principal increases or reductions
in expendi ture compared with the financial year 1975, including the amounts still remaining
unpaid at the close of the financial year 1976,

1. 1976 1975 af
Cnap. HEADING u.a. u.a. u,a, =+ +
11 Staff 2444754128 20¢529.935 [+ 34945.193 + 19
12 Allowances and expenses on
entering and on leaving
the service and on
‘ transfer 802.578 996.947 |~ 194.369 | - 19
13 Expendi ture relating to missions
and duty travel 5154000 491.037 {4+ 23.963 + 5
14 Expendi ture on social welfare
and on further vocaiional ]
training of staff 3304952 3684561 |~ 37.609 | - 10
TITLE 26.123.658 2243864480 |+ 3.737.178 + 17
20 immovable property investments 2534053 2544962 |- 1.909 -1
21 Rental of buildings and associated
expendi ture 64099.173 540444347 |+ 1.054.826 + 21
22 g%g%?tgggper’w and associated 912,588 842.965 |+ 69.623 + 8
23 Current administrative expenditure 1.402.842 104694306 |~ 664464 - 5
24 Entertainment and representation 175.000 1364210 |+ 38.790 + 28
expenses -
25 Expendi ture for formal and other
meetings 3.368.522 2.897.619 |+ 470.903 + 16
26 Expendi ture on studies, surveys and
consul tations 1664625 128,000 | + 384625 | + 30
27 txpendi ture on publishing and
information 14470.000 141984769 |+ 2714231 + 23
TITLE 11 13.847.803 1169720178 1+ 148754625 + 16
- =Tosx =y
3 Expendi ture relating to certain
institutions and bodies 944204426 7.708:794 |+ 1.711.632 + 22
38 Loan of services between institutions 40460,248 3.6734558 |+ 7864690 + 21
TITLE |1 130880.674 1 1.382 0352 + 2.4980322 + 22
- ”’=.===1=83=B=====1
T‘TLEIV 12.500 - + 120500 + 100
hated -g=Ix ==m=m==ecy
GRAND_TOTAL 5348644635 | 45.7414010 | + 8.123.625 | + 18
------ ==

kor=seEsxae cw
.




- 24 -

EXPENDITURE FOR THE COUNCIL ITSELF

Comments on the principal variations in expenditure in 1976
by comparis®” with 1975

By comparison with 1975, expenditure in 1976 underwent an average increase
of the order of 18%. This increase was the result of the movement in
staff pay scales in 1976 and also, to a great extent, arose from the

fact that in 1976 enlarged facilities for meetings of the General
Secretariat of the Council were provided, the setting up of the
comprehensive language service was continued and expenditure on the
interpreting service was greatly increased.,

Chapter 11 -~ Staff

- The 1976 budget provided for a staff complement of 1.501 posts, 20
posts (1.35%) more than in 1975. The staff actually employed rose
from 1,344 to 1,354 but 70 officials left the staff, therefore this
expansion necessitated the recruitment of 80 officials.

The financial result of this situation was that it was possible to
cancel 12,12% of the funds allocated to Chapter 11 of the budget.

Chapter 12 - Allowances and expenses on entering and on leaving
the service and on transfer

The rather low rate of utilization under this chapter is due to the
fact that there is a time-lag between the entry of new staff into

the service and the expenditure arising in connection with that entry.
The same applies to removal expenses for staff leaving the service.

Chapter 13 - Expenditure relating to missions and duty travel

The appropriations to this chapter were increased by 25’000 Uelay

mainly to provide for events which took place outside Belgium,

for example the North-~South Conference, meetings of the European Council,
etc.



- 25~

Chapter 14 - Expenditure on social welfare and further vocational

training
Article 141 (1975: 24,900 u.a., 1976: 35,000 u.a.)

The increase is due principally to an increase in staff sporting and
cultural activities and the payment by the Council to the Commission
of a higher contribution for the all-purpose sports ground in Overijse,

Article 142 (1975: 175,000 u.a., 1976: 45,000 u.a.)
In 1975 additional equipment had been required for expansion of the
restaurant. Following the purchase of that equipment, the expenditure
for 1976 was considerably lower.

Chapters 21 and 22 - Rental of buildings, movable property and
associated expenditure

The increase in expenditure under these chapters is due principally to:
- the renting of additional offices (Joseph II Building),

-~ the contimuation of setting up of the comprehensive language
service,

- expansion of the facilities for meetings of the General Secretariat
of the Council,

- the increase in the workload of many units of the Secretariat arising
from the expansion of the facilities for meetings.

Chapter 25 — Expenditure for formal and other meetings

Expenditure on Article 250 + Carry—over to 1976 2,823,626 u.a.

Expenditure on Article 250 + Carry-over to 1975 2,964,752 u.a.

— 141,126 Uele

hence, expenditure in 1976 was 3% lower than in 1975,



- 26 -

The mumber of meetings held under Council auspices decreased in 1976 by
comparison with 1975 (from 2,161 to 1,091).

It is noteworthy that the amount of payments in cash decreased. But there was
a total increase of 50% in payments by bank transfer (Bfrs 64,000,000
compared with 43,000,000 in 1975).

- o . —— — e ean . Awn e mme mew G oo —  — - v - G w— G e wmn s . —

Two conferences on Employment and nne preparatory meeting, smaller
in overall scale than in 1975:

14,880 uea. in 1976
27,219 Uede in 1975

The share of the European Communities in the expenditure for the
North-South Conference in Paris was charged to this Article

446,000 u.a.



- 27 -

Chapter 27 - Expenditure on publishing and information

1976 1975

MNede Uele
Article 270 - Official Journal 1,250,000 1,000,000 (+ 25%)
Article 271 = Publication 220,000 198,769 (+ 10%)

In Article 270 the 25, increase by comparison with the expenditure
for the financial year 1975 is due in part to the increase in the
number of pages printed (3 200 pages) and in part to the higher
price per page of the Offlclal Journal (4 Ueae)e

Chapter 37 - Expenditure relating to certain institutions and
bodies

An analysis of the expenditure of the Economic and Social Committee,
the Audit Board and the ECSC Auditor is given on the following pages,



- 28 ~

2.%.1 THE ECONONMIC AND 3O0CIAL COMMITTET FINANCIAL YEAR 1976

I. BUDGET HOR EXPENDITURE

u.a. i
Appropriations granted, 1976 9.204.000 100
Administrative expenditure, 1976 8.439.646,72 91,70
Appropriations to be carried ‘
forward automastically to 1977 211, 730402 2430
Appropriations to be cancelled 552.622,66 6,
1975 appropriations brought
forward to 1976 87.744,60 100
Ixpenditure T7.475,04 88,29
Appropriations brousht forward 10.269,56 11,7
to be cancelled




-29 -

APPROPRIATIONS AVAILABLE
APPROP- TOFgg CARRIED APPROPRIATIONS
«| RIATIONS . WARD TO TO BE
CHALTERS| Granypp+ | EXPENDITURE 1977 CANCELLED
TITLES u.a. U.a. % U.a. % U.a. %
CHAP, 10 11.000 9.623,76 | 87,48 - - 1.376,24} 12,52
CHAP. 11 5.504.000 | 5.286.957,44] 95,06 1.969,16] 0,03 215.073,40) 3,91
CHAP, 12 120.000 51.430,16| 42,86 12.678,84] 10,56 55.891y~ | 46,5t
CHAP, 13 55,000 26.567,88| 48,30 2.567,36] 4,67 25,864,716} 47,03
CHAP. 14 85,000 57.841,92| 68,05 3.814,~ | 4,49 23.344,08} 27,46
CHAP. 15 10.000 8-583,64 85,84 - - 16416,36 14,16
TITLE 1 5.785.000 50441.004,801 94,05 21.029,36] 0,36 322.965,84f 5,59
CHAP, 21 655.000 547.763,741 83,63] 101.042,44] 15,42 6.193,82] 0,95
CHAP, 22 130.000 94.387,22| 72,61 29.514,24) 22,70 6.098,54] 4,69
CHAP, 23 224.000 181.440470] 81,00 35.040,44) 15,64 7.518,86% 3,36
CHAP, 24 12.000 11.980,66 | 99,84 - - 19,34} 0,16
CHAP, 25 1.320.000 | 1,270.881,76| 956,28 - - 49.,118,24) 3472
CHAP. 26 3.000 2.660,- | 88,67 - - 340,- | 11433
CHAP, 27 150.000 132.331,58 | 88,22 17.615,74} 11,74 52,68 0,04
TITLE 2 2,494.000 2.241.445,661 89,87] 183.212,86] 17,35 69.341,48) 2,7€
TITLE % 765.000 757.196,26 | 98,98 7.488,40] 0498 315,34} 0,04
CHAP. 98 160,900 - - - - 160,000 100
CHAP, 99 - - -~ - - - -
TITLE 9 160,000 - - - - 160. 000 100
9.204.000 | 8.439.646,72] 91,70| 211.730,62] 2,30 552,622,66) G4

*Including transfers of appropriations effected during 1976 but
excluding the appropriations brought forward from 1975 which are
accounted for separately.



- 30 -

IMPLEMENTATION OF THE BUDGET

Utilization of appropriations for certain items:

CHAPTER 10 -~ Article 101 — Accident insurance for members

Appropriations granted 6,000.~— u.a.
Expenditure 4,623.76 Uels
Available appropriations to be cancelled 1,376.24 u.a.

These appropriations relate to the insurance premium covering members
of the Council - subject t~ the limits and conditions of the policy,
the existence of which is widely known, for the whole of the membership
of the Economic and Social Committee — against all accidents which
might happen to them during their stay at the location of a meeting
and during the days spent travelling to and from the meeting. The
total rumber of these days represents the number of "insurance days".

In 1976, 17,106 insurance days (13.19%) were paid for under the budget
compared with:

- 15,113 in 1975

14,291 in 1974

- 14,035 in 1973

10,792 in 1972

104439 in 1971

7,103 in 1970,

CHAPTER 11 —~ Article 110 - Item 1100 -~ Basic salaries

Appropriations granted 2,598,600.—— Uels
Expenditure 2,573,631,40 u.a.
Available appropriations to be cancelled 24,968,460 u.a.

This item is the largest in the Committee's entire budget and the
expenditure shown under it represents:



- 31 -

— 484685 of the expenditure of Chapter 11
- 47.30% of the expenditure of Title 1
~ 30449% of all expenditure

The trend of expenditure under this item should be noted:

- 1972 1,217,647430 u.a.
- 1973 1,522,632,52 uea.
- 1974 2,143,825,14 u.a.
- 1975 2,381,304.64 u.a.
- 1976 2,573,631440 u.a, an increase of 192,326,76 u.a.,

or 8,084, over 1975.

Jtem 1101 - Family allowances

This expenditure breaks down as follows:

-~ household allowances 81,278,88 u.a. 35,855
- dependent child allowances 87,487,06 u.a. 38,5%
-~ education allowances 57,926,414 u.a. 25456%

226,692,08 u.a. 100.00%

Article 111 - Other staff

Item 1110 ~ Auxiliary staff
Item 1112 ~ Local staff

The expenditure effected under these two budget headings amounted to
152,454,434 uea., an increase of 2,21% over the preceding year.

CHAPTER 21 - Buildings

Article 210 - Rent

Initial appropriation 438,000400 u.a.
Appropriations transferred 76,000,00 u.a.

362,000,00 u.a.



-32 -

EXPENDITURE
Palais des Congrés 74534 = Usae
Rent 247,850442 Ueae
Parking 533040.—~ u.a.
Buildings tax 28,881410 u.a.
Premises rented to third parties 191,14 uv.a.
337,496,66 u.a.
Available appropriations to be cancelled _24,50;.;4_u.a.

CHAPTER 25 - Expenditure for formal and other meetings

Article 250 -~ Formal meetings and meetings in general

Appropriations granted 1,200,000 ¢ u.a.
Appropriations transferred 120,000.— u.a.
Expenditure 1,270,881.76 Uede
Available appropriations to be

cancelled 49,118424 u.a.

This article, which is the third largest in the Committee's budget, warrants
some statistical data to explain the trend of expenditure during the
financial year 1976.

The total expenditure represents:

- 105,90% of the appropriations initially granted
~ 96,28% of the final total of appropriations
~ 15,06% of expenditure for 1976.

The increase in this expenditure by comparison with the previous
financial year was 24476%.



243

- 33 -

THE COUNCIL

2.3.2 Audit Board of the Furopean Communities

A,

B.

1« Appropriations available

The appropriations entered in the budget
for the financial year 1976 for the
Audit Board amounted to 1,240,762 uea.

2. Utilization of the appropriations

These appropriations were committed to
the extent of 98,503,463 uea.

Appropriations falling to be cancelled 251,258,37 Uele
The percentage utilized was 79.75ke

No appropriations have been carried over from 1976 to 1977.
Similarly, no appropriations were carried over from 1975 to 1976.

The table that follows gives a chapter-by-chapter comparison of the
expenditure for the financial year 1976 with the corresponding
amounts for the financial year 1975. The average increase was

124, due principally to rises in staff remuneration.

Title I - Expenditure under this heading shows a rise of 14%, mainly

in Chapters 10 and 11 (Members and staff of the Audit
Board) and due principally to the higher weighting factor
which took effect from 1 Jamuary 1976 and the revision
of the salary scale which took effect on 1 July 1976.

For Chapter 13 (Expenditure relating to missions and

duty travel) the increase in expenditure is due firstly

to the rise in transport charges and the higher daily
subsistence allowance for officials on mission, secondly to
the growing number of on-the-spot verifications which it

is the duty of the Audit Board to effect.



- 34 -

Title II -~ The average increase in expenditure under this Title
was 3%.

A contribution in respect of expenditure on buildings
and associated expenditure (Chapter 21) is paid to the
Commission to cover the expenditure under that Chapter
incurred by the Commission on the Audit Board's behalf.
The slight increase in such expenditure was due to the
higher cost of some services, principally cleaning and
mainbenance,

Chapter 23 — Current administrative expenditure. The
16% increase in expenditure under this Chapter was due
to higher prices of office supplies and higher postal
and telephone rates,



..35._

Expenditure for the financial year 1976 and comparison with the
corresponding expenditure for the financial year 1975

Commitments|Commitments

Chapter: Nature of expenditure 1975 1976
Uea. u.a.

10 |Members of the institution
11 |Staff

12 |Allowances and expenses on entering
and on leaving the service and on

86.527,56 98.805, 80
586.299,28 | 676.848,22

transfer 12.487,52 6.971,02
13 [Missions and duty travel 36.727,96 42.470,70
14 |[Social welfare and further voca- 8 8
tional training of staff 704,16 64,4

Expepditure relating to persons
TITLE I \working with the institution 722,746,48 825.960,22

L
21 Rental of buildings and associated

expenditure _ 151.060,—- 155.646,24
25 lovable property and associated 3.535,76 3.413,68
xpenditure 8 ]
23 Current administrative expenditure 3.337,02 3.877,7

26 [Expenditure on studies, surveys
nd consultations - -
27 blishing and information 705,38 605,78

T Buildings, equipment and miscell-
1TLE II;aneous operating expenditure 158.638,16 163.543,41

i

98 |Provisional appropriations - -

TITLE IxiFood aid and other expenditure - -

TOTALS 881.384,64 989.503,63




2.3

24363

- 36 —

THE COUNCIL

The ECSC Auditor

The attached tables show that although the overall increase in expenditure
of the Auditor was about 12%, there is considerable variation between

one chapter and another in the proportion of increase. In studying these
variations it should be borne in mind that the appropriations granted

in this part of the budget are very small, so that any event has a

very marked effect on the figures in relative terms.

The expenditure under Title I was affected by the Council decisions
in respect of remuneration and allowances,

The operating expenditure remained at a fairly stable level of increase,
with the exception of Chapter 22, where the steeper rise was due
to the purchase of equipment.

Chapters 27 and 38 should be considered together, because they relate
to the same cause of necessary expenditure, namely publication of the
Report. These two chapters together show an increase of about 11%.



- 37 -

SUMMARY TABLE

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURE
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1976

Uede
I. APPROPRTATIONS AVAILABLE
The appropriations entered in the budget
of the Auditor for the financial year
1976 amounted to 243,030
IT. UTILIZATION OF THE APPROPRIATIONS
The appropriations were committed to the
extent of 205,376

leaving to be cancelled an amount of 37,654

Percentage utilized: 84451
Percentage cancelled: 15.49



- 38 -

The table below gives a chapter-by~chapter breakdown of the principal increase or
reductions in expenditure to 31 December 1976 compared with the expendi ture for

1975,
1976 Total o
Chap, Heading v.a. 1975 et
10 Audi tor 144136 10,097 + 40
1| Staff 1284599 1204719 + 7
12 Alowances and expenses on entering
and on leaving the service and on transfer = - =
13 Expendi ture relating to missions and
duty travel 7.706 54367 + 44
14 Expendi ture on social welfare and on
further vocational training of
staff 28 47 - 40
O Cost of organizing internal training _
courses - -
TITLE | 1504469 136,230 + 10
a======at:a=-:r===cw==z=n===q:======:====::==
20 immovable property investments - - -
21 Rental of buildings and associated
expendi ture 64680 64176 + 8
22 Movable property and associated expenditure 5.818 2424 + 140
23 Current administrative expendi ture 24918 2.624 + 11
24 Entertainment and representation expenses 950 750 + 27
25 Cxpendi ture for formal and other meetings - - -
26 Expenditure on studies, surveys and
consul tations - - -
21 Expendi ture on publishing and information 13.152 9,000 + 46
TITLE 1 29,518 20,974 + 41
=‘=ﬂ.=====’ﬂ=q EXMEIESESREE TR RIS TS SSm e ==
38 Loan of services between institutions 250389 254665 -1
TITLE (11 254389 25.665 - 1
GRAND_TOTAL 2054376 1824869 v 12
Cooioocommaccio-mommoweooscjocoooooosooo=




-39 -

2.4 THE COURT OF JUSTICE

REPORT ON AIMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURE
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1976

Summary table

I. Appropriations available

The appropriations entered in the budget
of the Court of Justice for the financial
year 1976 amounted to 11,183,380.00

II., Utilization of the appropriations

These appropriations were committed to
the extent of 9, 386,331.30

Percentage utilized: 83,93%
Percentage cancelled: 16,07%
ITI. The appropriations carried over from

1975 to 1976 amounted to 405,910.94

Payments made from these appropriations
carried over amounted to 370,903.20

Percentage utilized: 91.38%
Percentage cancelled: 8,62%



COMPARATIVE TABLE

The table below gives a chapter-by-chapter breakdown of the principal increases or reductions
in expendi fure, after inclusion of payments outstanding at the close of the financial year
1976, compared with the expenditure for the financial year 1875,

i ' 1Q7S
' Chap. Heading 19,!0 :9;;) dea. 1 s
10 Yenbers o7 the institution 1.443.092,881 1.262.538,12 |+ 180.555,76 |+ 14,3
- Ciaff 4.953.029,06 | 4.341.287,36[+ 611.741,70 |+ 14,1
12 !Mievznsey and expenses

or erlering and on leaving

the service and on

transfer 137.901,56 115.109,22 |+  22.792,34|+19,8
13 Evpendi ture relating to

nissions and duty travel 38.220,94 41.817,72 1 - 3.596,781- 8,6
14 Expcnditure on social welfare

and on further vocational

iraining of staff 53.332,00 41.273,40 |+  12.058,60 |+ 29,2
15 Cncr nf arcapizing internal
; training courses 21.668,52 22,211,781 ~ 343,26 1- 1,5
T 6.647.445,96 | 5.824.237,60 [+ 823.208,36 |+ 14,1
121 Zantel of buildings and
: associa‘ed expendi ture 1.316.719,94 ) 1.197.789,96 + 118.929,98 |+ 9,9
22 toveble property and
: aseiciatzd cxpenditure 260.427,08 229,835,381+ 30.591,681+13,3
23 Current adpinistrative

expendi lure 229.777,06 181.867,26 | + 47.909,80 [+ 26,3
24 Entertainment and representation

oXpensse 16.795,25 12.537,50 | + 4.257,76 {+ 34,0
25 Exnendifurs for forpal and
| othor maziings £4.501,22 30.165,82 |+ 24.334,40 |+ 80,7
52‘.7 {xpendifure on publishing and
' inforaa ton 520.775,10 373.569,36 |+  147.205,74 |+ 39,4

TITLE 1 2.398.993,64{ 2.025.766,28 |+ 373.229,361+ 18,4
3% Loan of services hetwesn
. institution: 333.889,17C 276.978,98 |+  62.910,72 | +22,7
TITLE i 339,889,70 2'16.978,98 | + 62.910,72 | +22,7




- 41 -

Comments on the principal variations in expenditure for the financial
year 1976 by comparison with expenditure for the financial year 1975

TITLE I

Chapters 10 and 11 — Members and staff of the Court of Justice

The increase in expenditure under these chapters was due mainly to:

—~ the adjustment of the weighting factor as from 1 January 1976, which
produced an increase of 6,1%,

~ the revision of the salary scale by an overall percentage of 443, with
effect from 1 July 1976,

~ the strengthening of the staff complement and the auxiliary staff
during 1976 (+10 persons),

— the financial effects of biennial steps and of promotions.

Chapter 12 - Allowances and expenses on entering and on leaving the
service and on transfer

The increase in expenditure arises from costs of staff recruitment and
from installation and resettlement allowances for existing and new
members of the Court of Justice.

Chapter 14 ~ Expenditure on social welfare and on further vocational
training of staff

The increase is due partly to the expansion of the language courses
and vocational training courses, It also reflects the increase in
the Court's share of the expenditure administered by the Committee
for Social Activities,

TITLE II

Chapter 21 - Rental of buil@ings and associated expenditure

The bulk of the increase (90-000 u.a.) derives from the rise in rent
and in the cost of contractual maintenance and guarding of premises,
which are charges linked to the cost-of-living index.



- 42 -

Chapter 22 — Movable property and associated expenditure

The difference in expenditure between 1975 and 1976 was produced mainly
by

— the cost of replacement of office machinery and of transport
equipment,

- documentation and library expenditure.

Chapter 23 — Current administrative expenditure

The rise in expenditure was due to higher prices of office supplies and
higher postal ratese

Chapter 24 - Entertainment and representation expenses

The growth in expenditure is explained by the expansion in the Court's
activities and the general increase in prices.

Chapter 25 — Expenditure for formal and other meetings

The great increase in expenditure is due to the fact that the Couri
organized a meeting of the legal profession and university staff,
attended by 152 personse. This raised the total number of individual
attendances to 230 in 1976, compared with 152 in 1975

Chapter 27 -~ Expenditure on publishing and information

Chapter 38 -~ Loan of services between institutions

The greater cost of publication of the Reports of Cases (+174,000 Uede)
was due to a great increase in the number of pages published, as a
result of the publication of the earlier Reports in Englishe. The
number of pages published in 1976 was 23,920, compared with 16,500

in 19750



- 43 -

2.5 THE COMMISSION

A, FIGURES AND STATISTICS

l. THE AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE OF THE COMMISSION

The authorized expenditure in 1976 for the Commission alone amounted to:

- initial budget: 7’449.10 M Uede
-~ supplementary budget No 1: 61,03 m ueae
- supplementary and amending budget No 2: 832,72 m ueae
~ amending budget No 3: nil1

Total appropriations for the financial
year 1976 8’342.85 m Uede

lAmending budget No 3 did not make any change in the appropriations.



- bb -

The change in the expenditure authorized under the various titles of the Commissionts

Budget as a result of the Supplementary Budgets was as follows:

inmu.a.
Initial Supplementary Budget No 1 Final
i- | Supplement d Amending Budget appropri -
Title :zg;:zm ngg ementary and Amending Budge o e for
for 1976 Amending Budget No 3 13;25222"9
n® 1 n 2 n° 3 between
- chapters |
1. Expenditure on staff 227.9 - - - 227.9
2. Operating and cther
expendi ture 83.0 - - - 83,0
(Chapter 29) 42942 (+) 1.0 (+) 72.6 - 50248
3. Specific projects except 52.6 - - - 52.6
Chapter 33(R & 1) ‘
(paymen’t appropriations) 135,2 - - - 135.2
4, Aids and subsidies 34,1 - (+) 2.1 - 36e2
5. Social Fund 4410 - - - 441.0
ERDF 300.0 - - - 300.0
Community aid to the
Friuli disaster area B (+)60.0 - - 60,0
6,87, EAGGF, Guarantee Section 5,16043 - (+)717. 4 - 5’877.7
8. FAGGF, Guidance Section 32540 - - - 32540
9, Food aid and Expendi ture
on cooperation with
the developing
countries 23742 - (+) 40-6 - 2778
Provisional 2346 - - - 23 6
TOTAL 7,449.1 (+)61-0 | (+)832.7 - 8,342.8




- 45 -

2. MOVEMENTS OF APPROPRIATIONS WITHIN THE TOTAL AUTHORIZED EXPENIITURE
OF THE COMMISSION IN 1976

2.1 [Transfers of appropriations from Chapters 98 and 99

Various budget titles have had their appropriations increased by transfers
from Chapters 98 and 99.

The transfers from Chapter 98 consisted primarily of expenditure agreed
in principle when the budget was being prepared and for which provisional
appropriations had been blocked in this chapter pending a final decision
by the budgetary authority. The provisional appropriations set aside for
augmenting funds for Titles 1 and 4, to meet revisions in remuneration
arising from Council decisions during the financial year 1976, 16475 m ueae,
were not utilized for that purpose because the initial appropriations for
those titles sufficed; these provisional appropriations were used in part
to complete the appropriations to Chapter 29, Article 290, and the
remainder, 3,11 m u.a., comprising appropriations designed for any other
necessary addition to funds, remained unutilized.

Chapter 99 made it possible to finance, by means of transfers to the
chapters in question, certain expenditure which had not been specifically
provided for.

2.1.1 The object of the transfers from Chapter 98 may be summarized as
being to increase the expenditure on Zor in favour ofS:

~ campaign on behalf of young people (Title 2) 0,05 m Ueae

—~ grant to the European Trade Union Institute (Title 3) 0,03 m ueae

- +training of national officials responsible for
monitoring EAGGF expenditure (Title 3) 0605 M Ueae

~ projects in the data processing sector (Title 3) 0,56 m Ueae

for which the appropriations provided for in the initial budget were
released wholly or in part as and when decisions were taken and needs
arose,

- repayment on a lump-sum basis of costs incurred in
collecting own resources (Title 2) 19.87 m ueae.
(by open transfer approved by the Council on
27 December 1976).

It should be noted that all the appropriations to
Chapter 98 have been used, namely 20.56 m ueae

2¢le2 The transfers from Chapter 99 break down as follows:

~ increase in appropriations for legal expenses (Title 2)
(approved by Council on 4 October 1976) 0¢10 m Ueae

— 1increase in appropriations for action programme
relating to scientific and technological policy, also
for educational measures (approved by Council on
23 November 1976) (Title 3) 0.02 m uea.

- increase in appropriations for Community aid to
disaster victims (Title 4) 1.79 m uea.



- 46 -

(1) to help the victims of the Friuli earthquake
(approved by Council on 14 May 1976) 0e40 m Ueae

(2) as contribution to rebuilding in Guatemala
(approved by Council on 25 March 1976) 0450 m Ueae

(3) +to help Ethiopia, under emergency aid to the Sahel
(approved by Council on 4 October 1976) 0el2 m Ueae

(4) to help the people of Lebanon
(approved by Council on 9 December 1975) 0427 M Ueae

(5) to help the victims of the earthquake in Turkey
(approved by Council on 9 December 1976) 0e50 m usae

— increase in appropriations for subsidies to
institutions of higher education (Title 4) 0404 m Ueae
(approved by Council on 1 and 2 March 1976)

- contribution of the EEC to implementation of the
International Coffee Agreement (Title 4) 0605 m ueae
(approved by Council on 9 December 1976)

- contribution of the EEC to implementation of the
International Cocoa Agreement (Title 4) 0.03 m ueas
(approved by Council on 9 December 1976)

-~ 1increase in appropriations under Chapter 29, for
lump~-sum repayment of costs incurred in collecting
own resources (Title 2) 0a07 m Ueae
(by open transfer approved by the Council on

27 December 1976)

All the appropriations to Chapter 99 have been used, namely 3400 m ue.a.

To summarise, the 234,56 m u.a. initially appropriated to Chapters 98 and
99 was transferred as follows:

- to Title 2
- to Title 3
- 1o Title 4

]

i

20699 m Ueae
0.66 m Ueae

1.91 m Vel

22 Other transfers between chapters

Apart from the appropriations transferred from Chapters 98 and 99, the
transfers of appropriations between chapters break down as follows:

2,241 With {itles

- Titles 6 and 7:
- Title 8:

348064 M Uede

94¢58 m Ueae
443422 M Ue2e

2¢2¢2 From one title to another

- from Title 3 to Title 5: 1,97 m uea.
-~ from Title 6 to Title 9: 42,40 m Ueas

44437

=]

Ue 8o



- 47 -

These transfers have resulted in the following modifications to the distribution of the
authorized expenditure between the various titles of the Commission's Budget:

inmua,
Appropriations Transfers Final
Title Saf;ter . be twean apprc%pri‘a]g%gns
emen tar or
gg%ggr’rc' y titles
Expendi ture on staff 227,9 - 227,9
Operating 83,0 (+) o,1 83,1
and other expenditure (Chapter 29) 502,8 ) 20,9 523,17
Specific projects 52,6 (=) 1,3 51,3
except Chapter 33 (R & 1) 135,2 - 135,2
Aids and subsidies 36,2 (+) 1,9 38,1
Social Fund 441,0 (+) 2,0 443,0
EROF 300,0 - 300,0
Community aid to the Friuli disaster area 60,0 - 60,0
- & 7, EAGGF, Guarantee Seetion 5.877,7 (=)42,4 5.835,3
EAGGF, Guidance Section 325,0 - 325,0
Food aid and
Expendi ture on cooperation with the
developing countries 271,8 (+) 42,4 320,2
Provisional 23,6 (~)23,6 -
TOTAL 8.342,8 - 8.342,8




2.3 Transfers of appropriations within Budget chapters

It will be seen from the following table that the Commission has effected transfers
within chapters totalling 229,7 m u.a., or 2,75% of its total appropriations. This
low proportion is a tribute to the accuracy of the estimates made when the draft

budgets were prepared.

Transfers within Budget chapters during the financial year 1976: in MUC and_%r
Final '
. ‘3 Appropriations transferred
Title appr:g;éat1ons within chapters within a
title
Amounts %

. Expendi ture on staff 227,9 3,8€ 1,69
. Operating expenditure 606,8 2,87 0,47
. Specific projects 186,5 0,07 0,04
. Aids and subsidies 38,1 0,02 0,05
. Social Fund 443,0 33,66 7,60

ERDF 300,0 - 0,00

Zommunity aid to the Friuli disaster area 60,0 - 0,00
. & 7. FAGGF, Cuarantee Section 5.8135,2 184,931 3,17
, FAGGF, Guidance Soction 325,0 - ~ 00
LFoad 2t angd

Expendi fure on cooporalicn vilth the

developing coun'ries 320,2 4,31 1,34

Pirovisional - - -

TOTAL 8.342,8 229,12 2,75

1In addition, the transfer approved by tie Council on 25 and 25 April 1977 with respsct to the
EAGGF, Guarantee Section, had the effect of not only moving appropriations from one chapter to
ano ther within Titles 6 and 7 but also of switching appropriations from one article to

The amounts thus switched (160,91 m u.a.) are not shown in this

another within some chapters,
table,




- 49 -
3, UTILIZATION OF THE AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURK OF THE COMMISSION
DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR 197

Of the total appropriation% for the ginancial year 1976, 95.8% (7.992.8 m u.a.)
was committed and 2,5 (208.2m u,a.) was cancelled. A reauest for the
carrying over of 1.1% (l41.8 m U.a.) was approved by the Council.

3.1 ‘he authorized expenditure committed under the financial year 1976
thus amounts to 7,992.5 M Uels, distributed as follows:

1., Expenditure on staff: 213,1 m uea. or 93.5% of the authorized
expenditure
2. Operating expenditurelz 60241 m Ueas Or 99.2% of the authorized
expenditure
3. Specific projects: 15742 m Ueae or 8443% of the authorized
(including 112,3 m u.a. expenditure
wnder Chapter 33 -~
payment appropriationsg )
4. Aids, subsidies and )
contributions: 36.8 m usa. or 96445 of the authorized
expenditure
5. Social Fund: 43944 m u.a. Or 99.2%~of the authorized
expenditure
ERDF (payment n )
appropriations): 300,0 m nea. or 100,0% of the authorized
expenditure
Aid to tne Friuli )
disaster area: 6040 m usa. or 100.0% of the authorized
expenditure
6. BAGGF, Guarantee 5962642 m Usa. or 96.4% of the authorized
Section: expenditure
7. KAGGF, Guidance 302.8 m u.z. or 93.2% of the authorized
Section: expenditure

8. Food aid and expenditure 255.2 m u.a. or 79.7% of the authorized
on cooperation with the expenditure
developing countries:

3.2 The cancellation of 208,2 m u.a. derives from:

T
- Title 1 (mainly basic salaries, various
allowances and mission expenses), to a
total of 1448 meu.a. or 7.l9 of the cancellations

-~ Title 2 (the appropriations for
repayment of 104 of own resources
were fully utilized), to a total of
A46 M Uects or 2.2% of the cancellations

- Title 3 (including 17,73 m w.a. for
payment appropriations for research
and investment), to a total of

19,2 meu.a. or 9,29% of the cancellations
—- Title 4, to a total of 1.4 m u.a. or 04,74 of the cancellations
- Social Fundy to a total of 3.6 m W.a. or 1,77 of the cancellations
~ EAGGF, Guarantee Section to a

total of 116,7 m u.a. or 56,1% of the cancellations

— Food aid and expenditure on
cooperation with the developing
countries, to a total of 47.9 m u.a. or 23,04 of the cancellations

l i
Including repayment to Member States of 10% of own resources (523,7 I Weds)

2 R s

The commitment appropriations of the ERDF amounted to 500,22 m u.a.
(including 0422 m u.a. of appropriations remaining in the Fund), of which
500412 m u.a. or 99.98% have been committed.



363

- 50 -

The carry-overs totalling 141.8 meu,a. are made up as follows:

Operating expenditure:
Specific projects:
EAGGF, Guarantee Section:
EAGGF, Guidance Section:

Food aid:

Oul m Uesae Or 0a1% of the
10.1 m ueas or 7,14 of the
9243 m Ueas or 65,1% of the
22,2 m Ueae Or 15,6% of the
1741 m uea. or 12,1% of the

carry—-overs

carry-overs

carry—-overs

carry—overs

carry—overs



-5l -

4. UTILIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS CARRIED OVER FROM 1975 TO 1976

4.1 Appropriations carried over, other than those relating to the EAGGF

In most cases these carry-overs were largely used up in 1976 and the
proportion of cancellation (34%) becomes very small (5%) if one sets
aside the Social Fund, where the percentage of utilization was lowest.

Broken down by budget titles, the utilization of the carry-overs was
as follows:

in m uea.
‘Apppopri— | ] Appropri-
ations Appropri- o ations
Title carried | atiomns P to be
over used used cancelled
l. EZxpenditure on staff
19 1.8 94y Oal
2. Operating expenditure, 18.5 16.9 91% 1.6
except for lump-sum '
repayment (Chap. 29) 10445 10445 100% -
3 Specific projects, 32.2 22.5 70% 9.7
except for Research
and Investment 22-4 18.3 82% Lk
4. Aids and subsidies 0-4 0.3 79% 0.1
) 508.8 2h6,2 L 8% 26246
5. Social Fund
ZRDF 59.3 59.3 100% -
64«8 63.3 98% 1.5
6. Focd aid, except
developing countries 16.2 16,0 99% 0«2
829.0 549.1 66% 279¢9




- 52 -

4.2 EAGGF, Guarantee Section, appropriations carried over

The appropriations carried over under the head of the EAGGF, Guarantee
Section, were all automatic carry~overs; they were almost fully utilized.

These carry-overs totalled 332.8 m u.a. and of this total only 846 m ue.ae
or just under 24.6% was not used.

4,3 EAGGF, Guidance Section, appropriations carried over

The Financial Regulation authorizes the automatic carry-over of these
appropriations for a period of five years, and the carry-over of
appropriations beyond this period with the agreement of the budgetary
authority.

The figures set out below highlight the comparatively low rate of utilization
of the appropriations carried over and the long time required for their
implementation.

Chapter 80

(1) Utilization of the appropriations carried over automatically from

1975 to 1976

in m ueae
YEAR CARRIED OVER| PAID % PAID NEW CARRY~-OVER

1975 non—automatic 10446 2.9 2.8% 1017
1976 automatic 24547 2741 11.0% 218,6
1974 22149 3346 15.1% 18843

1973 9946 1549 1640% 83,2

1972 118.1 18,5 157% 99,2

1971 81.0 1944 24.0% 61.3




- 53 =

(2) Utilization of non-automatic carry-overs after more than
five years

in m u.ae.
CARRIED OVER TO 1976 UNDER THE HEAD OF | AMOUNT PAYMENT
AMOUNT %
1966 0.10 0.0 | 100.0
1967 1.62 0.60 37,0
1968 5.07 2455 50.3
1969 12,59 2.98 23.7
1970 51.85 | 18,96 36.6
TOTAL 71.23% 25,19 3544

It has been requested that the following amounts be carried
over to the financial year 1977

1.0l m u.a. from 1967
2.45 m u.a. from 1968
9.28 m u.a. from 1969
32.6% m u.a. from 1970

Chapters 81, 82, 8% and 89

in m u.ae.

~CARRIED OVER TO 1976 NON-AUT./ AMOUNT PAYMENT NEW
UNDER THE HEAD OF AUTOMATIC CARRY -
AMOUNT % OVER

Common measures -
Reform of agricultural structures|non-aut. 2.48 248 100.0 -

Common measures -
Marketing and processing of
agricultural products non-aut. 0.47 0.47 100,0 -

Common measures in . ’
: automatic 3.81 0.86 22.6| 2,94
particular sectors non-aut. 547 2,44 98.8 .

Special measures non-aut. 3,19 1.98 62,1 -







=55 -

B. GENERAL ASSESSMENT QF AND COMMENTS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE
EXPENDITURE OF
SECTION IIT (THE COMMISSION)

OF THE GENERAL BUDGET FOR 1976

(Analysie of the utilization of the appropriations by title and by chapter)



- 56 =

GENERAL ASSESSMENT

Before the analysis by title and chapter is commenced, some information
of a general character which will facilitate an overall assessment of
the utilization of the appropriations for 1976 will be given under (a)
and (b) below.

(a) Appropriations available during the financial year 1976

Appropriations available under the 1976 budget

T e emT s me em Em o Em Ee Gm me e e WE em Em W e e e e e

— The initial budget

The budget adopted on 18 December 19751 provided
for a total appropriation for the Commission of: Ty 449, 1034901

- Supplementary budget No 12

Supplementary budget No 1, adopted on 18 June 1976,
was instrumental in entering the following
supplementary appropriations:

~ under Chapter 58 "Community aid to the Friuli

disaster area" 60, 000,000

- under Chapter 29, "repayment on a lump-sum basis
of costs incurred in collecting own resources" 1,026,185
61,026,185

— Supplementary budget No 23

Supplementary budget No 2, adopted on
16 September 1976, was instrumental in entering
the following supplementary appropriations:

- under Chapter 49, for "aid towards the payment
of interest on loans granted by the EIB to
Portugal" 2’105’000

~ under Titles 6 and 7, for the European
Agricultural Guidance and Guarantee Fund,
Guarantee Section 717, 370,000

~ under Chapter 92, for food aid 40,630,000

— under Chapter 29, ”fepa&menf on a lump—sﬁm
basis of costs incurred in collecting own

resources" [2,619,275
832,724,275

103 No L 66 of 15 March 1976.

0J No L 205 of 30 July 1976.

2
3OJ No L 332 of 22 November 1976.



- 57 =

— Amending budget No 3!

Amending budget No 3, adopted on 16 December 1976,
relating to the establishment plan for research and
investment activities, did not enter any additional
appropriations

Total appropriations available: initial budget and
supplementary budgets Nos 1, 2 and 3:

This sum includes the appropriations to Chapters 98
and 99, which were utilized as shown in the tables
on pages 120 and 121,

Appropriations available as a result of carry-—overs

automatic carry-overs (from 1975 to 1976)
non-automatic carry-overs (from 1975 to 1976)

automatic second-year carry-overs of Social Fund

(from 1974/75 to 1976)
Guidance Section carry-overs:
. automatic (from financial years prior to 1975)

e 1in excess of the five year period

Transfers between chapters

8,342,854 ,361

14089, 9714064
140, 8914276

154,835, 641

659y 547 1167
1132275243

2’ 1169472 }391

Annex C of this report gives a complete list of transfers between chapters

made in 1976,

which appear in detail on pages 120 and 121,

That annex also gives the transfers from Chapters 98 and 99

It should be pointed out that as a result of the open transfer approved by
the Council on 27 December 1976, to deal with the inadequacy of the
appropriation to Chapter 29, "subsidies and financial contributions", the
appropriations to Chapter 98, amounting to 20,558,893 ue.a., and to

Chapter 99, amounting to 3y000y000 u.a. were transferred out in entirety.

The whole of the transfers between chapters gave a gross movement of funds
of 5439642y 777 ueas, while the movement of net appropriations amounted to
468 y712p277 Ueae

(b)

Overall assessment of the utilization of appropriations in 1976

Anmnexes B and D of this report show the budgetary implementation in 1976
for each chapter with regard to the appropriations for the financial
year (Annex B) and the carry-overs (Annex D).

An overall assessment shows the following situation:

10J No L 47 of 18 February 1977.



- 58 -

Commitments entered into

The utilization of the appropriations for commitments was 94406% of

the whole of the Commission's budget and was between 94 and 100% of the
budget in the case of six titles (Titles 1, 2, 4, 5, 6 and 7)e Thus,
the utilization of appropriations may be considered very satisfactory in
these areas, subject to the comments in respect of particular chapters
which will be found later in this report.

With regard to Title 3, 87.41% of the appropriations were committed, if
Chapter 33 is disregarded. For Chapter 33 the commitments were 39,03%,
and this proportion is raised to 52.49% if the blocked credits are left
out of account.

In Title 5 (Funds) the utilization for the Social Fund was 99.19% and
for the Regional Fund as well as Community Aid to the Friuli disaster
area there was 100% utilization.

In Title 8 (Guidance) a higher proportion than in the past was committed,
93.18%, despite the nature of the appropriations involved and the
procedures laid down. The reasons for this distinct improvement in
implementation are set out on pages 107 ff.

In Title 9, excluding Chapters 98 and 99, the utilization of appropriations
by commitment was 79469%.

Payments made

The ratio of the payments made before 31 December 1976 to the commitments
entered into is high in the case of Titles 1, 2 and 4 (98.83%, 71.13%
and 92431%), owing to the nature of the operations involved.

On the other hand, the payments made under Title 3, as well as those under
Titles 5 and 8 (which involve operations of a multi-annual nature) were low,

Titles 6 and 7 were implemented to the extent of 89,60%, or even 96.42%
if one takes into account advances granted to the paying agencies for
commitments in respect of which payments had not yet been completed.

Under Title 9, the implementation ratio of 22453% was due principally to
Chapter 92 (Food Aid) in respect of which the payments made reached
23.43% for the reasons set out in the notes below.

Annex C of this report shows the utilization of the automatic carry-—overs
and the utilization of the non-automatic carry-—overs in 1976.

Automatic carry-overs

The overall utilization of the automatic carry-overs was 50.57% (see
Annex C)s However, it should be stressed that the automatic carry-overs
are not homogeneous in their composition: the automatic carry-overs
usually "live" only one year (this applies to all the budget titles
with the exception of Title 8).

On the other hand, the appropriations carried over automatically under
Title 8 may be carried over for five years and therefore do not have to
be utilized by the end of the first year of carrying over.

“In accordance with the provisions of Article 6 of the Financial Regulation,
they may be carried forward non-automatically beyond the five—year period
should this prove necessarye



-5 -

If one disregards the appropriations carried over under Title 8, the
rate of implementation of carry-overs in 1976 becomes 74473%.

The more detailed comments which the utilization of these carry-overs
calls for are made in the analysis on pages 139 ff.

Non—automatic carry-overs

The utilization of the non-automatic carry-overs (see Annex C) was 98,18%
with regard to the commitments. The percentage of implementation in the
form of payments was 29.36%. However, if Title 8 (EAGGF, Guidance Section)
is disregarded, the percventage of implementation in the form of paymenis
becomes 92.90%.



- 60 =
TITLE I - EXPENDITURE RELATING TO PERSONS WORKING WITH THE INSTITUTION

EXPENDITURE ON STAFF

Chapter 10 -~ Membersof the Institution

Chapter 11 -~ Staff

Chapter 12 - Allowances and expenses on entering and on leaving the
service and on transizr

The appropriations entered in Chapters 10, 11 and 12 had been decided
mainly according to:

- the number of members and former members of the Commission,

-  the number of staff authorized in the establishment plan,

~ the number of recipients of pensions and of various allowances,

- the levels of remuneration, pensions and allowances likely to be

authorized at the end of the previous financial year.

In addition, provisional appropriations intended to meet contingencies
arising from any revision of remuneration as a result of Council
decisions in 1976 were entered to Chapter 98.

Hence commitment of the appropriations made is predominantly dependent on:

~ the number of posts occupied,

~ the level of remuneration actually authorized.

In this connection, the following points should be noted:

-~ first, not all the authorized posts were occupied during the
financial year 1976. Of the 7.983 posts authorized (7¢810 permanent
and 173 temporary), 297 permanent and 17 temporary posts were vacant
on 29 December 1976, a total of 314 posts, 179 of which were LA posts;

- secondly, the Council decisions in 1975 and 1976 concerning revision
of remuneration applied smaller rises in weighting factors and in
purchasing power than had been projected when the estimates of the
appropriations required had been worked out (in February 1975).

Therefore, in addition to the reserves entered under Chapter 98, the
following sums remained unutilized:

5e30% of the appropriations to Chapter 10

4498% of the appropriations to Chapter 11

244,16% of the appropriations to Chapter 12.
It was possible to apply the unutilized Chapter 98 appropriations under the
"open transfer" approved by the Council last December, to make up the

inadequacy of the appropriations to Chapter 29, "Repayment on a lump-sum
basis of costs incurred in collecting own resources".



- 6] -

Chapter 13 — Expenditure relating to missions and duty travel

The appropriations to this chapter were committed to the extent of 86404%.
The amount unutilized at the close of the financial year would have been
smaller if the decision to raise the levels mentioned in Article 13(1),

(3) and (8) of Annex III of the Staff Regulations had been adopted earlier,
as had been anticipated. The Council did not adopt that decision until

21 December 1976, to take effect from 1 October 1976.

Chapter 14 - Expenditure on social welfare

98.46% of the appropriations to this chapter were committed. The small
balance remaining is comprised of 0419% from Article 140, "Special
assistance grants", 1.24% from Article 143, "Medical service", and
0.11% from all other articles together.

The unused balance is due to the fact that calculation of the
appropriation involves factors which cannot be predicted exactly, for
example, in the case of the medical service, the number of special
examinations which general checks will show to be appropriates

The appropriations to Articles 145 and 149 were committed 100%.

Chapter 15 - Organization of internal training courses and further
vocational training of staff

Commitment of appropriations to cover the cost of organizing internal
training courses was 94,58%, compared with 85.50% for further
vocational training and retraining courses for staff. For the chapter
as a whole the proportion was 90.76%. It should be noted that although
the number of training courses was almost the same as in 1975 (413,
compared with 416), there were slightly fewer courses for which fees
were refundede The reason for this is that the allowances due to staff
who take courses have been brought into line with the cost of living but
the appropriation has not been increased by the same proportion. It
should also be noted that the number of applications to attend courses
has been limited by the introduction of stricter conditions in respect
of the level of education and the certificate or diploma which
candidates are required to possesse.



- 62 -

TITLE 2 — BUILDINGS, EQUIPMENT AND MISCELLANEOUS AIMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURE

AIMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURE
(Chapters 20, 21, 22 and 23)

Three factors dominated the implementation of the 1976 budget as far as
administrative expenditure was concerned:

— the effect of the rent-freeze in Belgium;

~ substantial rises in the cost of energy, postal charges and telephone
charges;

- +the re-location of the Commission's Luxembourg departments (moving
more of them into the new "Jean Monnet" Building during the year).

Chapter 20 — Immovable property investments

There were no appropriations to this chapter in 1976.

Chapter 21 - Rental of buildings and associated expenditure

The commitments entered into in 1976 represent 96—91% of the available
appropriationse. Because of the rent-freeze in Belgium from the
beginning of the financial year, the initial appropriation was sufficient
1o enable all the operations envisaged to be achieved.

The total commitments of appropriations were 28.4 m ue.a. which was an
increase of about 22% over 1975, due predominantly to the following
factors:

-~ +the relocation of the Commission's Luxembourg departments, moving
more of them into the new "Jean Monnet" Building during the year;

— the much stricter securitiy measures which became indispensable in
present conditions;

~ the rate of inflation, which was about 11% for rents and averaged 10%
for other expenditure,

Chapter 22 — Movable property and asscciated expenditure

Almost the whole of the available appropriations were utilized.
Commitments entered intc totalled 9,2 m ue.a., a level of 99%, which
was an increase of about 14% over the previous financial year. This
increase was due mainly to:



- 63 =

-~ the continuation of the programme of replacement of furniture, with
an endeavour to clear up the backlog from previous financial years.
This programme is now largely completed;

- necessary work on data processing equipment, in preparation for the

installation of the new computer in the Computer Centre, scheduled
for 1977.

Chapter 23 — Current administrative expenditure

The commitments entered into represented 96.21% of the available
appropriations and amounted to 1043 m ue.a. This was an increase of
21.40% over 1975 The increase reflects above all:

- the effect throughout a full year of the large increases made near
the end of the previous financial year in postal and telecommunications
charges, especially those for services to other countries;

~ a large number of departmental removals, as a result firstly of the
moving of departments into the new building in Luxembourg and secondly
of delays in the occupation of some newly rented buildings in Brussels,
because the new buildings had to be fitted out according to the
specific needs of the departments.

It should be pointed out that the appropriations to Article 233, "Legal
expenses" had 1o be increased by the transfer of 1006000 uea. from
Chapter 99, "Expenditure not specifically provided for", to meet the
cost occasioned by the increase in the number of cases coming before
the Court of Justice.

Chapter 24 - Entertainment and representation expenses

The appropriations (1519000 ueae) provided for the Commission (Item 2400)
proved quite insufficient and had to be increased by 49700 uea., Or
32491% of the initial appropriation, which was levied against the
appropriations to Item 2401, The total commitments for the whole of the
chapter reached a level of 99,50%.

Although the severe austerity measures imposed by the Commission on its
departments have so far kept expenditure within the required limits, it
seems clear that in future the Commission will need either to apply even
stricter measures or to obtain from the budgetary authority
appropriations which would enable the Commission to meet its true
obligations in this respect. I1 may be pointed out that over the last
few years rises in appropriations for entertainment and representation
expenses have shown great variation between one institution and another
and the proportion of increase has been lowest for the Commissione.



- 64 -

The relationship between the initial budget appropriations for 1973 and those
for 1976 is as follows:

The Parliament: +111.18%
The Council: +154454%
The Commission: + 17.40%
The Court of Justice: + 37.50%

When one considers that from 1 January 1973 to 31 December 1976 the price

index in Belgium rose by 52.5% and also that the scope of the Commission's
duties has widened (international negotiations, increase in the number of

ACP countries, new delegations in third countries, etc), it is clear that

there has been a substantial reduction in the real resources available to

the Commission,

Chapter 24 -~ Bxpenditure for formal and other meetings

The utilization of the appropriations to this chapter was 76,90%, at
69129 m ueae This shows an advance of about 10% in relation to 1975
The increase is due in particular to:

-~ the rise in transport prices,

~ growth in the volume of activity by groups of experts and committees
in particular sectorse.

It is appropriate to comment on two spheres of activity newly introduced
in 1976:

~ for Article 254, "Campaign on behalf of young people", the budgetary
authority agreed during the financial year to a transfer of
509000 usae from Chapter 98, "Non-allocated provisional appropriations",
for the administration of a temporary secretariat for youth. That
secretariat was setlup but because of delay in the decision of the
budgetary authority™, only part (28,000 Uea.) of the available
appropriation could be utilized;

- for Article 256, "Expenditure on preconsultation meetings with trade
union representatives", it was difficult to estimate the volume of
activity in this first year of operations in connection with such
meetingse Therefore the appropriation initially made by the budgetary
authority was increased and the total of payments made by the end of
the financial year was 121,849 Us.a2e The required increase in
appropriations was met by means of transfer within the chapter. A
growing interest in preconsultation meetings with trade union
representatives may be noted and the number in 1976 was 68.

Chapter 26 - Expenditure on studies, surveys and consultations

It will be recalled that the implementation of the budgeted expenditure
under this chapter is subject to prior consideration by the Advisory
Committee on Commissioned Studies, which has particular duties of
ensuring coordination of activities in this sphere among the Commission's
units, in order to prevent duplication of effort, and of seeking to obtain
high~quality studies with rational use of appropriations.

1
Request Tor transfer submitted on 1 April 1977 and approved on 30 June 1977



- 65 -

The utilization of these budget funds during the last financial year
produced commitment of 92% of the appropriations to the chapter.

In its work in relation to the implementation of the budget for 1976,
the Committee saw fit:

~ to exercise strict restraint, based above all on the necessity of
confining the studies to work which cannot be performed by the
Commission's departments;

- 1o reduce considerably the time allowed for tasks involved in some
projects extending over an unduly long period, so that expenditure
exceeding the initial estimates could be avoided; :

-~ to impose a strict time limit in order to obviate so far as possible
the introduction of proposals for commitment of appropriations at
the end of the financial year.

Moreover, there has been a reduction in the customary long interval
between commitment and payment, Where the long interval persisted, this
in most cases involved appropriations assigned to studies of a
statistical or regional nature,

The table on the next page shows the implementation of the budget for this
chapter.



- 6§ -

% 26 82£°00¢°Y 2L9TLEY oL 000°00¢°Li 110

% 00L LZi%9 08%"%L¢ 00" #7LE §40}03s jusdaiiip
Ul uol}iieduod uo sAoAdns pue saipnig 292

% 001 y¥8°281 7947665 000°00% S91E}S Jaquay 4o
1sanbsu ayy e selpnys jeuaibay 992

% 001l 86679 086°69 0000/ »10ho |eny
JB3|anu 8y} uo Salpnig %692

% 001 66611 866" 65 000°0% subisap u0}oe3d
peouBApe U0 S&ipnig £692

% 00l 000°022 0007022 000702/ $8 1} 1A130€ Ay tUnUWO]
40 jJoddns Ui sjusussasse |BOLUYIs} UO S3IPN}S 2692

% 001 856°LS 066" 661 0007002 platd
Jea|onu 8y} ul sanbiuyds} A}ajBs UG S3PN}S 1692

% 00t 0 266°62 000°0¢ sJojedado jue|d Jsmod Jes|dnu Joj
80UB}S|SSE |BILUYDA} 4O }Xajuod ay} ul salpnig 0592
% 26 £687%52°¢ 92l %%0°¢ 000°006"°§ sAaAdns pue salpn}s |Bo1}si1e}s %92

% L6 0054 02%°9¢ 000°0% (Ayeadl D823 8ut 40 0% 304y

ui Joj pspiAoJdd salpnis |eido0s pue 3lwouody)
G ydedbedaedgns .ﬁmvg *3dy Ag Jo) poeplAoud ssipnyg ¥e92
%S9 0s8°%1 %62768 000°8¢1 4 ydedbededqns “(g)gy *1ay Aq Joj peplaoud salpnig £592
% &L 557704 Le7681 000°9%2 g ydeddbededqns ‘(g)gy 14y £q Joy papirodd ssipnjg - 2892
% 001 L6761 066759 0007%9 7 ydedbeaedgns ‘(g)g4 "ydy Aq Joj pepiodd saipnyg ~ LE92
% 00l 86S°6 766°1L¢ 000°2¢ | ydeubeaedgns “(g)gy *}dy Aq Joi poplAodd sspnig 0592

% 28 8467282 L66°G1g 005" 686 skaadns |edsusb
pUB S31PN}s A} Lunwwo) BA [Suayauduo] 292

X 6 §50°192 98575971 000°025" SOSTEN IS
: 00°025°1L 310U LJa}~}JoYyS By} 40 sAoAdns pue saipnys - L92

% 96 265°59¢ sLi L6 000°9%6 adods paj lwi| 4o
sAsAdns pue saipnis ‘suol}ey [nsuoy 09¢

3 Q J 2] v
suoi}jel4doudde
0
mmﬁcmowma se s}ualifeg S} U} LU0y ommw,_wmww butpeay }abpng
S}uau} [wwo) ~Jdoaddy
‘B Ul

(92 ¥3LdYHI)

9164 438W3D30 LE 1V NOILISOd

$S310NLS 404 SNOILYIYd0¥ddY 40 NOILVZITILA 3HL ONIMOHS 318YL AYVKHNS




- 67 ~

Chapter 27 — Expenditure on publishing and information

The commitments entered into totalled 13.5 m Ueae, 96% of the available
appropriationse Appropriations to this chapter are intended to cover two
distinct types of activity:

(a) publishing in general (though some publishing expenditure is effected
by means of specific appropriations to operational chapters);

(b) programmes for the dissemination of information.

(a) Expenditure on publishing

For publishing, the expenditure on which is charged under Articles 270
(Official Journal) and 271 (Publication) of the budget, the appropriations
committed amounted to T4 m uea., the increase of 17% over 1975 arising
mainly from the following:

~ in the case of the Official Journal the commitments were about 18% higher,
which in view of inflation represents a moderate increase;

— 1in the case of the other publications the commitments increased by 16%e.
This increase was due predominantly to inflation but also arose from a
slightly higher volume of publishinge. It should be noted that
production costs rose by 30% from 1975 to the end of 1976,

(b) Expenditure on the dissemination of information

— s S Gm e Gm MEs e SN G GeE MM e e e G SER e e G G e

For the information programme, the expenditure on which is charged under
Articles 272 (Expenditure on the dissemination of information and on
participation in public events) and 273 (Dissemination of information to
young people), the appropriations committed in 1976 amounted to 641 m ueae

This very moderate increase occurred in the following situation:

—~ for the information programme the 10% increase over 1975 came solely
from the rate of inflation, because the volume of operations was
unchanged by comparison with 1975;

~ however, in 1976 there was no participation in international exhibitions,
whereas in 1975 participation in the Okinawa International Exhibition
cost about 250’000 Uele



- 68 -

Chapter 29 ~ Other expenditure

The appropriations to this chapter are intended to cover the lump-sum
repayment to Member States of costs incurred in collecting their own
resourceses The utilization of the appropriations, through commitments,
reached 100% by the close of the financial year.

Payments amounted to 70% of the appropriations. The utilization of sums
carried over is expected to be more than 99%.

It should he noted that the initial appropriations to this chapter were
increased by 20-8 m ue.ae., by means of an "open transfer" approved by the
budgetary authority on 4 December 1976.



- 69 -

TITLE 3 — EXPENDITURE ON SPECIFIC PROJECTS UNIERTAKEN BY THE INSTITUTION

Chapter 30 — Expenditure in the social sector

Community activities in this sphere are largely concerned with vocational
training (above all through the European Centre for the Development of
Vocational Training, for which 1976 was the first full year of operations),
also with employment (exchanges of officials; studies), the situation of
women, of handicapped workers and of migrant workers (support of independent
movements; pilot projects on housing for handicapped workers; social
security for migrant workers), and action to combat poverty {pilot projects
and studies).

Certain transfers approved by the budgetary authority resulted in a total
reduction of the available appropriations in 1976 from 69730 m u.a. to
64094 m ueas. The following transfers were involved:

Initial Transfer Final Transfer
Heading approp— (in uea.) approp— to or
riation riation from

3010

European Centre for
the Development of
Vocational Training 1,600,000 - 416,000 141844000 Chapter 53

(a) old Social
Fund (see
below)

306

Action to combat

poverty (b) 2,875,000 - 250,000 2,625,000 Chapter 53 old
Social Fund

(see below)
307

Community measures
for participation
in social matters

(e) token Chapter 98
entry + 30,000 30 4000 Non-allocated
(504000 usae provisional
to Chap. 98) appropriations|
Net balance - 636,000
(a)

(b) See comments on page 70.

(e)



- 70 =
Transfers (a) and (b) were made possible:

(a) by the fact that the European Centre for the Development of
Vocational Training was launched later than anticipated;

(b) by the withdrawal or the reduction on the part of some Member States
of certain projects to combat povertye.

Transfer (c) permitted funds to be applied for certain expenditure

preparatory to the setting up of a European Trade Union Institute:

preparatory work on its future statute, meetings and administrative
expenses in such connection,

The budget for Chapter 30 incorporating those revisions was entirely
committed apart from three exceptions, which accounted for 0.823 m u.a.
out of 04839 m ue.a. remaining at the end of the financial year:

- Art. 301 (Vocational training), with a sum of 0.432 m U.a.,

— Art. 306 (Action to combat poverty), where a sum of 0.14 m ueae out
of 24625 m ueae. remained unutilized because of the withdrawal or the
reduction of certain projects,

- Arte 309 (Community aid to workers made redundant in the Italian
sul phur mines), where the appropriation of 0.25 m ue.a. (obligatony
expenditure) remained unutilized because no repayments were necessary

in 1976.

Of 54225 m Ueae. committed, payments of 1.774 m uea., constituting 34%, had
been made at 31 December.

Chapter 31 — Expenditure in the agricultural sector

From appropriations of 55212500 ueas, 550809282 ueas was committed, which
is a proportion of utilization of 9745%. The appropriations were utilized
in their entirety for the following headings:

-~ Item 3102 (EEC participation in the campaign against African swine
fever) (appropriation of 7139000 usas);

- Item 3130 (Community farm accountancy data network) (appropriation of
916,000 Ueas);

— Article 314 (Agricultural research) (appropriation of 343219500 usae)e

The headings in the budget where the appropriation was not wholly committed
were as follows:

— Ttem 3110 (Health protection measures in respect of intra-Community
trade in fresh meat): 29% of the appropriation was utilized
(24057 ueas Oout of 74000 Uete)e

This appropriation is used only where a Member State requests expert
investigation if there seems to be breach of the production regulations
such as to create difficulties in intra~Community trade.

-~ Item 3111 (Veterinany inspection of the application of Community rules
and regulations): the appropriation was not utilized at all.

Article 16 of the Directive of 10 July 1975 does not envisage the systematic
application of Community inspections earlier than from 1 January 1977 onwards,.



-71 -

- Item 3112 (Veterinary inspection in non-member countries): 27% of the
appropriation was utilized (21,285 ue.a. out of 80,000 ueas)e.

The Council did not approve the list of non-member countries (countries
of origin of meat imports to be inspected) until late in 19763 hence,
the Directive of 12 December 1972 could be applied for only part of the
yeare

— Article 315 (Training of national officials responsible for monitoring
EAGGF expenditure): 28% of the appropriation was utilized (145175 uea.
out of 504000 Ueae)s

The Council did not adopt a decision until 22 July 1976 in relation to
the transfer to Article 315 of 50,000 ue.a. entered under Chapter 98;
hence, only two courses could be organized.

Chapter 32 — Expenditure in the industrial and energy sectors

The appropriations to this chapter for the financial year 1976 totalled
3046524400 uea. and the proportion of 83.91% was used, 25,719 4719462 usae
Application for non-automatic transfer has been made in respect of the
remainders,

Article 321 (Other operations in the industrial sector)

Item 3210 (Research operations in the textile sector)

This programme was introduced in 1975, for a three-year period, and the
commitments relating to the first two instalments have been made as
provided for in the programme,

However, a sum of 194000 ue.a. forming part of the appropriations carried
over from 1975 falls to be cancelled because the actual cost of the work
carried out by "COMITEXTIL" was not as high as initially estimated.

Item 3211 (Research operations in the data—processing sector)

The appropriations allotted to this item by a transfer on 22 July 1976
were not utilized, A request for non-automatic carry-over in respect of
the sum of 562,400 Ue2e involved is being made. For administrative
reasons, commitment of 128,693 ue.a. mentioned in the summary table could
not be completed within the time 1limit imposed by the Financial Regulation,

Article 332 (Projects in the hydrocarbons sector)

Item 3220 (Community technological development projects in the hydrocarbons
sector

The Council Decision of 25 March 1976 provided for a sum of 385448,635 u.ae
from funds for the second series of projects — period 1975-1978 - to be made
available to 34 projects, as a subsidy to be repaid in the event of
commercial use of the results. However, because of the cancellation of

some of the projects, only a total of 35,116,265.02 Ueas Was actually
committed.

The commitments and payments for the second series of projects, for the
financial year 1976, are as follows:

Non-automatic carry-over

of appropriations (ex Art. 321) Commitments: 104541y540e46 ueae
Payments: 1095414540446 ueae
Item 3220 (1976) Commitments: 2445744724456 Ueae

Payments: 19739416 ueae



-T2 -

In respect of the unutilized balance of the appropriations for the
financial year 1976, 39425, 275444 ueas, a request for non-automatic
carry-over has been made, whereas the balance remaining from non-automatic
carry-overs already made (543,643.46 u.a.) incurred cancellation at

31 December 1976,

As regards the payments relating to the first series of projects
(1974-1976), out of the total of 1344484100.88 ueas in appropriations
automatically carried over, only a total of 5,156,310,24 ueae has actually
been paide The balance falling to be cancelled at 31 December 1976 has
been re—entered in the budget for the financial year 1977

Item 3221 (Joint projects in prospecting for hydrocarbons)

Only 5.,5% of the appropriations to this item have been committed and have
been allotted to preparatory studies for this programme., The balance,
945,000 Uede, is the subject of a request for non-automatic carry-over,

Article 323 (Prospecting for uranium)

The appropriations assigned to this article have been committed 100% and
have been allotted, pursuant to the provisions of Article 7O of the

EARC Treaty, to initiating Community financial participation in uranium
prospecting operations in the territory of Member States, with a view

to reducing the dependence of the Community on the present producing
countries.

Chapter 33 — Expenditure on research and investment

The situation in respect of appropriations in 1976 was marked chiefly by
Amending Budget No 3 and by some releases of appropriations initially
blocked under this chapter. However, those operations did not affect
the total of the appropriations entered to Chapter 33.

Amending Budget No 3, adopted by the European Parliament on 16 December 1976,
brought into effect in the budget the Council Decision of 21 October 1976
(Regulation 2615/76) amending Regulation No 259/68 (Staff Regulations) in
respect of the arrangements for other servants of the European Communities.
The decision involved:

-~ the elimination of posts of members of establishment staff}
~ the creation of 809 Class C posts and 97 Class D postse

However, the total amount of appropriations was unchanged.

Releases of appropriations, approved by the budgetary authority on

18 June 1976, 14 September 1976 and 16 December 1976 and involving a total
of 117.579 m ueas of commitment appropriations and 22163 m ueae of

payment appropriations related to the chapters for research objectives in
the spheres of "Fusion and plasma physics", "Biology and health protection",
"Reference materials and methods'" and "Protection of the environment",

The appropriations which remained blocked; were intended largely for the
JET project, on which a decision was still pending (64,377 m Uea. in
commitment appropriations and 6.709 m uea. in payment appropriations).

0t these payment appropriations, 2,200 m u.a. were accepted as non-
automatic carry-overs. Thc remainder of the blecked appropriations

were cancelled.

lComprised of 80.050 m usa. in commitment appropriations and T4837 m Ueas
in payment appropriations.



-3 -

With regard to the budgetary implementation of the JRC appropriations,
efforts aimed at improving the financial systems within the Centre have
been continueds On another matter, some parts of the present structure
of the operational budget have been found to be too cumbersome and too
obscure. The Commission has therefore introduced some struciural
modifications, within the scope of the Financial Regulation at present in
force, in drafting the budget for 1977.

As for the implementation of the budget proper, out of the commitment
appropriations opened in the 1976 budget (2999233 m Ueas plus the

commitment appropriations in existence at the close of the financial year 1975,
amounting to 12,902 m Ueds) a total of 121,814 m uea. was committed. This .
represents 52449% of the total commitment appropriations available for the
financial year 1976 (omitting the appropriations of 80,050 m u.ae which

still remained blocked). The relatively low proportion of utilization of
appropriations was due chiefly to the late release of a final instalment

of 72,533 m uea., which was not approved until 16 December 1976,

With regard to the payment appropriations opened in the budget, 135,183 m u.a.,
an amount of 84.101 m ueas, or 664,04% of the appropriations made available,
had been utilized by the end of December (omitting the appropriations of

7.837 m ueae which still remained blocked)e Automatic carry-overs to 1977
totalled 28.262 m uea., which brings the proportion of utilization to 88423%
if this carry-over is used in full. Non—automatic carry-—overs
involved a total of 5.095 m u.a. and cancellations amounted to 17.725 m ueas

The implementation of the budget proper, for direct action (JRC) and for
indirect action (headquarters), taking into consideration the appropriations
still remaining blocked, was as follows:

Commitment appropriations

in m ueae
Approp~ |Approp~ |Approp~ |Total of | Approp~ |Utilization
riations |riations | riations|approp- riations |as % of
left overfentered |still riations | committed |appropriations
from 1975]in the blocked |actually actually
1976 available available
budget for 1976
Direct
action 9,306 228,394 80,050 {157,650 51,742 32,82
Indirect
action 3.596 70,839 - 74,435 | 70,072 94,14
Total 12,902 299,233 |80,050 {232.085 |121.814 52.49

The relatively low proportion of utilization of appropriations allotted to
headquarters was due chiefly to lateness in the release of a final instalment
of 72,533 m ueas, for the "Fusion" programme, this release not having been
approved until 16 December 1976.



Payment appropriations

-4 -

in m Ueas
Approp- Approp- | Total of Payments | Utilization
riations riations| approp- made as % of
entered still riations appropriations
in the blocked | actually actually
1976 budget available available
for 1976

Indirect

action 63.802 7.837 55 .965 25,160 44,496

Direct

action 71,381 - 71,381 58,941 82457

Total 135,183 7.837 127,346 84,101 66604

Chapter 34 — Expenditure relating to safeguards

The proportion of utilization of the appropriations of 630,000 ue.as
entered in this chapter for the financial year 1976 was 86,03%, amounting
to 541,973404 ueas The remainder (885026496 ueae, or 13497% of the
funds) fell to be cancelled,

This was the result of delay in invoicing the expenses incurred by the

In addition, expenditure
on setting up the system of inspection of the nuclear plants on the
territory of the Member States, under the agreement with the IAEA, is

not expected to occur until the end of 1977 or the beginning of 1978.

various laboratories for sampling and analysise




- 75 -

Chapter 35 —~ Protection of man and his environment

Community activities in this sphere are concerned mainly with radiation
protection, health and safety in respect of air and water, health and
safety measures at the place of work, environmental protection measures
(studies, and information and education projects) and consumer protection
(studies and subsidies to organizations established on a European scale)e
In addition, the EEC pays the expenses of the European Foundation for the
Improvement of Living and Working Conditions set up in Dublin in 1976.

The appropriations available for this chapter became 352 m u.a. after the
Council had approved the transfer of 1.3 m usae. from Article 359 (Grant
towards the operation of the European Foundation for the Improvement of
Living and Working Conditions) to Chapter 53 (former European Social Fund).
This transfer was possible because the Foundation was launched later than
had originally been expected, in the second half of 1976. Of the

3¢52 M Uedey 34136 m Ueads, Oor 89.1% was committed. The grant made to the
Foundation amounted to la2 m u.a.

Of the 3,136 m uea. committed, 14634 m uea. had been paid by the end of
the financial year, representing 52.1%. The difference arises from the
fact that the appropriations are for the most part allotted to studies,
and the contracts for these are often made late in the year, Nearly half
of the commitments other than the sums paid for the Foundation were made
after 30 September., Hence, a high proportion of the payments cannot be
made until the carry-over year.

Chapter 36 - Expenditure of scientific and technical information
and on information management

The appropriations entered to this chapter for the financial year 1976,
totalling 3¢3704000 u.a., were utilized to the extent of 99.43%
(343504775410 ueas), which does not call for any special comment.

These appropriations made it possible to continue the measures in the
sphere of scientific information and the management of that information,
in particular in the purchase of published work, the dissemination of
scientific knowledge and the making of an agreement with the various
national post and telecommunications authorities under the three-year
plan for setting up the physical telecommunications network,

Chapter 38 — Loan on services between imstitutions

Within Chapter 38 only Article 381 (Joint interpreting service) received
an appropriation; this was to cover the services provided by interpreters
of the European Parliament in meetings requiring the services of
interpreters organized by the Commission in Luxembourg.

The authorized appropriation of 360,000 u.a. was used 100%.



- 76 =

Chapter 39 — Other expenditure on specific projects undertaken
by the institution

The rate of utilization of the appropriations of 15520,700 uea. entered in
this chapter for 1976 was 95427%, amounting to 1,448,794468 uea.

Article 391 - Action programme relating to scientific and technological
policy

A transfer dated 23 November 1976 raised the appropriations to this article
to 916,500 uea. There was 99.96% utilization, 916,097474 uea., to continue
the studies in the spheres of medical research, the social sciences, energy
and town planninge.

Article 392 — Educational measures

A transfer dated 23 November 1976 raised the appropriations entered under
this heading to 604,200 ueas Of that total 5324696494 ueas was utilized,
being applied to the conclusion of study contracts in the educational
field,



-7 =
TITLE 4 - AIDS, SUBSIDIES AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS

Chapter 40 — Aids

The appropriations were 100% committed.

Article 400 = Community aid to disaster victims

The initial assignment to this article was 6009000 ue.as During the year

several transfers had to be made, following decisions by the Council,

from Chapter 99, "Expenditure not specifically provided for",

~ Initial appropriation: 6004000 usae

~ Transfers to Article 400: 5004000 ue.a. adopted on 25 March 1976
4004000 u.a. adopted on 14 May 1976
1204000 u.a. adopted on 4 October 1976
7704000 ue.a. adopted on 9 December 1976

243904000 ueae

These appropriations were used to help the following countries:

- Guatemala 200,000 uea.
= Lebanon 100,000 u.ae
—~ QGuatemala SO0,000 Uede
— Mozambique 70,000 Uede
- Italy (Friuli) 5009000 ueas
— Ethiopia 1204000 ueae
- Turkey SO0,000 Uele
-~ Lebanon 4004000 ueae

The appropriations were committed and paid in their entirety during the
financial yeare.

Article 402 — Aid to bee-keepers

The whole of the appropriation (245 m ue.a.) was committed and paid.

Chapter 41 ~ Subsidies and financial contributions
98,32% of the budget for this chapter was implemented.

Chapter 42 -~ Subsidies for balancing budgeis

The appropriations to this chapter are intended io cover:

— the subsidy necessary to balance the revenue and expenditure of the
special budget of the Euratom Supply Agency (Article 420),

=~ the administrative expenditure of the headquarters of the European
Association for Cooperation (Article 421),

- the subsidy necessary for the operation of the Community Business
Cooperation Centre (Article 422).



- 78 -

The expenditure of Articles 420 and 421 comprises not only the operating
expense proper but also the expenditure on staff assigned to the Supply
Agency and the EACe On the other hand, the expenditure on staff assigned
to the Community Business Cooperation Centre is included in the expenditure
of Chapter 11.

The comparison between appropriations on the one hand and their utilization
on the otrer is as *ollows:

Art, 420 Art, 421 Art. 422
— initial appropriziions 4364200 1,220,000 60,000
— 1976 expenditure 390,538 1,220,000 49,868
~ remaining available 454662 - 104132
- rate of utilization of the
authorized appropriation
by Article: 8945% 100% 8341%
for the chapter as a whole 96 o 7%

Cnapter 43 — Lurcpean Schools

The expenditure of this chapter is intended io subsidize the budgets of
the European Schools (which are approved by the Board of Governors of the
European Schools) and in this way to balance the revenue and expenditure
of those budgetse.

The necessity for granting subsidies to the Schools arises from the
following facts:

-~ the pay of teachers seconded to the Schools by Member States is covered
by the latter only to the extent laid down by the relevant provisions of
each country, and these provisions differ one from the others Therefore
this pay must be adjusted to a uniform level.

In this connection it should be emphasized that the expenditure on the
pay of all the staff of the Schools (teaching and non-teaching staff)
constitutes 85-90% of the budgets. The remaining 15-10% is required

to cover current administrative expenditure and expenditure on equipment;

- taking into account the amounts paid by Member States to the teaching
staff, the Schools' own revenue covers only about 30% of their needs.



-79 -
With regard to the implementation of the Schools' budgets, it should be

noted that each one is the subject of separate management.

The comparison between the appropriations to Chapter 43 and the utilization
of those appropriations is as follows:

- 1initial appropriations 1694414900 ueas
- 1976 expenditure 15,160,108 Uele
- remaining available 1,281,792 ueas

-~ rate of utilization of the
authorized appropriations 9242%

The fact that a sum remained available and that there was no recourse to

the reserves entered for the European Schools under Chapter 98 arises from
the use, in calculating the appropriations needed for the European Schools,

of the same hypotheses concerning future revisions of remuneration as were
applied for the staff of the Communities., However, the decisions of the
Council in 1975 and 1976 in respect of revision of remuneration adopted

lower levels for both the weighting factors and purchasing power than had
been projected when estimating the appropriations required (in February 1975).

Chapter 44 -~ EEC contribution to administrative expenditure
commected with international agreements

The total for commitments entered into, which represented 99% of the
available appropriations, was almost the same as in 1975. However, this
similarity in the extent of utilization of the appropriations in the last
two years has arisen purely by chance, because in 1976 there were major
developments affecting the utilization of the appropriations to this
chapter and they happened to balance each other out financially:

- on the one hand, for Article 443 (Implementaiion of the International
Coffee Agreement) and Article 445 (Implementation of the International
Cocoa Agreement) it had not been expected that the EEC would make any
financial contribution in 1976 under the Agreements involved and the
budget headings for those articles had merely heen marked "token entry".
It proved necessary to make transfers to those Articles, from Chapter 99
(Expenditure not specifically provided for), of totals of 48,000 uea. and
304000 ueas., respectively;

— on the other hand, for Article 440 (Implementation of the 1971
International Wheat Agreement) commitment of the appropriation was lower
in 1976, From the 1975 budget it had already been possible to pay the



- 80 =

first instalment cf the Community's contribution for the 1975/76 season, as
well as the whole of its contribution for the 1974/75 season. Therefore,
only the contribution in respect of the first half of 1976, i.e. the second
instalment of the contribution for the 1975/76 season, had to be met

from the 1976 budgets.

CHAPTER 48 — COMMUNITY LOANS

Within the limit of 34000 million US dollars, in capital and interest,
imposed by Council Regulation 397/75 of 17 February 1975, the EEC obtained
several loans in 1976 to a combined total of 1ls 300 million dollars
(Council Decision of 15 March 1976).

These loans included one of 300+000.000 US dollars at a variable rate of
interest. A first instalment was consolidated in 1976 (Council Decision
of 20 September 1976): the Community contracted on the United States
market a fixed-rate loan of 100s¢000,000 US dollars and at the same time
repaid 10040004000 US dollars of the variable~rate loan.

In conformity with the Council Decision of 15 March 1976, the EEC granted
loans under like terms, assigning to Italy 10/13 and to Ireland 3/13 of
the sums obtained under each of the loans mentioned.

Taking into account the terms of the loans and the payments made in 1976,
the total outstanding at 31 December 1976 under Community borrowings was
1833.102,407 US dollars in capital and interest.

Chapter 49 — Participation in financial aid granted by the EIB to Portugal

Article 490 - Aid towards the payment of interest on loans
granted to Tortugal

The sum initially allocated to this Article was 12.000.000 u.ae
Supplementary budget No 2 for the financial year 1976 raised the
appropriation to 14105000 us.a., because the sum total of the four
loans granted by the EIB to Portugal in 1976 was higher than had been
allowed for in the estimates.



- 81 -

TITLE 5 — EXPENDITURE RELATING TO THE SOCIAL FUND, THE REGIONAL FUND AND
COMMUNITY AID TO THE FRIULI DISASTER AREA

I. SOCIAL FUND

A. New Social Fund

Distribution of resources of the Fund

Assistance is divided into two main categories of operations. One of the
categories is concerned with social groups - agricultural workers leaving
the land, textile workers, migrant workers, handicapped persons and
unemployed young people under 25 years old - selected by a specific Council
decision (operations under Article 4 of the basic Decision of

1 February 1971)e The other category receives help from operations under

the objectives outlinred in the Council Decision of 1971, which are especially
concerned with assisting regions worst affected by unemployment arising

from the organization of economic affairs (operations under Article 5 of

the basic Decision).

As the Council, on the basis of proposals from the Commission, has widened
the sphere of the aid under Article 4, so the share of those operations

has risen from 15% in 1973 to 39% in 1976 of the total expenditure approved
for operations to be carried out during the financial yeare. For 1977,

45% of the commitment appropriations have been allotted to that category,
much of the increase being intended to help towards responding to a
continuing flow of applications for help for unemployed young people,

which was the latest sphere of operations to be introduced, in July 1975.
This trend is intended in principle to be pursued until "“in the long term",
as the basic Decision puts it, operations under Article 4 are preponderant.

The patiern of distribution of the resources is to be reconsidered in the
review of the Fund regulations which is due to take place, under the
provisions of the basic Decision, before 1 May 1977

Chapters 50 and 51 of the budget correspond respectively to operations
under Article 4 and Article 5, and Chapter 52 is allocated to pilot
schemes and preparatory studies for operations of the Fund (0y2% of
appropriations for 1976).

At the initiative of the Parliament, Chapters 50 and 51 were divided into
Articles for the first time in 1976.

The tables helow provide summaries as follows: 1., utilization of the
1976 appropriations for Chapters 50, 51 and 52; 2, utilization of
appropriations by commitment (including commitment authorizations) and by
payment (including payments against appropriations carried over); this
table is for Chapters 50 and 51 only, because in the case of Chapter 52
(Pilot schemes and preparatory studies) there are no particular problems,
the appropriations being very small by comparison with those of the other
two chapters.



-82 -

1, New Social Fund - Utilization of 1976 appropriations (in m u.a,)

- Appropriations A l
Ini tial ccumulated Paynm i
app;opri- after transfers|commitments at 31 Dec, a;ggzts é§§g$§§l§r
2 Fons from art, to in to 1977
art,+ 1974 1975 1976 1976
1 2 3xx Lk S 6 7
Chapter 50
(spheres designated by
specific decision of
the Council) 170 170 16 46,9| 166,7 1,6 165,1
Art. 500 agriculture
textiles 66,1 61,6 35,6 61,3 0,6 60,7
501 ycung people 37,8 69,9 0 67 0 67
502 handicapped
personspp 17 17 2,5 17 0,1 16,9
503 migrant workers 20,8 21,4 8,8} 21,4 0,9 20,5
’
504 Mepigist ’
aid 28,3 -
Chapter 51
(spheres designated
by the basic regulations
of the Social Fund) 270 270 16 106 269,8 6,3 263,5
’
Art. 510 regions, econonic
sectors or
groups of
conpani es 241,1 240,2 105,4 | 240 5,9 234,1
Art.
r 511 gggggﬁgpped 28,9 29,8 0,6] 29,8 0,4 29,4
Chapter 52
{pilot schemes and
preparatory studies) 1 1 - - 1 0,3 0,7
TOTAL Chapters 50 to 52 441 441 32 152,91 437,5 8,2 429,3
1 ’

+ Transfers decided upon by the Commission:
(a) from Art. 504 to Art. 501, on 24 March 1976
(b) all the others, on 10 December 1976,

Reasons

(a) 1In the absence of a prompt decision by the Council, Art. 504, "Aid to
sectors and regions affected by the crisis", became pointlesse By
contrast, in the case of Art. 501, "Aid to young people" - a category
severely affected by the same crisis and admitted to assistance from
the Fund in July 1975 - the volume of requests received made a massive
jncrease in the resources of the Fund necessary.

(b) Transfers necessary in order to adjust the resources of the Fund to
the requests still awaiting approval at the end of the year.

4++ Commitments on the basis of commitment authorizations obtained under the

1974 and 1975 budgetse




- 83 -

2. Utilization of appropriations in the Social Fund in 1976 (in m u.a.)

1. Automatic carry- Balance =
Reducti
oprions | ovrs to 157 | Porents | BBEROR L oy 1 o
II.APP"9§;131§°“S m?ne (aciuel cost Tess -fg;YPzzzent in
comni tted in . ~
1976 1976 than estimated cost) su?sequen Ty '
A B c estimated
! 1974 154,9 (a) 105, 5 30 19,4
Automatic
%arr§;0vers 1975 345,3 132,1 60 153,2
o 1976
Total I 500,2 (b) 237,6 90 172,6
11 1976 436,5 (c) :
Appropriations ¢ 7.9 50 378,6 (d)
commi tted in 1977 143,1 (e) - ( 143,1 )
1976 1978 73,1 (e) - 0 ( 73,1)
Total II 652,7 7,9 (50) ( 594 )
GRAND TOTAL (g) 2k5,5 (140 ( 767 ) (n)

(a) Automatic carry-over for a second year, under Council Regulation of 24 November 1976;

(b) Automatic carry-over to 1976;

(¢) Including 150 m u.a, under commitment authorizations in 1974 and 1975 to be applied

against appropriations for the financial year 1976 (480 m u.,a.);

(d) tn automatic carry-over from 1976 to 1977;

(&) Provisional figures of aid approved under commitment authorizations;

(f) Figures cannot yet be estimated;

(g) In this column the grand total is meaningless because of the difference in nature between
automatic carry-over to 1976 (Total |) and new appropriations for the financial year
(Total 11);

(h) The actual total of payments owed by the Social Fund at 1 January 1977 would be obtained
by adding to this figure the 52 m u,a. committed under 1975 commitment authorizations for
operations in 1977,

The figures in column C of the above table are for reductions or cancellations incurred
in carry-over from operations initially approved,



-8 -

Need for redrafting of the rules for management of the Fund

Since the reorganization in 1971 the scale of the Social Fund has become
such — 255 m u.a. of aid approved in 1973, 505 m ueae in 19761 -~ that the
rules of financial management laid down in 1971 and the existing management
staff resources are no ilonger adequate and are becoming increasingly
deficient as the resocurces of the Fund grow ever larger. This applies at
both stages of utilizzti~~ of --=ropriations: approval of =zid (commitment)
and provision of aid (prsruwent)e

In the matter of commitr. ., the change to a system ¢f open appropriations
from the beginning of 12, i. ir itself a considerzble improvement. From
then on commitments entere. intc are to remain valid until payment in
respect of them has been imcue, There will no longer be cancellation after
carry—-over for one year, wkich makes ii necessary to enter the amount of
commitments thus 'cancelled" zgainst new appropriationse. The procedure
for examining files before a2pproval will still need to be simplified when
the above-mentioned review is carried out, otherwise the volume of
requests for aid will outpzuce the growth of resources and eventually
render the Fund unmanageable,

As regards payments, the present system is even more unsatisfactory. This
becomes apparent merely from the fact that one of the main aims in
reorganizing the Fund in 171 was to make it an instrument of close
financial support for meas.res carried out with its assistance rather than
to let it continue t¢ be merely a channel for reimbursement. However, the
general balance sheet of the Fund since its reorganization shows the
following situation (Chapters 50 and 51 of the budget, in m Uea.):

(a) Aid approved for operztions to be carried out from 1972

to 1976 1.280
(b) Probable amount of writing off of payments
due (actual cost less than estimated cost) 180
(c) Payments of aid made to 31 December 1976 548
(d) =a - (b + c) Aid remaining for payment .
as at 1 January 552
1,280

+ including 177 m ue.a. for : zrations carried o:t befcre the end of 1975.

Thus, ever allowing for the : svings arising from fregquent overestimation
of costs, fully half of the ausistance granted since the reorganization
of the Fund is still unpaid in connection with operations completed before
the end of 1976+ Hence the ahcve-—mentioned aim has nct been achieved.

lMade up as follows:

(a) Aid approved in 1976 : gainst appropriations for the year 289

(b) Approval under the head of authorizations for programmes
to be implemented in 1977 143,1

(c) Approval undec- the head of zuthorizations for programmes
to be implemerzed in 1374 1341



-85 -

This accumulation of payments outstanding arises from the conjuncture of
three factors:

- increase in the volume of aid, and therefore in the number of cases
to be processed;

«~ the fact that the bulk of the requests for payment are received in the
second half of the year after the one in which the operations have
been carried out;

- obligation to grant aid on the basis of actual costs, so that it is
necessary to verify that the costs mentioned are correct, this
verification having to be carried out by units which have no means
of expanding in proportion to the increase in the volume of aid.

Thus, unless the arrangements are altered by the above mentioned review,
the Fund's outstanding payments are bound to go on accumulating. How
is the rule that actual costs are to be paid to be reconciled with

a speedy, and therefore siraightforward, payments procedure? This

is one of the main problems to be solved in the forthcoming review.

After rapid expansion, the Social Fund now has an urgent need to
"get its second wind", in other words to consolidate its experience
with a view to achieving greater efficiency.

Reconsideration of the rules for operating the Fund, which was wisely
provided for when the first reorganization was carried out in 1971, will
afford an opportunity for that endeavour.



o
- 00 -

Be Former Social I'und

The final reimbursements under the head of the former Social Fund were
made in 1976, as follows (in m u.a.):

T T !
v Then 5303 i 1te. 5302 ; Total
|‘Vocat onal | (Resettlement) !
Ieb131u¢n") i

|

04683 © 104044

(a) Remainder of payments due

*
Lt
[e)

(b) Carry~over from 197 ,
authorized by the Counci: |
on 19 July 1976 8,075 ! - 8,078

(c) Difference (a = b) tc be
met by means of trans?
from one chapter to
another ie2%7 0683 14966

er

(¢} Transfer approved by tne
Counncii on 9 Decenber 970
i fron Chapter 30, Item 3CLC
(Buropean Centre for ihe
Development of Vccational ‘ 0.416
Training) and irticle 306
(Action to combat poverty) 04250
~ from Chapter 25, Artic.e
359 (Grant towardo the
cperaticr of the Zuropezu
founcation for ihe
Improvement of Livine ar. ?
Jorkinz Conditions)

[ou]
*

o
o
O

Sub=~total for (d;

-
»

\O
(o)
[0)

< g

o

True broaxkcown of theze fina e werts was as fol.ows:

eueral mepublic of Germany 9y 30 0263 94629

and e

=)
jnd
'_l
O
4]
]
€1
<
15
(]
i
@)
H
3}
@
[
w
o]
P
W



- 87 -

IT. Buropean Regional Development Fund

The application of the ERDF for financial operations continued satisfactorily
in 1976 and may be regarded as a success, both from the point of view of
comnitments and from the point of view of payments.

Commitments Payments

1. Appropriations for 1976 (m u.a.) 500.21 300,0
2+ Use of the appropriations

(m u.ao) 500.1 218.0

3¢ % (2 2 1) 99.98 72467

4+ Carry-over of appropriations 5943

5e Payments made 59¢3

6o % of utilization (5 : 4) 100,0

1inoluding 0p2 m uea. of appropriations remaining in the Fund.
ls Commitments

The utilization of the commitment appropriations was 99 ¢98%. The
commitments, comprising a total amount of 50041 m uesa., were made in four
instalments, of 21a7 m ueae, 13843 m ueas, 10849 m uea. and 23142 m Uede,
respectively.

In this way aid from ERDF helped in 1976 to finance more than 1.500
projects, involving investments together totalling 4,731.6 M Uele

Three~quarters of the aid went to projects of investment in infrastructure
and more than half to large-scale projects in which 10 m u.a. or more
was to be invested.

Distribution of the aid by types of projects and by Member States is
shown in the table on page 89.



The table on page 90 sets forth the position for each Member State in
reiation to its gquota, both for commitiments entered into in 1976 and for
the whole of the commitments entered into since the ERDF was set up. A
particularly noteworthy feature is the extent to which the Pederal
Republic of Germany is shown to be lagging behind its quota, but this
enabied five Member States (F IR, I” RN UK) to obtain a perceptaoe
nigher than their theouretical ruu‘: ,ee taole on page 90).

2e Pazgents

In 1976 the ERDF had a total of 3595 1 ue.a. in payment approprictions in
hand which included 59,3 m u.a. carried over from 1975. The total amount
of payments made in 1976 was 277¢3 m ueas (218 + 5943). The appropriations
carried over were given priority for use and applied as and when reauests
were received for payment for 1975 projects; by August more than OSp of
these had been paid out and by the end of the year 100%.

The payments made from the 300 m u.a. of appropriations for 1976 totalled
218 m Uee , 92% of these payments being in the iast quarter of 1976. The
recuests for payment came to a higher level than the amount of payments
made but requests were carried over where additional information was

gought from a Member State but had not beer received by the close of the
financial year. Nearly 7235 of these appropriations were used; the balance
has been carried over to 1977 and will be expended Tirst, as requests for
payment for 1975 and 1976 projects are met.

The payments made in 1976 inciude a total of 157 m u.a. applied for
financing projects undertaken in the 1976 financial year. This is
ecquivalent to 31,4% of the commitments entered into in the same year.

The recipient of the highest amount was Italy (93,6 m ea.) and next came
the United Kingdom (68,2 m usa.), France (2045 m u.a.) and Ireland
(1653 m neas).

It should be borne in mind that the Fund did not come into operation until
the last cuarter of 1975, but aliready a total of 368 m u.a. had been
disbursed by the end of i976 (90,7 + 59,3 + 216).  On page 91 there is a
detal led breakdown by country and by category ¢f project of the whole of
the payments made in 975 and up tc iie end of 1976. The table highlights
the fact that 715 of the payments were used to finance the setting up of
infrastructures, 5,4% of them in mountain and hill regions, and that
near'!y half of the payments were used in financing .arge—scale projects
(costing more than 10 m u. Qe)e



-89 -

*suoibad DuiWuej-| |y pue uiejunou
up *e'n uw g ueyy sse| buijjepo}
‘e°n w (| uey} sssi buy||e}o}

3
:q

8Joll Jo *B°n @ (| DUL[|B}O} 8UN}INJUISBULUL UL S}UBWISBAU| 3]

‘B'n W (| uey} ssa| bBuip(e}o}
aJot 4o “e*n w g burp|eo}

2|

S31] (AL}OB 8J[AJSS JO }JBJD|pUBY ‘|BlJ}SNpUL U} S}UBW}SBAU| Y

2L700¢S 8070 677628 27492 2871yl | 27602 967421 0%769 9175S wviol
267141 2070 %87¢8 S8‘¢ 68719 0L’81 %078¢ 26’se 2L7%s wopbuLy paiztun
00701 - 00701 - 5079 G6‘¢ - - - spue|Jay}a|

- - - - - - - - - Banoquaxni
§27902 - 2.7s81 05751 62752 674491 LS8l 2L 4l 65Y A&y
9819 %070 92712 207g L9l 22°s vl’21 £67Y 1872 puejaJ]
9%792 - 22°LS - G851 27’s¢ 02‘s2 92721 4672 aoued 4
88761 - L8711 - 2876 6671 2078 L2 0670 9y4
279 - G876 - L2s 7170 2570 2570 - SuBLUaQ
2979 - %2’s - %27¢ - gL sl - unib |ag

Ad1snpuy
(B30} [|eJ8AQ salpnis |e@dn3jonudisedjut Jdoy a}e}S Jaquay
J0j [e30] 3 a J 18304 8 v

R

9.6 ¥38W3030 L€ LV NOILISOd

$9.61 4VIA TVIONYNIS 3JHL NI SINIWLIWWOD




- 90 -

TOT.L VOLUM= C# COMMITMENTS UFP TO

3] DECEMBER 1976 COMPARISCON +ITH UOTAS

%

Commitments | Cuota
Member Commitments |entered intojover

State entered into |in 1975 and | 3-year;

in 1976 in 1976 |period
Belgium 1,33 1,34 1,49
Denmark 1,28 1,29 1,29
FRG 3,98 3,61 6,35
france 15,29 15,31 14,87
Ireland 6,91 6,81 6,46
Italy 40,84 41,03 40,00
Luxembours; 0 0,09 0,10
Netherlands 2,0 1,95 1,68
United Kingdom 28,38 28,52 27,76

TOTAL 100 100 100




- 91 -

*suobau Dullluel—|| iy PUB ulBjunow Uy *e°n w (| uey} ssa| Bui||e}o}
‘e*n W (| uey} ssay buy||e}o}

84Ol 40 *B°n W () Dul|[B}O0} @UN}ONJJSBULUL UL S}UBWISBAU| )

*e*n W (| uey} ssaj Buyj|e}o}
sJdow Jo *e°n & (| but(|e0}

$31} 1A1}08 82|AJSS JO }JBUDIPURY ‘[BLJ}SNPUL U S}uBW}SBAU| 3y

00¢89¢ 214192 L2f61 | 2%0t1 904L€L 88 €901 sL %09 s %9y le3oy
689901 68999 222 | 09¢2y L0z2 666 09 %ot 65 452 wopbu {y pay tup
0s¢s 0g‘s - ogflL 00 ~m - - - spuefJayjay
£9°0 £9 % - £940 - - - - Bunoquaxn
91€ 251 60° 221 6201 | zefn 85¢ 86 20f¢s 60¢3L 86491 Aley |
s0%sz 6 %51 gs’s | 21501 Lo 60%6 6842 0zt pUB {34 |
66° % 60t 62 gs’s | 89f02 gsfy L6fsi Loésy 0542 a3ue4
ss 1 s - 929 L0¢2 gobs gtz 82¢z 944
vsls 597y - 25y sito 68°0 68%0 - Jenuag
1o 92 % - 92s - s8‘0 2940 gséo un|6 95
{230} 94N} ONJ}SBILUL Adysnpul syeye Jaquay
L [e4aAg 404 [€}0] 3 q ) Joy |0 8 v

9.6l ¥36W3030 1€ 1V

961 ONV GL6L SYV3IA TYIONVNIJ 30 103dS3¥ NI NOILISOd SLNIWAVd




“Q) 6l 48QUOAOYN Ul UMBJPY} LK BTN W /40°Q $O JuBl} {UBOD ocwuzpucmr

- 92 —

6600 660 500 AN ks 1224 023%0¢ vz 4o suttesz a0 4 Y101

. %4261 6hia ’ sibiz sulss 638°0% WOCONIY (3L NN
£’y 200%% 2% 96 162 SONYTYIHLIN
scslo . 66540 0cto 682° 94108H3XNT
i oA 0o | sty oc0’c2s AL
2s'e2 ALY . ‘ ufsg 3266, 00%48 NV 1341
¢k XY . 1fin satsh eten JNYY 4
o0 w3’ o' 194% ' 0Y4
b %4 sty wsk s¢Ltst MUVHNIG

£
as 1% @'y wety gec'y WN 19139
6.6l -
9L°zL L Jeal oy
Cerere letdueuly ; G161
ie SL°¢LCLE N 404 [BiouRULy ’
'SL6L B0 1® oo spqeiiene | 30 asopo je | ULPSWEOE gy g 11616161
8|ge|ieAe pwmewOmc, Lt sualje Butujeuad mco,wm LLGL-GI 6L 16 JERL {cejonb =)
suolje wﬁmmmmm>mé padJsjua - 1udoJdde- Suo{}e ~yadoudde| asjqefieAe —wwucmcw» ul pap 1A0d AY1NNGD
-1J4doudde 5ouawopuz | syusu} lwwod | juew wwod ~tJdG.oudde juaw} (WEO) | sjuatinopu] s}usli} {Wwo) slusumopuy
jusuy Lulog [€30} Jualiy Loy ’
*e'n u ug

S}ual} LUWOD WJ0y B
uy “3ebpng Ay} 4O UO{}BjuSLB|dUL Y} in PaJeduod paplAodd (sejonb =) syusumopus 2 uos Lueduwo)

ONR4 IN3WA0T3A30 TVNOID3Y NV3d0UN3




-03 -

4065 ucblu 256766 000812 cctbon 2 fo0s i 0 w101
- 90242 692538 csofoz u'ss gabs0z athin 056 Ls wopButy pe} up
062, (TTN - s ita 200°00 91’z spue|Jaiy oy
L %0470 - g04%0 c2¢% - s2sh B.noquaxn
0 0fhis e m w's ) webisz 622402 9496L Ao
e %0 sty sog'e 6 ‘L nsug (6'a pue8d| |
Ty 19602 Y] ‘oz ws oo oL 198462 aoued
4009t we‘s L5 boL’s 62 TR L5h‘6 943 |
sy g6 s0s wu'z 0ee’s %49 't e
165 wiéy g6 ¢ ' T 1% wa'y un 16 jog m
o
N JoiJuBUL
£y |ttt | s o |
LLL¥S [e3o] " ysutede pabueyo $}Uall} {UW0D pads) ud Butulews.
Suau oy Lty sjuaufed Letol spueut 1ex0g | sy uow yuwog

‘e'nououy

916l 48quada g }e U0} Lsog

SLNIHLIWAWOS 40 ON1dV41D

N3 LNIHA0T3A30 TWNO 1934 NY3dOUNI 3HL OL SNOILY 1ed0dddv




- 94 -

III. Chapter 53 —= Community aid to the Friuli disaster area

The appropriation was 100% committed.

On 21 June the Council adopted two Regulations providing for a

Community contribution tc the repair of the damage caused to agriculture
(Regulation (EEC) No 1505/76) or to infrastructures (Reguiation (EEC)

No 1506/76) by the earthquake in May 1976 in a Friuli-Venezie Giulia
region. A total of 60 m u.a. was assigned for such expenditure,

45 m uea. for agriculture and i5 m uea. for iafrastructures. In addition
to this sum cf 60 m u.a. entered in Supplementary budget No 1 for 1376,
Community measures provided for the grant of low-~interest-rate loans
pursuant to Article 54 of the ECSC Treaty.

Article 580 = Community aid for agricultura . structures

By 31 December 1976 the Community had committed the 45 m ue.a. assigned
for reorganization and improvement of, firstly, production arrangements
in agriculture or in agricultural holdings and, secondly, facilities
for marketing or processing agricultural produce.

The contribution from the Community takes the form, in general, of
assistance for individual projects governed by the stipulations of
Regulation (EEC) No 17/64. There are also other speciai conditions
which apply to Community aid: for example, the project financed must
help towards economic recovery in the agricultural sector; the
recipient must take part in financing the operation (not less than
10% for projects connected with marketing or processing).



= 95

The Community's financial coniribution must not exceed 45% of the
investment.

Before the latest date of 31 October 1976 appointed by Regulation 1505/76
Italy had sent the Community 114 requests for aide. These included

96 projects involving investment of more than 100 m Ueae, which were
granted Community aid of 45 m u.a., the details being as follows:

il Uee
Type of project Number Community aid
Production arrangements in
agriculture 82 4142
Marketing and processing of
agricultural products 14 3,8
Total 96 45

It was not possible to make any payments in 1976. The exceptional
circumstances attending the implementation of these measures mean that
the payments will be made in 1977.

Article 581 = Community aid for civil infrastructures

By 31 December 1976 the Community had committed the 15 m u.a. assigned
for reorganization and imprcvement of economic and social infrastructures.

The financial contribution from the Community is 30% of the expenditure
which has been met by public authorities in the case of investments of
less than 10 m u.a. and 10 to 30% in the case of investments of more
than 10 m u.a. It may take the form of interest subsidies.

Italy was reguired to present the requests for assistance by -
31 December 1976.

Commitment of the 15 m u.ae. followed five decisions to grant aid in
respect of twelve projects involving total investment expenditure of
56 m u.as The percentage of Community aid granted by the individual
decisions ranged from 1545% to 30% of the investment coste



- 96 -

The table below shows the distribution of the aid between different types
of project:

Type of reorganization Cost Aid
and/or improvement project in m ue.a.

o
M Uele % of cost

l. Di Paularo provincia.
mountain ftrunk road 1142 244 2144

2. Val d%Arzino and Val
Colwvera provincial

trunk roads 599 049 1546
3. 6 industrial areas 1353 440 2949
4. Reservoir and water

supply works 2546 Ty 30

TOTAL 56 15 2648

As mentioned above for Article 580, no payments could be made in 19763
pursuant to the regulations, recuests for aid under Article 581 were
not to be presented untii the end of the financial year 1976 and
therefore payment will be made in 1977.



- 97 =

TITLES 6 AND 7 - EUROPEAN AGRICULTURAL GUIDANCE AND GUARANTEE FUND -
GUARANTEE SECTION

The initial budget for 1976 adopted by the budgetary authority for the
EAGGF Guarantee Section was 5.16043 m u.a. When this budget was
prepared it was not possible to take account of the decisions on farm
prices for the 1976/1977 season, which were adopted in April 1976.
Moreover, monetary difficulties were particularly acute in 1976, as
the value of some Community currencies declined sharply.

The appropriations according to the initial estimates were exceeded
by about 9,0% overall.

Because of the economic situation or as a result of decisions taken,
the initial appropriations proved to be insufficient for ten sectors:
rice, dairy products, sugar, fruit and vegetables, tobacco, fisheries,
the other sectors with common organization of the market, non-Annex IT
products*, accession compensatory amounts and monetary compensatory
amountse

?

In addition, savings which it wae possible to make in the other sectors
(cereals, oils and fats, beef and pigmeat, eggs and poultrymeat, and
wine) were insufficient to enable the expenditure to be met from the
initial budget appropriations.

*Agricultural products processed into goods and not covered by
Amnex II of the EEC Treaty but covered by Regulation (EEC) No 159/69
of 28 May 1969.



- 98 ~

i. Adjustment of initial appropriations

The decisions taken in 1976 enabled the funds available for commitments
to be increased, in accerdance with Article 107 of the Financial
Regulation, by 674497 m Ued., OT 13% of the appropriations initially
provided for under Titles 6 and 7. The following changes were made
during the year:

(a) On 8 April 1976 the Council approved the transfer of 42,4 m U.a.
from Titles 6 and 7 to Chapter 92, "Food aid";

(b) On 16 September 1976 the Pariiament adopted Supplementary and

amending budget No 2, which increased the appropriations to
Titles 6 and 7 by T1T7.37 m U.a.

2. Movement in the advances granted to the paying agencies

The table that follows shows the monthly advances granted to the
paying agencies.

The last column gives, as a percentage, the relationship between
the advance granted for the month and the amount - the theoretical
monthly average — which would have had to be granted if the
initial appropriations of 5.16043 m u.a. were not to be exceeded

(5s160,3 = 430 m uea.).
12



-99 -

inmu.a,
Y
Advance for the wuunin p
As 7 of the
Cumulative theoretical
Ordinary Extra- Total total mon thly norm:
ordinary € _ x 100
a b c=atb 430 (4)
Availabic at
31.12.1975 8,6
JANUARY 4264,2 424,2 432,8 98, 6%
FEBRUARY 395,3 395,73 828,1 91,9%
1ARCH 379,7 50 429,7 1.257,8 99,9%
KPRIL 461,3 461,3 1 1.719,1 107, %
MAY 411,8 411,8 | 2.130,9 95,7%
JUNE 537,1 537,1 | 2.668, 124 ,9%
JULY 572, 572 3.240 133 %
AUBUST 439,2 439,2 | 3.679,2 102 %
SEPTEMBER 473 ,1 473 ,1 4,152,3 110 %
0CTOBER 401 32 433 4,585,3 100, 6%
noyTHge R 372,6 372,6 | 4.957,9 86 %
RCCEMBER 668,3 50 718,3 5.676,2 167 %

(») theoretical monthly average, see page 98, point 2,




- 100 -

€0'6 - 06'S9y -
—_ P —
9'¢z T3 g'vgl - | o6’mic + w'ott 9¢' 26 2'929°¢ 227558°S w2y - 2870 £°091°g svioL
: R
19°€6 90 vy2 - 96*501 - 27908 Lto19 - 0s§ + L7092 SYOW - 9/ h
i
L2461 £2'¢T 9s'ong - | GeTELL ¢+ §Ltot. 9¢'26 ELARCAS8 BERNA 11441 LKA B L8729¢ 97668y | lejo3-gng w
. 1,95 - 91’95 - - 8T' 9% - - SUSU] [WU0J [BU0 S 1A0IE]
9€ L€ i - 2T 2 - 887655 0'26¢ - ot + 292 SYJv - &/
92691 LAAEAT 9570 - w9 89 o'gz ¢ [TE s |1 xauuy-uop - 4/
(108 ¢ 2’01 - 2’ - 19 ‘2 [ o' + 9 . + 29 WOD J8yip - £
£ 191 99 - £5°0 - 0 b o€ + P ’ S9lJaysiy = ||
%0'€T $§°92 - 130 - s8'622 £9452 o'gz s £/502 022840] - (/
2g8' 1t 8L/g2 + n - 267241 L 0'€2 + sy - L7961 SULK - §0
4991t 9’51 - 2 - 9992 87992 0'6g + <y 82t sa{qejabaa
pue }ind4 - g9
a1y b
€< Gy 88701 + 8c’0 - LKL 1Y <'9 - y - 74 ymawmmqm—mmm,v 19
15' 65 98y w6t - v6°L2 89'¢Ch ‘¢z - 69 jeaubid -~ g9
¥ $298 + s2%y - SLEY v o'for - (PR v6L9 [BSA pUE f38g - GO
162 8095 - 3¢ - 81’922 8/822 96z - 9w y‘oLL Jebng - 49
$6' 42 197201 » 16t - 69 /80§ 9701¢ coft - os + €Ly sje) pue sqig - €9
69'§ 6£7041- - 12'¢9 69716072 TLieTT02 et o+ 6y L6t sjonpoud Auiep
pue ALt - 28§
go2t 6%z - (Ko ATt 8792 2n'ge 8T - 9+ 2 SOty - L9
89'4T 26°9CL + 66°1 00'ge 8740 98 6<9 8616 - 2 - 87914 s|esJs) - (9
a'_" 2 19 Tq (=) 2y +) 1y ?-4-pD + B) 3+Q+e =p Py q e
9}BULYS ajeuilsa g - e =3 Jead )
w%cw w\ -d210 B'h Bl SUOLIE lsusno-Adued {elouBULY SUGYS |39p ¢ oK
- - 1adoudde sy Joy suoie (15Uno) }s0png
UJN}}no pue ajBW1}sS3 1o oljevoline i : buipuaty suotje 403988
[BL} UL UIBM}OQ BOUELJE) sUoty el -uou sdny tpuedxs | -iJdoudde J8pLUn pue - tadoJdde
- |32UE) JleuoisiAoug pade|se( jeal) tuilo( sJdajsueaj Aaeyusus|ddng  jeljiu]

‘B'n Wl

9LoL N1 139008 H1 40 zo_lh.ﬂzmzm._az_ ON IMOHS 318YL AWVRWNS



~ 101 =

3. Analysis by sector (see table on page 100)

The initial appropriations = 5.160 43 M uede —~ fell short of the sum
required to cover total expendlture by 9, 03%. This is the result
of divergent movements in the different chapters of the EAGGF,
Guarantee Section, since:

- the savings recorded for six budget chapters amounted to 318,90 M Uedej

- whereas ten chapters had insufficient appropriations to an amount of
784,80 M Uede

ae Chapters which produced savings compared with the budget
CEREALS +104,92 m u.a.

The amount of appropriation remaining available (104,92 m u.a.)
results from divergent movements on different budgetary lines:

- the delays which arose in implementing food aid programmes
producing a saving of about 25 m ue.8.;

— the delays which arose in payment of aid for durum wheat,
producing a saving of 64,8 m u.a.;

-~ improvement of Community organization of the cereals market
(more appropriate relative price levels of cereals, which
created greater flexibility in the market) together with a
more favourable market situation, enabled the appropriation
of 26,6 m uea. initially provided for payment of premiums
for incorporating wheat in animal feed not to be used;

- storage costs were 10,9 m u.a. lower than had been estimated;

— however, because of the depressed state of the world cereals
market and despite lower volumes of exports than had been
estimated, the appropriations for refunds on sales fell short
of requirements by 44,1 m u.a.



- 102 -

OlLs AWND FATS +102 ,61 M Uede

''he saving here arose mainly from delays compared with the initial
estimates in payments of aid in respect of olive oil.

The budget for aid in respect of oilseeds was implemented in
accordance with the initial estimates.

Bkl AND VEAL 436,25 m u.a.

In overall terms the budget for refunds on exports was implemented in
accordance with the initiai estimates.

The appropriations for storage fell about 9 m u.as short of
recuirements, because of the drought in the spring and summer of
19763 & rise in the cost of private storage was experienced.

Tne bu.k of the saving obtained in this sector came from lateness
in the payment of some premiums and from the granting of fewer
premiums than expected.

PIGHEAT +41,06 m Uea.
186G AND POULTHYMEAT +10,88 m u.a.
WIN L +23,18 m u.a.

The econumic siluation was more favourable for these sectors than
had been anticipated, producing some savings compared with the
budgete



- 103 -

be Chapters which had insufficient appropriations

MILK AND DAIRY PRODUCTS Shortfall: 110,39 m u.a.

- ort refunds

Because of low world market prices the actual expenditure exceeded
the initial estimates by 130 m u.a. (higher refund levels). It
should also be noted that the appropriations for refunds on food
aid exports were increased during the year (SB* No 2) to provide for
the new programme for the supply of 150.000 tomnes of milk powder
to the developing couniries. However, because the decision of the
budgetary authority was taken late in the year, it was not possible
to enter the commitments for more than a small part of those
appropriations.

- In'terven'lsionI skimmed milk

The quantities which received aid from skimmed milk powder for use
in animal feed were larger than had been estimated; moreover the
levels of aid were raised. Hence, the appropriations of Item 6210
were exceeded by 33 m Uea.

The higher levels of aid, because of the drought, produced a
shortfall of 8,9 m u.a. in the appropriations to "Item 6211 (Aid
for liquid skimmed milk for use in animal feed).

With regard to Item 6214 (Public storage and special disposal
measures), the saving obtained (14 m u.a.) calls for two comments:

« the obligatory incorporation of about 400,000 tonnes of milk
powder in animal feed, under a decision of the Council, meant
substantial savings compared with the budget, because the rate
for such use was 360 u.a. per tonne, whereas the initial budget
was prepared from a hypothetical rate for disposal of 700 u.a.
per ton;

*Supplementary budget No 2/1976.



- 104 -

« in Decemier 376 the Council decided that part of the value of
old stocks of milk powder should be written off. The estimated
cost of that operation to be met from the budget for 1976 was
about 156 m uea.

-~ Intervention, butter and cream

Overall the impiementation of the budget for intervention in this
category was achieved with the available appropriations.

- Storage of cheese

A saving of 31,6 m u.a. was obtained on this item, as a result of
sales at prlces above the purchase price.

SUGAR Shortfall: 56,08 m u.a.
The insufficiency of appropriations is attributable:

-~ partly to the low world market prices and a higher volume of exports
then anticipated, which produced expenditure on export refunds that
was 20 m ue.a. higher than the initial estimates;

- partly to reimbursements of storage costs in excess of the initial
estimates, because the actual average period of storage was longer
than prov1ded for in the estimates (14 m u.a.),

- partly to sugar import subsidies having been higher than anticipated,
because compensatory amounts were paid under the IMEX* system which
remained applicable until the end of the third quarter of 1976.

*IMEX involved an import subsidy scheme for sugar, with provision for an
equal volume of exporis (1mport—export scheme) 1ntroduced during the
1975/1976 season.



- 105 -

FRUIT AND VEGETABLES Shortfall: 131,6 m u.a.

The appropriations were found to be insufficient to meet export refunds
on fresh fruit and vegetables. In addition, larger volumes of production
of apples and peaches than expected meant payment of larger sums of
withdrawal compensation.

TOBACCO Shortfall: 26,55 m u.a.

Expenditure for this sector was higher than estimated, mainly because
there were more payments of premiums than anticipated.

NON-ANNEX II PRODUCTS Shortfall: 42,44 m u.a.

The low world market prices for many products (sugar, cereals, etc)
raised the expenditure on refunds for processed products. In addition,
there was a higher volume of exports of these products in 1976.

ACCESSION COMPENSATORY AMOUNTS Shortfall: 97,88 m u.a.

A faster increase in trade between the original Member States and the
United Kingdom produced this shortfall of appropriations.

*Processed agricultural products not included in Annex II of the
EEC Treaty but included in Regulation (EEC) 159/69 of 28 May 1969.



- 106 =

MONETARY COMPENSATORY AMOUNTS

Shortfall: 244 m ueae.

The 1976 budget was drawn up on the basis of the monetary situation as
it appeared in September 1975, when the estimates were made. But
during 1976 the exchange values of some currencies in the Community

dropped very considerably.

MCA points applied at frontiers
September 1975 Highest level reached
CURRENCY (date of adop-
tion of the first half second half
budget for 1976) of 1976 of 1976
DM + 10 + 10 + 7,5
Bfr/Lfr + 2 + 2 + 1,4
Fl + 2 + 2 + 1,4
FF 0 - 2,6 - 17,5
Lit 0 - 20,5 -21,9
£ - 8 - 20,9 - 45
£ Ir - 2,4 - 16,8 - 29,3

The overall effect of this deterioration in the monetary situation was
a need for supplementary appropriations of 244,04 m u.a. That increase
is equivalent to 94p of the appropriations 1n1t1ally entered in the

1976 budget (260,7 m u.a.)

It should be noted that the payments system introduced by the Council
on 29 April 1976 (payment of grants of compensatory amounts at the time
of import into Italy and into the United Kingdom, by the exporting
countries) greatly reduced the shortfall in approprlatlons by saving
costs arising from the two rates of conversione.




- 107 -

TITLE 8 — EUROPEAN AGRICULTURAL GUIDANCE AND GUARANTEE FUND -
GUIDANCE SECTION

le Salient points

Four salient points should be mentioned in analysing the financial
performance of the EAGGF, Guidance Section, in 1976

~ The Section vperated satisfactorily from the point of view of
compliance with the budget, because there was commitment of 303 m u.a.
out of 325 m ue.a. in 1976, whereas in previous years non-automatic
carry—over of large amounts allotted to individual projects
(2nd instalment) was necessary.

- The difficulties which arose in the previous year in utilization of
the EAGGF, Guidance Section, appropriations for common measures,
especially those relating to the reform of agriculture, in
pursuance of the "socio=structural® directives1, were not overcome
in 1976, although there was improvement in the application of these
common measures. The outcome was that the appropriations entered
for those purposes in the budget for 1976 exceeded the expenditure
incurred.

- It was decided that the provisions of Article 6(4) of Regulation
(EEC) Wo 729/702 should be applied in order to increase the appropriations
for f}pancing individual projects under Article 13 of Regulation (EEC)
No 17 640 :

— The coming into force in 1976 of Council Regulation (EEC) No 3171/75 of
3 December 1975 permitted the re-utilization for individual 1976
projects of a total of 28,7 m u.a. from appropriations disallowed.

2« Adjustment of initial appropriations

The Council Decision of 23 November 1976 relating to transfers from one
chapter to another within Title 8 ~ BAGGF, Guidance Section = enabled
increases to be made in the appropriations for:

~ individual projects under Chapter 80 (+ 94,27 m uea.);

-~ two categories of common measures: aid to groups of hop producers
(+ 0,3m Usa.) and premiums to encourage the development of beef and
veal production (+ 10,5 m Ueas)s

Adjustment of the initial appropriations was justified by the fact that
without such adjustment, and on the basis of the requests for reimbursement
the bulk of which were submitted by Member States before 30 June 1976,

more than 50% of the appropriations initially provided for common measures
and special measures would have remained unused, whereas the requests for
assistance submitted under Regulation (EEC) No 17/64 for individual projects
were just as large in volume as in previous years.

l(a) Council Directive No 72/159/EEC of 17 April 1972 (OJ No L 96 of
23 April 1972, page 1).
(b) Council Directive No 72/160/EEC of 17 April 1972 (0OJ No L 96 of
23 April 1972, page 9).
(c) Council Directive No 72/161/EEC of 17 April 1972 (0J No L 96 of
23 April 1972, page 16).

2Council Decision of 23 November 1976.



- 108 -

It should be noted that this decision enabled the 4543 m u.a.
appropriated to Item 8311, "Premiums for the reconstitution of livestock
herds", to be released for expenditure of the Guidance Section of the
BAGGE. It will be recalled that this appropriation was blocked
pending a Council cdecision on a proposal for a regulation amending
Reguliation (EEC) o 464/75 of 27 February 1975 introducing a scheme of
premiums for cattle farmers. That proposal provided for charging

half the expenditure arising from the grant of the premiums to the
Guidance Section of the EAGGF instead of charging the whole of it to

the Guarantee Sectione

3¢ Analysis by type of operation

- Ae. Individual projects

(2) Commitments
The available appropriations of the Guidance Section for
1976 totalled 325 m u.a. It is noteworthy that for the first
time the Commission succeeded in entering into commitments
for the whole of the appropriations for individual projects
before the end of the financial year. From the total
Guidance Section appropriations a sum of 141,2 m u.a. was
reserved for financing individual projects. That sum
was augmented by appropriations recovered under the provisions
of Article 2 of Council Regulation (EEC) No 3171/75 of
3 December 1975, totalling 23,72 m u.a., and by appropriations
remaining available under other chapters, totalling 94,27 m u.a.
Thus, the grand total of appropriations available for individual
projects in 976 was 264,19 m u.a.

Commitments in connection with that total were made in two

instalments, for 73,26 and for 190,93 m u.a., respectively.
Accordingly, 100% of the authorized appropriations had heen
committed at 31 December 1976,

Of 2 total of 1.160 recuests for aid presented for 1976,
930 fulfilled the provisions of Regulation (EEC) No 17/64.
F'rom the eligibie requests the Commission selected 808
projects, using as its criteria:

—~ the priority prescribed in Article 15 of Regu‘ation (EEC)
Wo 17/64;

-~ the need for a well-=balanced distribution over the
Community of assistance from the Fund.

The distribution between lember States of the grants of aid
and the number of projects are shown in the table on the
next page.



- 109 -

Member 3tate Number of projects Aid from EAGGF, Guidance Section
M.U.a. %
FRG 177 49,01 18,5
Belgium 76 14,31 5,4
Denmark 33 10,36 3,9
France ) 82 43,57 16,5
Ireland 96 22,70 8,6
Italy 203 85,25 32,3
Luxembourg 2 0,16 0,1
Netherlands 35 12,21 4,6
United Kingdom 104 26,62 10,1
TOTAL 808 264,19 100

(v) Paments_
The effect of the rules currently in force in respect of
individual projects was that at 31 December 1976 only 771970 uea.
had been paid against projects for which commitments had been
entered into in 1976 (= 0,3% of the commitments).

Be. Common measures and special measures

The initial appropriations (325 - 141,2 = 183,8 m u.a.) were reduced by
94,3 m uea., thus leaving 89,5 m ue.as., because the needs of Member States
were below the estimates.

Of this total of 89,5 m ueas a sum of 67,4 m ueas had been committed and
paid at 31 December 1976 (= 75,3% of the appropriations after transfers),
44,6 m usae of this under the four socio-structural directivesl,

%ee footnotesl on pages 107 and 110,




- 110 -~

Examination of financing under the socio-structural directives reveals
that only 49% of the initial appropriations was used in commitments and
paymentss The reason is as follows:

Contrary to the estimates, there was no application from several Member
States for aid in respect of expenditure in 1975 under the head of one or
more of the four socio-structural directives s This is not surprising in
the case of the mountain and hill farming directive, which did not come
into operation until 1975 But in the case of the 1972 directives there
are several much more complicated reasons. They involve both the nature
of the directives themselves and the conditions of application. At the
time of preparation of this report the procedure for implementation of
Directive No 159/72/EEC Bad not been completed in France or in Italy, yet
in 1975 the combined AUA™ of these two countries was 55% of the Community
totale

The table below shows which of the Member States have applied for payments
on account or reimbursement under the four directives in 1976.

Socio-structural llodern- . iCess_a;tion Vocational qi11 ]
llember measures izetion ormine | treining farming |
State (159/72) (161/72) | (161/72) (268/75) |
FRG Yes Yes Tes Yes |
Belzium Yes Yes slo No
Denmark Yes No* Yes No
France No No Ves Ves
Ireland Yes Yes Yes Yes
Ttaly No No No No
Luxembours Yes Yes No No
Netherlands Yes Yes No* No
United ¥inmdom Yes Yes Yes Yes

+ Denmark: special permission; Netherlands: special regulation.

(a)

(b) see footnote on page 107
C

(d) Council Directive No 75/268/EEC of 28 April 1975 (0J No L 128 of
19 April 1975, pe 1).

2AUA:

area in use for agriculiure.



- 111 -

In relation to the adjusted appropriations after transfers, the extent of
utilization by commitment and payment was 90,5% for common socio-structural
measures and 56,5% for other common measures and special measures.

There were six reasons for the non-utilization of part of the
appropriations:

(1) The final applications for reimbursement presented by the Member
States were for lower levels than shown by the reports supplied in
September 1976 (for Vocational guidance and training, Aid for
disadvantaged agricultural regions, Farm structure survey).

(2) Additional information was not supplied by 31 December 1976
(Modernization of farms, Groups of hop producers, Premiums to
encourage the development of beef prpduction)s

(3) The national legislation of one Member State was not approved by
the Commission ?éessation of farming) or the method of calgulation
was not approved (Premiums to encourage the development of beef
production).

(4) No project was referred even though the measures remain applicable
until the end of 1977 (Conversion in the salt cod-fishing sector).

(5) Payment was late in some Member States (Premiums for slaughtering
cows and for non-marketing of milk).

(6) The Commission was precluded from adopting a decision in the case
of three Member States, because the latest data for presenting
applications for reimbursement was 31 December (Groups of fruit
and vegetable producers).



- 112 -

Mansholt Reserve

Further strengthening of the reserve is not planneds In the case of the
unutilized appropriations for 1976 a request for non—automatic carry-over
of the whole amount has been made, because it corresponds to those
applications for aid from Member States in respect of which the Commission
was unable to reach a decision in 1976, either because the information
supplied was incomplete or because it did not accept the method of
calculation employed,

It must, however, be pointed out that this non-automatic carry-over is
very small — only 22 m ueae — and shows that there has been a marked
improvement in the manner of implementing this part of the budget.

The table on page 113 shows the utilization of appropriations by chapter
and the tables on pages 114 and 115 give detailed information (by items)
on the implementation of the budget. On page 116 there is a summary of

all transfers from one chapter to another during 1976.



juens.und pamoj|esip Sjunoue jo

*GLBL 4aquadag ¢ 40 G)/LiLE (D33) uotye|nbay |iouno) o}

uoilezij1yn-a4 ey} bujjuaseudad ‘°e°n g4Gt4z) gz 4o uns e snig

woLree oLyt cEe cz'zz 995l aLtso | %8208 —roooxmm 000”525 8 11111 40 V1oL
£98°1 00001 052’y 25’69 | o0c2’y SLL‘9 000”02 sodnsesy |eidadg | 8 J83dey)
A £ sJayd ul aJn} lpuadxs
- - - - - - cmw“w :mwuw mucmmmwyowmmLMm wmmocmcww mew>oga
) ul apise }as suoljeiudouddy | gg Jajdey)
_ ) _ _ _ _ _ _ saunseall |e(dads pue
saunsesll UOWWOD UO eun} puadxa
| JaA00 0} suojyeidsdouddy | ;g Jsjdey)
_
2977 007001 229721 g9 wetn Log’2s 00g”1L §40}.09s Je|ndjjJed
f Ui saJnsealt uowwoy | ¢g Jajdey)
96670 007001 118%0 ge’vy | L18% 20871 00”1 (LL°G°Gz 40 uoi}njosay [iduno)
( 0} juensand) s}onpoud [eun} |ndidbe
40 Buissasoud pue Hujjesueu
8y} bu{uJdsduod saunseau uowwo) | zg Js}dey)
18979 007001 22974 05706 22979% 60¢76% 000716 A:..m.mw 40 uoilnjosay [Lounoj o}
juensand) saunjonuys jedn}|ndiJbe
J0 w4034 3y} Joy SaJnsvaw uowwo) | g Ja}dey)
- | oentsee - - 007001 | ourisse |jour’sse ooz‘iy, | ¥G/LL “CR "09Y 40 £} “1Jy Jepun Joj
pop tAoud S3JN}oNJS [eJn} [naLJbe
10 jusuaAoJdul ay} Jo) sydslodg | 0g ueidey)
NO1123S 30NVGIND
ONMd 33LNVHVRD ONY
JONVOIND TvdnLINd 149V NY3d0odn3 8 3L
8 < 9 S [} [ 2 L
£ -2 10 S -¢€ M0 £ Lo wp.w_‘._‘m o4 SUBt} .mommmwuwvwm
B *102 . Ja1le 1 . uoipes
A1 191} BWO} NE-UOU SJ48A0-Adued s :ME w“Eoo 9L72L"1e mydhmm wmemwuw mcwwwm mc.ﬁ:»mmdw bulpesy -1}1sSB|D
J9A0 paLaJed 8q 0} 31} euojny pually | 0} mwws ,\vmm»r*wz sjuol f-judoddde suoljeld Aueyabpng
Butuiewss asue|eg ic g Sjueuded + W -} 1ioY 96l fdoudde g/ 5L
S} Usl) LWWOd paziJoyine
syusuded uy pazijyg cw paziLiin suo 1} elJdouddy

B'n uw Uy

(s4srdeys £q) 9.61 ¥3BWIIIQ LE LY SNOILYI¥JOHAAY 30 NOILYZITIIA




Implementation of the Budget in 1976 for the Guidance S

by Article and Item

ection,

in  u.a.

Item

Heading

1976 appro-
priations
including
transfers)

1

Commitments
entered into

at

31.12.76

Payments
made at
31.12.76

Appropriationd

available

Col.1-Col.2

800

810

831

8100
€101

8102
8103

8104

€105

8200

8201
8202

8300
2301

&302

8310

8311

CHAPTER 80

Projects for the improvement of
agricultural structures provided for
under Reg. No 17/64

Total of Article 800

235.470.000"

235.470.000"

TOTAL CF CEAPTER 80

235.470.000 "

235.470.000"

CHAPTER 81

Common measures for the reform of
agricultural structures (pursuant to
Council Resolutlon of 25 May 1971)
Modernization of farms

Cessation of farming and reallocation
of land for structural improvement

Vocational guidance and training

Mountain and hill farming and farming
in certain less~favoured regions

Forestry measures for the improvement
of agricultural structures

Special aid for young farmers

9.827.500

61.000
2.566.300

36.854.000

6.964.498

45.552
1.599.285

36.018.155

6.964.49¢

45.552
1.599.285

36.018.155

2.863.002

15.448
967.015

835.845

Total of Article 810

49.306.800

44.627.490

44.627.490

4.681.310

TOTAL OF CEAPTER 81

|CHAPTER 82

9. 308. 500

44.627.490

44.627.490

4.681.310

Common measures concerning ‘he

{marketing and processing of agricule
tural products ursuant to Council
Resolution of 25 May 1971

Producer groups and associations thered
of

Hop producer groups

Marketing and processing of agricul~
tural products

1.807.300

8i1.211

€ll.211

996.029

Total of Article 820

1.807.300

511,271

B11. 271

996,029

TOTAL OF CHAPTER 82

CHAPTER &3

Fisheries sector

Conversion in the salt cod~{ishing
sector

Conversion in the deep-sea
fishing sector

Conversion in the non-industrial
inshore fishing sector
Total of Article £30

Beef and veal sector
Premiums to encourage the development
of beef and veal production

Premiums for the reconstitution of
livestock herds

Total of Article 831

1.807.300

S11.271

611,271

596.029

600.000

600.000

600.000

600,000

26.500.500

15.011.213

-

15.011.213

11.489.287

P6.500.500

15.011.213

15.011.213

11.489.287




- 115 -

innu.a.

Art,

| tem

Heading

1976
appropriations

Pa:
Ty
H.12016

Appropriations |
availabls

Col.1 - Col.2

832

833

834

870

830

8320

8321

8330

8340

8700

8800

Fruit and vegetable sector
Statistical surveys of fruit tree

Reorganization of horticul tural
production under glass

Total of Article 820
Priority regions sector

Development operations in
priority agricul tural regions

Total of Article 833

Farg structure
sector

TOTAL OF CHAPTER 83

CHAPTER 87
Kppropriations to cover
expendi ture on common measures

and special measures
TOTAL OF CHAPTER 87

CHAPTER 88

Nppropr1a¥lons set aside in
revious f1nanc1a1 years to
Chamee, o e

TOTAL OF CHAPTER 88

3

3

%

B

5.200.000

2,665,493

2.665.493

2,534.507

32.300.500

17,676.706

17.676.706

14.623.79

890

891

892

893

8910

8920

8930

8940

CHAPTER 89

Special measures

Producer groups in the fruit and
vegetable sector

Total of Article 890

Sraniuns for sipughiering efys
Total of Article 891

Premium for grubbing
fruit trees

Total of Article 892

mpr veme ts in the citrus
ru1 sec

Total of Artic]e 893
PFbgucer groups in the fisheries
secto

r
Total of Article 894
TOTAL OF CHAPTER 89

T0T8L.LTLE.§

2.000.000

303.146

303,140

1.696.354

2.000.000

303.146

303.146

1.696.854

2.000.000

-

. 834,094

.834.094

-

165.900

2.000.000

-

.834.094

-

.834.0%94

165.906

193.500

193,343

193,343

157

193.500

193.343

193.343

157

-

-778.200

-

-778.169

-

.778.169

31

-

.778.200

-

L778.169

-

.778.169

31

141.700

141.665

141.665

35

141.700

141. 665

141.665

35

6.113.400

4.250.417

4,250,417

1.862.983

1

325.000,000

1

302.835.883

67.365.883

22,164,117

TPlus 2 sum of 28,724,543 u,a,, as re-utilization of amounts disallowed pursuant to Council
Regulation (EEC) 3171/75 of 3 December 1975,



- 116 -

008°LLO*S0L 00g*LLO*GOL TVLOL
00£ 868 103088
seTJeysTJ 8y} ut sdnoa?d aeompoad V6Q *3ay¥
008*1e2*§ 103098
1T SNI3TO 9y} UT sjuswesoxdw] ¢6Q *3J4Y7
006°908° L S98d4 3TNIJ FUTqqNald JOJ suUNTWeId 26§ °* IV
seansesll TeTIo0dg 6§
000°006°* € sgel1d Jspun uotjonpoad
TRIN3TNOTIIOY JO UOTERZIURIIOSY |2fQ WelT
ceg "Iy
000°00¢ * GV SPISY O034SSATT JO
UOT4N3 T3SUOOSI 9Y} J0F suntwald |[€Q wezI
LEg *3av
000°00L J03.088 006°005°0L uotyonpoad
SuTysTI~poo 31BS 89U} UT UOTSISAUO) 0QFQ We3rI TeaA pue Jeaq Jo juswdoreasp
0fg *3avy 3y} sFeJINOOUS 0} suNTWeId QL¢§ Weil
S10308s JRTNOT}IRd UT Soansesl uowmo) ¢Q LER *3ay
- €8
000°977L "€l suotdaa
POINOABJ=~SSOT UTE}JISO UT JuTwreJ 00¢* LoE sdnoal gsonpoad doy L0z§ WeqT
pue Future] TITY pue UTeIUNOy €Ol WeLI 0cg *Fay
00L€Ch ¢ JutureJ)} pue 20UBPING TRUOTFBOOA ZOLE WesI sjonpoad TeRAN}TNOTISE
000°6£6°C juswesosdliT TEJIN}ONILS Jo Sutssecoad pue Jutiedreu
JOJ PUBT JO UOILEBOOTTBaJI Y3 SUTUJISOUCO SOJINSBIW UOUWOH ZQ
pue SuTuIej Jo UOT}BSS9) |QO|Q WaLI
006 2Ll 6L sSwaeg JO UOTIBZ TUISPON Q0L§ WSII 000°0Le2" V6 vm\mw ON
0oLg °3ay (0HE) uotyerndey Jo €| STOTIIAY JapUL
S8eJnionI}s TeanjinotIde J0J peptaoxd ssanjonals TeIn}InoTISE
Jo mwIojea oy} J0J SoJansBaW UOCUWWO) |Q Jo jusuesoxdut oyj} J0J s3o8foiad Qg
Junouy opBU J5JSUBI]} YOTYM WOJIJ I99dey) junomy opeWl I9Jsueal} YoTyM o3 Jsrdeyn
Qm'dﬂ

9L6L UT sae3dByO UssMleQ sSJ9JsuBI} [TE

Jo Axeummg



- 117 -

TITLE Q9 - EXPENDITURE CON FOOD ATD AND COOPERATION WITH THE DEVELOPING
COUNTRIES AND OTHER EXPENDITURE

The rate of utilization of appropriations was 79,69%.

CHAPTER 90 - FINANCIAL AND TECHNICAL COOPERATION WITH NON-ASSOCIATED
DEVELOPING COUNTRIES

The extent of commitment of appropriations was 99,71%.

Article 900 - Financial cooperation with non-associated developing
countries

Formal approval by the Council of the assigmment of the appropriation of
20 m u.a. entered in the budget for 1976 to help non—-associated
developing countries was not given until 3 December 1976 and

commitments in respect of that sum could not be entered into until the
last few days of the year. No payments were possible in 1976 and the
whole of the 20 m u.a. will therefore be automatically carried over to
the finmancial year 1977.

That sum, which is intended as priority finance for agricultural
development projects designed to increase the self-sufficiency in food
of the recipients, was allotted to India, Pakistan, Bangladesh,

Sri Lanka, Bolivia and Indonesia and also to two regional projects

in Asia.

Article 901 - Promotion of trade between the Community and
non—-associated developing countries

The sum total of commitments ~ from an available appropriation of
3.500.000 u.a. = was 3.433.319 u.a., and payments of 213.143 u.a.

were made. The commitments were used mainly to finance trade visits

and events to promote exports from the developing countries to the
Common Market (trade promotion seminars, fairs, etc). Because of the
length of time it takes to get these operations under way, many of the
commitment arrangements could not be finalized until the end of the year,
hence the low level of use in payments.



- 118 -

CHAPTER 92 — FOOD AID

The appropriations for 1976 entered in Chapter 92, "Food aid",

totalled 289.630.000 u.a., consisting of 206.600.000 u.a. entered in
the ordinary budget, 40.630.000 u.a. entered in Supplementary Budget
No 2, approved on 16 September 1976, and 42.400.000 u.a. transferred
from the EAGCF, Guarantee Section, under a Decision of 8 April 1976.

The utilization of these appropriations was as follows:

From a total of 289.630.000 u.a., commitments were entered into to
an amount of 224.834.178 u.a., or 77,63%.

A request has been made to the Council for carry-over of an amount
of 17.150.000 u.a. This amount is needed to finance the delivery
of supplies still available as "reserves" from the 1976 programmes.
The allotment of these supplies will be decided by the Council
when it approves the 1977 programmes.

A sum of 47.645.822 u.a. is to be cancelled. Because of the drop
in world prices this sum will not be needed for implementation of

programmes.

Thus, the utilization of the appropriations was satisfactory from the
point of view of commitments but payments did not keep pace with these
and totalled 52.681.267 u.a. There is to be automatic carry-over of
172.152.911 u.a., for payment in 1977. These figures reveal that it
was not possible to reduce the backlog in implementing the food aid
programmes in 1976, despite the efforts made by the administrative
unit concerned.



- 119 =

CHAPTER 93 - SPECIFIC MEASURES FOR FINANCIAL AND TECHNICAL COOPERATION
WITH DEVELOPING COUNTRIES

The appropriations were committed to the extent of 97,35%.

Article 930 - Expenditure resulting from the agreement between the EEC
and UNRWA

An amount of 3.022.000 u.a., from 3.175.000 u.a. available, was committed
and paid as the first instalment under the new agreemeni beiween the EEC
and UNRWA. Payment of the whole amount was made.

The grant, allocated in cash form to UNRWA, covered the purchase of foods
and the administrative cosis arising from its supplementary food programme
for Palestinian refugees.

Article 2§ -~ Neasures for nationals of non-associated overseas couniries

From the 100.000 u.a. available under this Article, 99.447 u.a. had been
comnitted by 31 December 1976. Payments had then reached 62.706 u.a.
The level of utilization of these appropriations through commitments can
therefore be regarded as highly satisfactory.

Article 932 - Aid to the management of training institutes for nationals
of developing couniries

The appropriation of 110.000 u.a., which takes the form of a grant to the
European Training Centre for Statisticians and Economists of {he Developing
Countries, in Paris, had already been commitied and paid in full in

April 1976.

Article 933 ~ Measures to promote expori trade of non—associated develogggg
countries in Community marketis

From the 840.000 u.a. available, 831.129 u.a. was committed for such
measures and 546.988 u.a. was paid. The level of utilization is therefore
satisfactory. The bulk of these appropriations was used to finance the
participation of non-associated developing countries at various fairs and
trade exhibitions.

Article 934 - Measures to encourage regional or subregional integration
between develoging countries

Measures financed under this head, which involve protracted preparatory
work, progressed slowly in the early part of the year but at 31 December 1976
commitments had been entered into for 243.236 u.a. out of the total of
260.020 u.a. available. In the circumstances, paymenis amounted to only
21041 UeBo



- 120 -

Article 936 - Organization of seminars on development aid

The appropriation of 77.000 u.a. assigned to financing the organization of
seminars on the Community's generalized preference system for non-associated
developing countries was committed to the extent of 67.161 u.a. The level
of payments was 41.927 u.a.

Article 938 -~ Aid for cooperation projects with developing countries
carried out by non—governmental organizations

In fulfilment of its undertakings, the Commission began entering into
commitments under this head in June 1976. Despite this late start, the
whole amount of 2.500.000 u.a. had been committed by 31 December 1976.

The greater part of this appropriation was used to finance very small-scale
agricultural operations, with a view to improving the living and working
conditions of particularly impoverished communities. The level of payments
(785.706 u.a.) may be regarded as satisfactory in the light of the late
launch of operations.

CHAPTER 94 = EXCEPTIONAL MEASURES TO ASSIST DEVELOPING COUNTRIES

No appropriations were made to this chapter for 1976.

CHAPTER 98 — NON~ALLOCATED PROVISIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

The appropriations to this chapter totalled 20.558.893 u.a. and only
692.400 u.a. was used for the purposes proposed. It was not necessary to
resort to the reserves set up (17.658.893 u.a.) to meet expenditure arising
from the revision of remuneration. As a result, it was possible to
allocate a total of 19.866.493 u.a. to meet the shortfall appearing in
Chapter 29.

5 Amounts Amounts
PURPOSE forecast transferred

l. Revision of remuneration 16.752 .943% -
2. Campaign on behalf of young

people 100.000 50.000*
3, Statistical surveys 1.200.000 -
4, Grants to Huropean Trade Union

Institute 50.000 30.000*

5. Training of national officials
responsible for monitoring

EAGGF expenditure 50 .000 50.000*
6. Projects in the data-processing

sector 1.500.000 562 .400*
7. Supplementary budget of the

Ffuropean 3chools 905.950 -

8. Increase in the appropriations
to Chapter 29 - Repayment of
costs incurred in collecting
own resources - 19.866.493

20, 558.893 20. 558.893

* Transfers made to headings of the budget marked "token
entry".



- 121 =

CHAPTER 99 — EXPENDITURE NOT SPECIFICALLY PROVIDED FOR

The appropriation to this chapter (3.000.000 u.a.), which constitutes a
reserve, was completely used up. It was reallocated, by means of
transfers, as follows:

T1e Lega.l expenses (Ar‘l:. 233) 100.000
2. Repayment of costs incurred in collecting

own resources (Art. 290) 973.300
3. Action programme relating to scientific

and technological policy (Art. 391) 164500
4. Educational measures (Art. 392) 4.200
5. Community aid to disaster victims (Art. 400)

Guatemala 500.000

Friuli 400,000

Ethiopia 120,000

Lebanon 270.000

Turkey 500.000
6. Subsidies to institutions of higher

education (Art. 410) 38.000
T Implementation of the International Coffee

Agreement (Art. 443) 48.000%
8. Implementation of the International Cocoa

Agreement (Art. 445) 30.000%

3.000.000

* Transfers made to headings of the budget marked "ioken entiry",






.
P
e

2N g

- 123 -

UTILIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1976

ABNEX 4



-124 -

a8'y - Ye'2 896 [ Tl % 05'€6 40'¢42 06L& 068' L2 L 3IL1L 40 TvL0L
L60'0 - £ii'o v'ee 048°0 9L*06 £56'0 0%0*s 0%0*s butujes; [Buoi}e30A puB
§8sun0d buluied} |eudsju|f G| <83dey)
1£0%0 ) - 06y'o 'l 655 M'96 886° 60'2 660'2 aJej}|sM |BLOBS U0 aJn}ipuadx3r 4| Jsydey)
¥06'0 - [ T ' 1 o] ¥0°9% LSS Sy oy'9 [0ABJ} A}Np PUE SUO PSS |u
0} Buijejad aunyipusdxz} ¢} Jaydey)
199 - ¥sZ'o 6L 127418 w' wWe'is W' ¥W'a JaSueJdy
Ho pue 8dmses 8y}
BujAea| uo pue buldajus uo
sasuadxe pue ssauemoy|y| g Jejdeyy
1200 - %s'o £L'66 069" 064 20'% 2016 62102 622'102 Heist L Jepdey)
w0 - - 00*00¢ ’s'y 0Lty6 sls's £86°s £96°s uoissiuwo) ay} jo suaqueyl (| Jejdey)
\ NOLLNL LISKI
3HL HLIK ONINYOK SNOSH3d
0L ONILVTIY JURLIQN3XT 3K
(6) (8 ) 9 6] () (£) (¢9) (D)
uoty 2°199 gpuEZ ‘|
~€[|33ued , £°10) £*10) sof sjabpng
Butaunouy (§°100 G*10 suoyjeiad | 92°7L°LE | butpusue Jo woipeo)
suoijey i SNU{llp sjusli} (BWODd ¢ 9/ °ZL°LE [ -oudde y}iu je ‘oju fueyueuwa ddns bujpeay -1sse]o
-Jdoudde | 313Bw0}ne £°102) jo g 0} epeu padeduod paJajus Jgajsued|  Buipn|ouy Aaeyabpng
a|qe| {eAy ~UojN Jijeuwoinyt se w*.:m__;wn_ ww:ma\nmn_ pazipin N s} usi} mEEOU,,. 48148 pB}O] Leyo}
- S :ﬂﬂﬂgﬂou g)6L 404
1oho-£4e) ut pezijiig ui pszijiig mN_Locpsmsmco.wmngnog
*e*n U ug 9/61 43AW3D3C LE LV NOILISOd

‘OL6L ¥VIA TVIONVNIA 3HL ¥04 139QNG TVYINID L NI

(NOISSIWHOD 3HL) 111 NOILD3IS ¥od
139008 34NLIQN3dX3 IHL 20 NOILVINIWIdWI 40 ‘SYILAVHO AQ ‘AUVMHS

SIILINNWKOD NY3d0dN3 3HL 40 NOISSIWKHOD




178

—

119 0400 etell ) T 180209 8644909 608° 585 a Z 31111 40 WI0l
- - 698°551 42'0L 208" L9¢ 00004 1L9'€25 149'€26 %8206 | $02Jn0Sed UMD
Bui}98} |09 U| PaJunaui s}sod  jo
siseq uns~dun| e uo juswAeday| gz Jejdey)
9%9'0 - Log*y 9449 LiL's 49'66 426l Oyl 4 Onk ‘4l uojjewJoiu|
pue buiysi|qgnd uo aun}tpusdx3| 7 Jaydey)
898°0 - %' 70 00£'y %% uytor 00£°L4 00€* 14 SUOL}B} [NSUOD pue
skaAdns ‘salpnys uo eJn}|puadxi| gz Jeydey)
148‘t - 26'0 6606 LLg's 06°9L 6u'9 0L6*L 0z6'L sbuijeau usujo
N pue |ewdo) Joj aJnyipusdx3| gz Jsidey)
200'0 - 090‘0 '8 8ge‘o 0566 86£°0 004°0 004'0 sasuadxs
. uoljejusseudeds pue jusmuieiusjul| 4z Jeydey)
9040 - L89‘s 9'¢e 0£9‘s 129 Listol g2l ol £29'0,  pun} jpuadxa eA{}eaysiujupe jusdun)| g7 Jeydey)
¢Loto - L§6'2 “'u 19'9 1266 802°6 182'6 182'6 aad {pusdxa d
. . pajeioosse pue AjJadodd 3[GeAo! Joydeysi
4680 0L'o L6L‘2 {'e We'e 16°96 80482 §1€62 §1e'62 aJny tpuadxa —uﬁmmsmm & _ad
pue sbuipying jo [ejuey| |z Jopdey)
- - - - fdjus Usy0} |Aujus uedo} sjusw}seaul Ajdgadoud a|qeAonu|| gz 4eidey)
JUNL1CN3dX3
JALLVHISIN WGV SNO3INYTI30S I
ONY LNIWd 1003 *SONICTING Z 31l
® ® 0) o) © ® © @ B ‘
£ "199 219
uoijey S *19 £ *10) £ pue 7 ‘|
mc'poo”au arjenopne {(G°10D SPULL| o yauy yuwoo 91°2L°LE uno;mumw*mm“ 0/*7L°lc 1d JessuBd}  [esoy mymmvzm :w+ﬁmwwﬂw
{dundul -uoy £ °190) jog| o aped oue A% Poruy peusyu 4oy ge bu{puauy 6 fae196
suojje a1yeuoyny| se syuemd s} uamAey P &1 Ualy LU0 40 *jddng uipesy Jejabpng
- adoudde 1edoinY usuted _Pazyjun | Siuat o {10l [*jouy ‘fejol
3|qe| LeAy - S} ual) LUNOD
. J9A0-A44e) syusufed uy pezijiin 3 Pa {1130 boziouzne 348h 2 hdouddy
‘eth uouy 9.6l Y3BWIJ3U L€ LV NOILISOd

9,61 ¥VIA WIONYN14 3H1-¥od 139008 - YN HL NI

(NOTSSIWWOD 3H1) Vil NOILD3S 04

139008 34NLICNIdX3 FHL 40 NOLLVINIWIIdWI 40 ‘SYILAVHO A8 AUVHNNS

SIILINNHWOD NV3dOHN3 3HL 4O NOISS IWHOD




26 -

*gg Jaydey) Buipnioxs

L]

9%4*1 LL6*y 086° L€ 0v' <L €169 '8 £68°4h 09€°46 £99°2¢ 3
«£ 31111 40 Wiol
2L0'o - 1601 (ALY 8sc'o L2'%6 o'l 126% 005} uol}nyiysul
3y} Aq usyejuspun ﬁoowc,a
51419ads uo adn}ipusdxs Jayrg| 6¢ <83dey)
suol su
" - 0o 8246 ¢ne'o 00° 00} 09‘0 09€'0 09¢‘0 useM}aq sad w?_m%mw Jao.w 8¢ Jeydeyn
600 - Sy 492 9.8‘0 b6 156 0lg's oLg's JuswabeuRL UO|}BUJOLUL UO
pue uol}eWJojul |BOLUYD3} pue
21}1}uUs|0s uo aunjipusdx3| 9€ udsjdeyy
48£°0 : s 0128 n69'L 60'68 %L'e 026'¢ 028" USWUOJ {AUS S1Y .
ue Wew Jo Uoijosjodg| 9 usydel
8800 - 020 81'29 g0 €098 wso 0£9‘0 0£9°0 P g %(._wawpam HEE
0} buijejad adnjlpuadxy| 4€ Jeydey)
wwmm juoulsaAu|
i} . . . 88 pue yoJeasau uo sunjipusdxy: £€ Jaydey]
£g6"y 18962 a‘o 600 16'¢8 L' 259‘0¢ 060°0¢ 5 $40}09s ABJdus E_w i
. [erJysnpul ay} ul sunyipuadxy] z¢ uejdey)
€60 - 826'¢ gtog 256" S'L6 080°S £12's €96 J40}08s |ednj [nd}Jbe
8yl Ul adun}ipuadx3| £ uejde
G6L'0 400 [1:T4 9Lt¢¢ il £2°98 4% 4 4609 0§L'9 W ,stmw ﬂﬁuom HER
ay} u} eunjipuedx3| 0f uJsydey)
NOTLNL1LSNI
JHL A8 NIAVLIYIOND S1J3roud
J14103dS NO 340l 1ON34X3 ¢ 3ul
(6 (8 0] ® 9 *) €9] @ )
¢ °{» Z 1%
(G "10d G 1o [N ue 7 ¢
uoije| - 9L°2L LE | EPUE S |
- |soued mwcwu BR— 9.°7L°LE .a?.mnmm_ﬂwn ' ‘oju| Jajsued} mozaﬁm%:m uoj}es
buJunou| 9{)ewo}ne £l v 40 ¢ se 0] speu pauedi0 paJa)us 48}4E ;o:mﬂmmwm buipesy Mwwwwwwwm
- 2|} BWoyn j
Cperstel TN | RNV sjuenteg| SRS paryygn g) Stestiey) WO | PR
ajqepLea - al] [BUGY
lqe|Leay J3A0-Kude) sjusuAed ul pazi|li}f imwcumww_:\: 82 Luoyyne m_w._mfmwwaoé&
*e*n u ut

139008 3un) 1ON3dX3 3HL 40 NOILVIN3WIIdWi

9/6L ¥38WI0I0 LE LV NOILISOd
29)6L YY3IA VIONVNI4 3HL 404 139008 VYINID ML NI
(NO1SS IHK0D 3H1

) 111 NOIL23S ¥0d \
40 “SYILAVHO A8 "AUVHKNS

SIILINNWKHOD NV3doun3 3H1 40 NOISS I4W0D




- 107 =

*GLGL Jeek [BlOUEULY 8y} JO ©SO|D ay} Je piedun Bulujewsd S}uswy |EL0d WOy “B'n W g0t Duipnioy)

*sueak jeloueuty snolAsud ul S}uau} |Wwod pledun wody gjF} UL paMmo||esIp s}unowe uody spuny ocwvz—uc_w
; ; L A
GaLtlL G60°6 292'82 428°8¢ L90*4 1229 ; L0V 48 €81 561 £0°6¢ el silag 101
< 4 < &
A u o ) oL61
Jeak |elaueui) ay}
Joj }80png By} uy podejus
suolieiudoadde }uau; |Lwo)
206'%
A FT L6
Jeak |eloueui) ayy
40 3so[3 a8y} 1e buiuietisd
suoijetudosdde 3uswy Lulo)
; 1 ]
LINIHISIANT QvY
HOUVISAY NO 3N ECN3dX3
£€ u3ldVHO
U £l 0L 6 8 L 9 < ) £ Z i
uotleq pied aq o} -oyzmhco:
i ; suoi;e suolje suolie 1
- |29ued Jljeu sijeu § Duiulewsd 3 JdA0 patd U 1 ,
Bugudnaui] -ojne-uoy -o1ny seaf bueo suoyjef ~ivdoJdde HUNORYf — udoudde |wLaoLanm Hunody |,LM“”MMM buipeay
suotie ay} butunp nmwwwmmam ELIA }usudeq 07 T e PUB UOLJBOL}1SSE|D
~lJdoudde JBAD DB LIRS Sjucli Mm:_mcm sjusufed S}ualij LWWod ) FWEQJ 3 KJeyabpng
a|qe]ieay]suot;eladcadde jusufey | -] LU0 | m«:ma>mm 1 UL paziiiin UL paziLii 1 iuaog
.w,.: o ouy

9261 43863030 1€ LV NOLLISOd
*9L6L dVIA VIONVNIS 3HL 404 139008 VHINID 3HL NI
(NCISSIKHOD 3HL) 111 NO1LD3S 04

1390n8 3401 ICNIX3 3HL 40 NOILVLNIUNITdH] 40 ‘SHALdVHD AG ‘AUVEKAS

SILTLINNLADD NY3d0UN3
JH1 40
NG ISSTWHOD




£6¢°1 - 082 1£'26 11444 ‘96 £8L 9¢ 9¢i ‘8¢ 0g2'9¢ ¥ 31011 40 TvioL
jebnyuod 01 >ueg jusu

- - 805‘2 w'n 165" 4L 00004 50141 <01 nt S01* 4l

~3S8AU| ueadodny sy} Wouj pie

[BlouBUL, SPJBMO} UO|;NGLJIu0] 6y J81deyy
- - - - - - Adjus uajo} t Adjus uso} s}anpoud wnajodjad jo

$80(Jd U} asia ay} Aq pasned
S8} Nd14)1p syjusuked Jo
aoue|eq Yy} iM S8)EB}S JBqual
djay o3 sueo] A} tunuwoy gy Js}dey)
200°0 - 9400 09 a0 6066 8120 0220 m'o Sjususa.be [euotjeu
-49}U} Y} M pajdauuod aun}
-ipuadxe ¢3 uoijngtdjuod 933 | 44 se}dey)
s|ooyag ueadodny £y Jo}deyy

Bt - - 00* 004 09"k 02'26 0961 2’9 ' sy26png
9500 - 800'0 2666 29°t nL'9%6 099°t 9Ll %Lt buyoue(eq oy buipisgng | g4 Jajdey)
‘ - ¢ ‘ ‘ . ‘ ) ‘ suoiing t4yued
€100 8¢2'0 1289 As’o 0£°86 08l o £9.°0 s (BI2UBLL, PUE <2 1p(SQNS [ Jeydeyy
- - - 00° 001 068*4 00° 004 068"4 068" 4 004§ spiy | oy uepdeyy
SNOILNE IULNOD TV IONVNIS
| @iv s3laisans ‘sary ¥ 3N
6 () @) (9 9 ()] (€ (2 )
. 2199
uotye| (S *103 £ *10) €719 g;°70°1¢ 1® ¢ pue 7
6 - [29u89 wmcws S 100 | grezitte | suondelddlyuy pasasyue| URHSUBHY | 4| sop syaeb woy3eo
uiddnauy o(3eu £ *193) S} ualy {u 0} apeu | -oudde y}in S}usu 4313 Jong Hulpusuwy . ﬁ
SUOLIE | ~ojne-uoy 3Bl -w0d 40 | sjueuhey padedwos|  ~}1uuo) (e30] Jo *ddng butpesH M_wwmwaho ‘
- (Jdoudde -oiny | se sjusudey pezy N o1 Jouy |e30] Jeyabpng
aqe|iBAY J16A0=Auue] sjusuked S} UL} {Uwod GLGL 404
ui pezijun ut_pazi|iy) | pazidoyyne suoijejdodddy SR ROR N

9.61 ¥38KH3030 L€ 1V NOILISOd
#0461 4YIA TVIONYNIS 3HL Y04 130(NG TVY3NID FHL NI
(NOISSIWHOD 3HL) 111 NOIL33S d0d
139008 38NLIONIAX3 FHL 40 NOILVINIHITdWI 40 “SHLLAYHD AS ‘AUVMANS SITLINNUKOD KVZJO8RI 3HL 40 NOISS 10D

‘BN W Ul



. . GNN4 V1008 3HL 40 viol
895°€ - €262y 142 9“0 6166 86¢* 6<H 996" 244 00044 Ayesd| 933 aur 40 (9)(1)
- - Gzt 919134y Jepun Joj papiaoud
aJny tpuadxy ~ pung |e1o0s | 45 usjdey)
Kyeed}
- - - 00° 004 9964 00004 9964 9961 Adyue usoy | 333 o 30 (B)(L)SzL BLPLIY
[iapun Joj pap lAodd eun} ipusdx]
- pung (edog | G Jajdey)
140°0 - x9‘o b0 Log'0 0656 6460 000°t 0004 salpnys
Au4ojededssd pue sswayds }ofld
- pung |Bi30§ 7§ Ja;dey)
€z’ - £84°'¢92 €€ 29 16°66 6944692 000'0L2 000042 LL6L AJenuqay | jo uois|oaQ
[touno] ay} 4o G 3|03 uy
Lispun Joj pap jAoud adn} ipusdxy
- punj [eld0§ Hay IS Jsydey)
%2'¢ - 660° <91 L6*0 609°s 90°86 80L 9% 000° 0Lt 000° 0Lt LLGL Adendgay | 40 Uoysioag
[1ouno) syy 4o § 3|33V
J3pUN J0J PapAoJd 8Jn} Lpusdxy
- punj {eLd0S Map 0§ J83dey)
HERARIN
~ SOnnd 6 3L
(6) (8 ©) 9 &) () © @ @)
T iR
(5 1% £°190 £°10) . £ pue 7
uoljey snuiu T *ion ey 9L°zL lE Y]  Jajsuedy |,
~139ued O 1yl £°100) § "1, sLrel’le mco_ymmga.o Uy peuJsjus Ja} 4B L SON s}b
L -0} ne-uop Syusu 0} opel | -pudde yjiu HILP -png "pusuy bulpesy uo1}es
Butdanauy Jt}eu sjuaul {e3o} .
: -} Lwwod jo 4|  sjusuhey aJeduod Jo °ddnS -1]18s€|2
suolje -03ny P ~} Lwo) L
q MM se sjusufey pazilun ¢ L Touy |ejo) AJeyabpng
nwgmogm>m £ i syuauied ) s}uell} 1uwod 9)p| 404 paz
PLIELIEN . en0E ul pazijin uj pazitun | -iJoyine suoijeiudoaddy
MR T -

9461 438W3330 LE 40 NOILISOd

#9L61 YV3IA TVIONVN {4 3HL Y04 1300N8 IVY3N3ID 3HL NI
(NOISS4HHOD 3HL) 11} NOILD3S Y04

1390n8 34NLIANIAX3 IHL 40 NOILVINIWIWdWI 40 “SULdVHD AQ “AUVKHNS

SIILINNKWOT NY3d0dN3 3HL 40 NOISSIWHOD




10~

*G/6| JeeA |eldueuly oy Lo 50| 8y} 3B pledun Bujuibudd Sjlud, (uwod wod) tetr U g6t 0o Butpniou]

«sJBaf |eldueuty snolAeud ul Sjucljusuwod piredun Wody Q)| UL pena[Esip sjunole Wodj spuny buipn|oy M
1 3
- 000'28 069*24¢ - 19 000'stz | ooo‘oos 86°66 221008 £22"00¢ wiol
A 4 3 N
) 000005 9161 Jedh
[eloueut) ayy Joj jabpng
3y} u| pedajua suoije
- {Judodade jusi] lwwo]
12z'o G 6L Jeah
1 1 r [BlOUBULY 38y} Jo 8S0|D
8y} 1e buluiewas suolje
- tadoudde jual) tuwo)
A 1
gnnd TvNe IO
GG ¥3LdVHO
‘U T 0b 3 ] 8 / 9 G Y ¢ 7 ’
uot, ey Al |edijeu
- eaued iyeu 3ijew o1ed ufne-Uod, SuoL; suotie suoLje SUgL B
butdunauy ~0}Nt-us -01Ny 50 01 Buk L@z,cm_ggco_ - i4doudde jdnouy ~(udoadde | - iadoadde +urowy - ddoudae Bulpray pue
SUOI}E ! N WY se 03 YR Gy0 1 e ad , . o ’ : e el ¢
- 1udoadde uteuad ueak o yge |, uou) 10 % pwmme 30 5 A,P“mw UOLjEO141S5TS Adeyabpng
5 |GE[ 1Ly JJAO PBIJIED Uy DULIN Y(ed ysuiebe, syusuALd 11005 S} usu | (wliod TR
iGoadde juoudey §o1URUIHMHOIL oy uauhey 31 pUT (1 ut pazi|tif

Y61 d38w3030 Lr Ly AGalisud
S6L UYL IVIONVRIS JHL W04 1a9uny WAl 3HI NI

(NOISSTHKOT 3HL) 111 KOILD

NERHIE

L0008 F8NLTONIAXT 2L 40 NOILVIN WA TdUT 40 "SYSLIVHD A8 *AUVIKAS

SRIFg]

W0D NV 3dOAN
A0

WU1SSH




11 -

- - 00009 000 - 00004 00009 000°09 00009 B0JR Ja}SES [P |[NLd4
8y} o} pie Ajjunwuoy | 8§ Jajdey)
(6) ) @ ¢)) &) ¢ € @ )
. . 2719
uolie| ﬂm 100 E e m.Fou @N.N_.._.m £ pue ¢ uot}ed
-|99ued snuiu G*190 w~ N“ Mm suot}etad 1e 0jul Jagsuedy | ¢| soy s}eb -1}1ssB(0
Butdunouy | Jljeuoine £°107) syust ¥ w 4| -oudde y3n paJajua J3}je | -prg °puauy bupeay £aeyebpng
suoi}e -uoy Jjeu |3 wwod yo % i STUSUAEJ pa-eduod | o1 oy 1oy (e10] Jo *(ddng
- tudoudde “OI | se sjusude aziLn ¢ [outL [e}o]
! 1 d paziiin 7 L
d|qejteny sjusufed S} usW} LuwoOd 961 40} 1
i JaA0-AJde) ut pazijlif uL peziytl) PazlJoyine suoijelsdodddy
e*n u uy

9/6% ¥38W3D3C L€ 1V NOIL1SCd
9260 ¥Y3IA WIONYNIS JHL 404 1390n8 VYIN3D 3HL NI

(NOISSTHNOD 3H1) 111 NOILD3S dOd

139006 WNLICNIAXI 3HL 40 NOILVANIWIIAHI 40 ‘SylLdVHO A8 ‘AUVMHNS

SITLINPKEOD NVIJO¥NI 3HL 40 NOISSIHHOD




122 -

SOL6L ¥YIA TYIONVNIL JHL 404 L39GNE TVYIN3D 3HL NI
(NOISSIWWGD 3HL) 111 NOILI3S ¥0d
139008 34NLION3AX3 3HL 40 NOILVINIWINWI 40 ‘SYILAYHD A “AUVWHNS

uotyezuebuo
0L R 89" . . . . . . JayJeuw uouwod o} }ds{qns
92 20°L6 LS oL 19°L6 0g'a 004" 4L 004°89 s}onpoJd J0 S40}98s Jay}Qg | g Jaydey)
- - - - . Kdjua uaoy |Aujus uaxo} utbyJo [eunynatJbe
40 {oyodje A3 | 7. Jepdey)
%60 - - 00° 00 89401 9,46 89401 00014 0009 saldaysiy | |, Jsydey)
0sk*s - 299" 6 68°4¢ 681°08 L£°66 0%° 622 00'12 00802 0038qo} | 0 Je3deu
1814 - 05852 §2l2 680° Ly %66 6162t 004 *4t 00415t aulp | 69 4etdey)
004°2 - Lz2‘en 4685 £41°%6 £0*66 004442 008" 942 0084L44 sa|qejaban pue jnud g9 Jejdey)
8L£‘0 - - 00004 17/ 1} 02'L6 n'a 0051 00002 yesuduy [nod pue s663| ;g Jeidey)
%Lt - %Ly c0'¢8 Loz'sz L6°€9 w6'L2 089°¢h 00069 yeaublg g9 Jaydey)
842y - 65€*9 1066 £6L°9¢9 n§* 66 51649 004" Lh9 004%°06L |esA pue jeag =~ Gg Jordey)
us'e - - 00008 8L4'922 6686 8Ly‘922 008°822 004852 Jebng 1 49 Jaydey)
6t - L£0°6 L0'L6 649°662 8°66 989°80¢ 00901 00€*L 44 syes pue (10 €9 Jajdey)
£00*0 a2's9 qre £6496 G2'9le"t 10°L6 064°150°2 oLLtuiL e 0L4*286°L sponpoud Adiep pue YW . 29 Jaydeyy
g0 il - 00“00L 206'92 99'46 206'92 02482 000°0¢ 83|y | (9 uepdey)
886°t 966°L2 206'9 18'86 446209 1£'66 9/8°609 098°6€9 008°169 s|eade] i (g Jaydey)
NOILOIS 33INVYVND
(NN I3LNVEYND QNY 3ONVAIND ~ ¢
VANLIND 1¥OY NV3doun3 8 6 STl
(6) (8) @) ) (9 | ") €9) @ )
uoije| (G "103 £°19) .Nlul—ncm £ pue g
- [80uEd snuw G'lon| 9LTeltle m:wLm@ 9L°2L 1 ‘| soy s}eb m uot}es
bujaanouy | SiiBUOINE € "190) | sjusujiumwoo]| o} opew | -oudde }in ye ojul | usysuesy | -png *pusuy 6uipeay | -1j1sse|d
suotje ~uoy ot 40 ¢ se|  sjusudey poJeduod paJsile luayse |eyo) Jo *ddng i Aueyabpng
- 1Jdoudde oY s} uaufeg pazifiyn 3 -} tuwwog *lout “jeyoj m
a{ge|LeAy JaA0-Aue) sjuaufed s}ual) (Lwod 9.61 404 ﬁ
UL peziiin ut psziiiyg - va {Joyyne suot)etudouddy : ]
T U Ul 9161 ¥3BW30I0 L€ 1V NOILISOd

SIILINNHKOID NY3d0HNn3 3HL 40 NOlsS

K0



- 133 -

Lo 45626 845" G8¢ 0968 w'on0cs | % 002°929°¢ 0L2°468°4 0L9°LL8°S L %9 S31LIL 40 TvlOL
aJnjejo
21496 =/~ - 31496 - - - 8496 - - ~uswou jebpng ay} Japun s}udu
-} luwed jo 398[qgns ay} jou adasm
Yo |yM sjuaw} (WWOD [euoiSiAndg
- - Aajue Kdyus 1.6l Adenuep | o} Jolud wvomgma
ue0} uayo} 404 S}UN0JJE J0 8JUBJBA[D Y im
uo|}o3uued ul suolietddouddyl e Jopdeys
096° S04 - - 00* 004 042406 9'n 044406 004049 004019 uojyenyis Aueyeuou]
8y} woJy buisiJe adn}ipuadxy| gL dJerdeyy
8L - - 0000 28*6%¢ 18°16 288° 65¢ 000° 26¢ 000 26¢ aped} 4} punutio]
-BJjuUl 40 }0adsau ui pajuedd
sjunoue AJojesusduwod uoissedsy| g; Jsjdey)
095°0 - - 00" 004 0449 81,66 O4y*L9 000°89 000* 04 syonpoud jeudny |naube
Bbuissesoud Aq pauiviqo
spood uyejusd uo spunyeyl 4l usydey)
6 @) @ ©® ¢ *) © @ )
( £ *109 m:u%mm £ pue z ‘4
§ "10d T 9Lzl Ie [soN s}ebpng
uoiiel snuiu mycmempsh”w mw.we.emﬁaogmumwﬁwwn e ‘ojut A bujpuauy buipes uoijes
“L3UBd 5pyewoyne | g °(03) 40 9 se 0} 8pEH|  paueduos ps.sj us OHE | uo *jddng P -_+pmmw_o
ocmmmwwww -uoy J(}ewoyn mwcwmxaa s} uawiey pezi|in ¢ S}usl) {wwoy LB}of ocpmﬂwwuw AJeyabpng
~{udoucde m*cmsyweeoo 9.6, 904
a|qe| jeay Jaao-KJJae) sjuauded ui pazi|iyf ul paziLip paz {Joypne” suo |} eludosddy
‘etn uoug 9.6l ¥38W3030 L€ LV NO!11SOd

<9.6L HVIA TVIONVN I 3HL Y404 13D0N8 TYY3NID IHL NI

(NOISSIKKOO 3HL) 111 NO1LD3S ¥O04
1390n8 34NL1ANIAX3 3HL 40 NOILVINIWITdWI J0 ‘SHILAVHD AB ‘AYVHHNS

SIILINAWHOD NV3d0dn3 3HL 40 NOISSIHKOI




- 134 -~

- - - - - - - saJnseal
|eloads pue saJnsesu
uolWoa uo aJn} |pusdxs
JgA0d 0} suoi}etJdosddy] g <8idey)
- 929'41 - 00* 004 o'l €4S LL9*L Vos' g 00£* 4L s40328s
Je{noijJed UL ssunseed uowwe)f ¢8 uJsjdey)
- 966°0 - 00004 18‘o 8“4 1e‘o L08'y 005*4 (Ll ABM GZ
40 uotjnjosay |1auno) ayy o}
juensand) sjonpoud jedny [noLJbe
40 Bulsssdodd pue bujjeyden
ay} Buluaoduod seunsesw uowwo)] 28 Jaipdey)
- 189'4 - 00004 129y 05°06 129" 605" 64 000°46 (LL6L Aey Gz j0 uoijnjosay
[t3uno) 8y} o} juensdnd)
saJdnjond}s jedny[notdbe o
BJo4ad Yy} Joj sadnseaw uowwodf b ueydey)
- - oLy*ege - - 00" 00 0Ly eez oLyege 002444 79/LL ON (033) uoiye(nbay 4o
€L 2|91} 4y Japun Joj paplaodd
$84n}3NJ3s [Bdn} notube jo
JuswaAoddul sy Joy sposfoug| 08 Jeydey)
NO1133S 30NvaIND
ONN4 FIINVYYOS ONY
JONVCING TVENLTING 149V NV3d0Un3 LEETINT
(6) (8) O] &) (€)) ™) €9) @ @)
z '193 .
. R *103 wey*
09 e £ Lo g puezi
-:MWWMW Amw:“_e G *lod . suotyetd| SL°CL°LE | usysuesy |*sof syebpng uoties
6 w no A .o | syueuwy tuwos ] 9LCLTLE Hdoudde yyim|  3e ‘oul Jay e bu [puauy butpeayy -ijisse|d
utdunoui} oarjeuone g *109) o se 0} opeu ouedi03 0JalUs Jo *|ddng : AJe)abpn
suol} -uoy 9i}RUo}ny Jors P poJs teio} Butprijoul 180png
- 1udoudde . syuelifeq|  sjusudeq | pazy)in gfsjueu; juuo) _ “*gyo]
|5 - ) -
2198 L 1oAY Jaro-A.Je) sjusuded ut caNm—m*:_ . w.cmwwmﬁwmm ?meLo:w:m wmwm+mwwnogan<_
‘BTh oW Uy

- 0161 438W3030 L€ 1V NOILISOd

9,61 4¥3A VIONVNIJ 3HL Y04 1390NG TVH3N3D 3HL NI
(NOISSIHNOD 3HL) 111 NOILO3S 04

139008 JUNLIQNIAX3 IHL 40 NOILVINIWITANI 40 ‘SHILAVHO A8 “AUVKHNS

SIILINMKKHOD NV3d0Wn3 3HL 40 NOISSIWHOD




- 135 -

- LLa¢72 oly'see <'u 9¢'L9 81°¢6 9¢8° 20¢ 000° 62§ 000°52€ 8 31111 40 1oL
- £98°1 - 00004 092*y 2669 092y €19 000°02 sounseau [eioadg| 68 Jepdeys
- - - - - AJayus usdjo} |AJjus uadjo} £8 0} |8 suajdeyy
UL 8dn}pusdxa soueul)
01 sJesd |Bloueul) snotAedud uyf
apise }8s suoljejddodddy] g8 Jeydey)
6 (® @) (9 (&) Q) (9] (9] ()
LN ”Mw e Hm g€ pue g ‘|
uoliel “100 §° € gLzl e *soy s}abpn
- 18duEd ﬁmwswpe 9Lzl e suoyyerdf  je ‘oup| (UeHSUBA zocmvcmew
Buiudnouy deuoine £ .—muv mycmwwmwemm 0} apew -doadde ) |n nmgm*:m Jat4e Jo *[ddng buipeay 01} B3} 1SSB|D
Mcomym HoN 91}euo}ny sjusiikey ) sjusukey vmwwﬂMyﬁow S}usu} uuoy leyo] ocwmﬂwwmw AJe}ebpng
- tadoudde X ed SYETRUITE 16} 40
a|qe|LeAy daA0-Adue] sjuawked uy pazi(tif ul paziiii szlJoyine wma@+mm;mogaa<
*e'n U ul 9.61 436W3030 LE LV NOILISOd

<9061 ¥Y3A IVIONVN IS 3HL 404 139008 VY3N9 3HL NI

(NOISS IHKOD 3HL) 111 NO1LD3S dod
139008 34NLIONIAXT 3HL 40 NOILVINIWITAWI 40 “SUILAVHO A8 “AUVHHNS

SIILINNWHOZ NY3d0dN3 3HL 40 NOISSIWK0D



- 136 =

00L*€02 02¢'nL Loz*sg8*1 €2'18 829'L6L79|  98°06 ar'msl|  we'uets]  atayey | SUOHELICH mm TVIOL
UNVHD
- - - - . oL sevy | sas | eee § NI
206" Ly 0%l alLel 1977 an'ls 69°6 002662 262'02¢ tiyLog 6731011 40 V101
dJoj pepiaodad
- - - - - - 000°¢ A]1eo14190ds pou wwwwwmmwmm 66 493dey)
‘ . o
- - - - ” 645" 02 jeuotsjAoud vmwﬁomw_f%mu:%sz g6 «eydey)
206'L - aLtien ' T 696 002* 562 2'oze 8LLe $
' ONIdOT3A30_HE 1K NOILYY3Id00D
NO 3unL10N3dX3 Tvi0L
- - - - - - - satJjunod buydojaasp }sisse
0} saunsest |euoi}dsdx3 | g Jojdey)
66140 - B2 29 L6Sy 616 £46°9 @'l 'l T b
|e3luyda} pue jeloueuly
Joj sednsest 014108dg | ¢p Jejdeysd
949*Ly 0% Ll 10870 ' 189'26 69U [T 0£9° 682 062" Lh2 pie pooj | z6 Japdey]
L90°0 - 022°¢2 160 a2 bL'66 £eq'e2 005°€2 005°€2 $8J}unod buido|aAep
ha} e{00SSE~UOU Y} |4 Uo1}ededood
|BoLuUyde} pue jeiouenidy (p 49}dey)
JURLIGNIXT Y3H1O0
*Q1Y 004 NO 3401 ION3dX3
$S3IYLINNOD 9NId0T3AIC HLIM
NO11¥43d003 NO 3u0l IQN3dX3 6 31111
(6 ) () 9 &) ™) (9) @ ()
(6 1® ¢ 1® Z 1w . ¢
oijel sup | T T 5oy Syotpng
={3oued ¢ *1®) syuety JuBod | 92°2L°L SUO () B S.Nw._‘m Jajsued} buipusuy uo}} €d
butuandui| ayjewoyne ~-doudde Yy} 1M j& “ojuy Jorle Jo *|ddng Bulpeey -14isse|o
suojje -uoy ayjeu0}ny 30 ¢ se 0} spew paJeduod pausjus % Bupnoul AJeyabpng
-{Jdoudde s}uaufey sjusiifed | pezifiin ¢ sjuewy (uuo) lB3o] ‘30
k] o0 6
9|qe( LeAy Jano-Auae) sjusuded uy pszi|lif mw patilin vamLosysmomww_ﬂmeaogaa#
‘B*n u uy

9.6l 438W3030 LE LV NO111SOd

(NOISSIHHOD 3H1) 1] NO11D3S ¥od
139008 3UNLIMN3AX3 FHL 40 NOILVINIWIUAWI 40 ‘SY3LAVHO A8 ‘AHVWHNS

*9L6L dV3A TVIONVNI4 3HL 404 1390n8 TVH3N3D 3HL NI

SIELINRKNOD NV3d0UN3 3HL 0 NOISS IWHOD




- 137 -

LIST OF ALL TRANSFERS BETWEEN

CHAPTERS DURING 1976

ANNEX B



~o1

LIST OF ALL TRANSFERS FEETWEEN ANGEX B
CHAPTERS OF THEL BODGET DURING 1976
in m u.a.
CHAPTER TO WHICH AMOUNT CﬂggiigFggogAggICH
TRANSFER MADE
23. Current administrative expenditure - 100 .000 99. Expegditure not specifically
| Lezal expenses provided for
25. Expenditure for formal and other meetings- 50.000 98. an—allqca?ed provisional
Campaiga on behalf of young people Ag‘gpproprlatlons — — _
29. Other expenditure — Lump-sum 98. Non-allocated pgznglonal appropriations:
repayment of cost incurred in 19. -4?3' .
collecting own resources 20.839.793 99. Zxpenditure not specifically provided
for: 973.300
30. Expenditure in the social sector - 30.000 98. an—allgca?ed provisional
European Trade Union Institute appropriations
31. Expenditure in the agricultural sector - 98. Non-allocation provisional
Training of national officials 50.000 appropriations
responsible for monitoring EAGGF
expenditure
30. Bxpenditure in the industrial sector - 98, Non-allocated provisional
Research projects in the data-processing 562.400 appropriations
sector
39. Other expenditure on specific projects i 99. Expenditure not specifically provided
undertaken by the institution - Action ! for
programme relating to scientific and 20.700
technological policy (16.500);
Educational measures (4.200)
40. Aids 59. Expenditure not specifically provided
Community aid to disaster victims for
Guatemala: 500.000
Friuli : 400.000 1.790.000
Ethiopia : 120.000
Lebanon : 270.000
Turkey ¢ 500.000
1. Subsidies and financial contributions - 99, Expenditure not specifically provided
Subsidies to institutions of higher for
. 38.000
education —
44. EEC contribution to administrative 99. Expenditure not specifically provided
expenditure connected with international for
agreements -
coffee : 46.000 78.000
cocoa & 30.000
53. Social Fund 1.966.084 30. Expenditure in the social sector:
666.084
35. Protection of man and his environment:
1.300.000
82. NMilk and dairy products 134.640.000 60. Cereals : 51.940.000
61. Rice : 1.580.000
63. Oils and fats: 130.700.000
64. Sugar : 420.000
%_-.ﬂ@r 12.000.000 | 66. Pigmeat
. Pruit and vegetables 89.000.000 62. Milk & dairy products: 8.000.000
65. Beef and veal : 74.000.000
66. Pigmeat : 7.000.000
69.Wine 23.000.000 65. Beef and veal
10.Tobaceo 23.000.000 64. Sugar
71.Fisheries 5.000.000 g?. Milk & dairy products: 2.000.000
. S : . 000.
.Other common organizationsof the market .__6.000.000 64. sgggg; 3.000. 000
74.Refunds-on cer?ain gocds obtained by . 28.000.000 64. Sugar B 9.180.000
processing agricultural products 65. Beef and veal : 6.000.000
66. Pigmeat : 6.320.000
‘ i 61. Fggs and poultrymeat : 6.500.000
.Projects for the 1mpr9vement of agricul- &l. Common measures for the reform of agri-
tur;] structures prov%ded for under 94.270.000 cultural structures: 41.691.200
Article 13 of Regulation (EEC)No 17/64 83. Common measures in particular sectors:
49.500.000
89. Special measures: 3.078.800
2,Common measures concerning the marketing 89. Special measures
and processing of agricultural products i 307.300
83.Common.measures in particular sectors | 10.500.500 59. Special measures
92.Food aid 1 42,400,000 62. Milk & dairy products

543.642.7717




- 139 -

1. AUTOMATIC CARRY-OVERS

Annex C below shows the implementation of automatic carry-overs in
1976. The following comments are appropriate, in addition to the
review supplied in the "General assessment® in this report.

TITLE 1 - EXPENDITURE RELATING TO PERSONS WORKING WITH THE INSTITUTION
The rate of ntilization was 94,35%, compared with 71,66% in 1975.
Implementation was highly satisfactory for all the chapters of this

title, including Chapter 13 (99,86%) and Chapter 15 (100%), where some
of the commitments had been of a provisional nature.

TITLE 2 = BUILDINGS, EQUIPMENT AND MISCELLANEOUS ADMINISTRATIVE

EXPENDITURE

There was a very high level of implementation: 98,70%, compared with
98,17% in 1975.

CHAPTER 21 — Rental of buildings and associated expenditure
CHAPTER 22 - Movable property and associated expenditure

CHAPTER 23 -~ Current administrative eggenditure

The percentage of utilization = about 87% =~ reflects the difficulty of
making precise calculations in respect of administrative expenditure.
Because of the difficuliy of estimating on the one hand the parameters
for calculations and the date when higher charges will come into
operation, and on the other hand the level of consumption of the
services involved, circumstances are conducive to a slight over=
estimation of the appropriations, with the result that appropriations
have to be carried over.

CHAPTER 25 = Expenditure for formal and other meetings

The relatively low proportion of utilizgtion of the appropriations
carried over from 1975 to 1976, namely 63%, reflects the difficulty of
estimating expenditure for meetings arranged by the Commission, because
actual attendance at such meetings is frequently below the highest
estimate = on which the provisional commitment is based -~ but this
highest estimate nevertheless has to be covered.

CHAPTER 27 — Expenditure on publishing and information

The low proportion of the payments, 89%, resulis above all from the
long intervals occurring between placing the order and delivery of the
printed item. For that reason some expenditure relating to
publications for which the initial commitment was made in 1975 will
have to be met from the 1977 budget.



- 140 -

TITLE 3 — EXPENDITURE ON SPECIFIC PROJECTS UNDERTAKEN BY THE
INSTITUTION

The appropriations carried over were utilized to the extent of
56,88% = disregarding ‘Chapter 33. 'Fhis low level of implementation
was due to the carry-over in Chapter 32, for the reason given on

page 71. For the other chapters implementation was satisfactory, as
the table following this section shows.

TITLE 4 ~ AIDS, SUBSIDIES AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS

The appropriaiions'carfied over were almost used up: implementation
was 78,84% for Chapter 41 and 100% for Chapter 42.

The volume of payments made for Chapter 41 (Subsidies and financial
contributions), 79%, reflects an almost complete utilization of these
appropriations under all headings except two:

- in the case of Item 4139 (Other grants), utilization of the
appropriations was very low, 20%, because many fewer applicants than
estimated approached the Commission;

~ in the case of Article 416 (Contribution to a specific programme for
the accelerated iraining of interpreters), the utilization of the
appropriations was 78%, as a result of the withdrawal, when the
initial commitment had already been entered in the accounts, of
several operations which had been contemplated.

" TITLE 5 ~ FUNDS

In the Social Fund the implementation for appropriations automatically
carried over was 47,54%. This low rate has two causes:

- firstly, since the operations are often multi-annual by nature, they
cannot always be entirely completed by the end of the carry-over year;

= secondly, there is a twofold reason why the payments should be tardy:
the delays inherent in the accounting systems of the beneficiary
organizations and the fact that their payment applications have to be
routed through the Member States' governmenis mean that the Fund
authorities are not in a position to start processing most of the
applications relating to the previous year's commitments until
September at earliest.

The effects of these time~lags bhecome worse from year to year as the
Fund increases in size and the volume of payments {0 be processed grows.

On pages 82 and 83 there is a full analysis, based on the table for
utilization, of the handling in 1976 of appropriations available from
the financial years 1974 to 1976.

TITLES 6 and 7 — EUROPEAN AGRICULTURAL GUIDANCE AND GUARANTEE
FUND — GUARANTEE SECTION

The 8,629 m u.a. unpaid at final closure of the accounts falls to be
cancelled. The expenditure of AIMA (the Italian intervention
organization) carried over automatically from 1975 to 1976 was lower
than estimated. Thus, overall implementation of automatic carry-overs
was 97,41%.



- 141 -

TITLE 8 = EUROPEAI! AGRICULTURAL GUIDANCE AND GUARANTEE FUND
— GUIDARCE FECTIOL

Utilization of thce 7070 sporopriations carried over automatically to
-~ ~ 3 aq o= - .

1976 vas 11,2: and the rate of utilization of automatic carry-overs

from financial years rrior to 197% was 16,87 (see page 142).

The unutilized appropriations totalled 654,74 m.u.a.s A total of

592,29 m.u.a. from the years 1972 to 1975 was carried over automatically;
of the 62,44 m.u.a. still remaining from 1971, there is to be none
automatic carry-cver of part, 61,29 m.u.a. and cancellation of the

rest, 1,15 m.u.a.

TITLE 9 — EXPENDITURS CN COOPERATION WITH DEVELOPING COUNTRIES

There was 97,797 utilication of the total carried over.

For Chapter 92, "Food aid", the appropriations carried over from 1975
to 1976 totalled 64.827.598 u.a., consisting of 59.138.991 u.a. in
avtomatic carry-overs and 5.688.607 u.a. in carry-overs effected by
decision of the Council. From that total, payments of 63.375,234 u.a.
werc made.

The cancellations of appropriations totalled 1.452.364 uw.a., all
involving automatic carry-~overs.

For "lleasures to encourage regional or subregional integration between
developing countries", payments of 150.893 u.a. were made, from a
total of 235.439 u.a. carried over. The bulk of these appropriations
related to cooperation with Latin American regional organizations.
The high level of cancellations of appropriations incurred at 31
December 1976 was due largely to the considerable length of time it
takes to select and send to their posts suitable experts in the field
of regional ccoperation (especially where nationals of the developing
countries are concerned). Hence, this abnormal situation is due to
problems occasioned Yy the beneficiary countries themselves rather
than to poor management on the part of the units of the Commission
which administer these appropriations.



~142~

GL6T 03 ZLAT saeef ey} woxy *B'n GypgfL oLf ‘aopuremes eyj jo

*uotie[ndey reTOURUT OY3 JO
(2)(8)9 °3av go adoos eys UTYITM TTOF TLET WOIF *B*L )GQ*€62°T9 PUB LLET 03 ATTBOT}BWOINB IOAO POTIIED SBM

{peTTeouso seM *e'n g6y LPT*T ‘T®301 STUL JO

.daﬁwssooﬂsm

peuTewes pey UYOTIyM £g I99dBy) ur cgom 9by°S 3o Te303 ® Jo uorydeoxe oy} yYjTIM ‘uotieTndey [BTOURUTI oYl JO
(6)9 *3ay Jo suorstacad oy} Jopun ‘saeef { J0J JOAO=LIIBO OTJBWONE YITM suoTjeradoadds aas sseyy,

*9L6T 0% Jon0 pataaed suotjyeradoadde G)ET 01 seieieJ ums mﬁasw

l

g8 6LL7EEY

62791 261L°98¢°.8 220°996°02S vm\: oN (oam) uotje(ndey
Jo €1°%aV Jepun J0J peptraoad
seanjonajs TeIN}TnOTIZE JO

juswenoxdut 9y} JoF s309loag 0g °*deyd
GL6T uey} JOTTJIE® SJIBSA WOIF SISAO=—AIIRO JO 9/AT UT UOT3}BIUSWSTAW]
2 g08°l9s°L22 2Ll 0g0°LL0"°82 G¢8°2.8"6%¢ 9 WILIL ¥0od TVIOL
3 0LY°056°2 §9722 995598 9227€18°€ 103008 SOTJIOYSTI €8 *deud
p v9/LT oN (0mT)
2 s6eTLL9oT8le S0%LL 799°LvL°42 Pumo.omn.m¢m uorleIndsy Jo €I °1JaV Jepun JOJ
popraocad soanjonals TeINGTNOTIIE
Jo juemwesoadmt 9y} J0J s309l0ag og -d=yp
NOILOES HONVIIND
_ NNd TERINVHVOD @IV
HEONVAIND TVHALTINNIYOV NVEJOUNH g ¥ILIL
ad ) d J9AO POTJIIRO uotTi®eo
predun ©US0IS epeuw sjueule, : samgtpuedxe Jo samie ~TJTSSRTO
Supurewey JuotTjejueme TduT e s d suotjeradoaddy FP * e hWWwommmm
*2*'n ur

9L6T OL GL6T WO¥d SHUMAO—XHYYD OLLVWOLAY J0 9L6T NI NOLLVINTNATIWI




- 143 -

NON-AUTOMATIC CARRY-OVERS

Annex C below also shows, by chapters, the implementation of these
carry-overs, which affect only a few chapters.

TITLE 2 — BUILDINGS, EQUIPMENT AND MISCELLANEOUS ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENDITURE

The appropriations carried over (0,387 m.u.a.) were committed

and paid to the extent of 86,56%. This related to publication

of the Official Journal. The amount implemented was 04335 m.u.a.,
vhich was highly satisfactory in the light of the difficulty of
making any precise estimate of expenditure under this title.

TITLE 3 — EXPENDITURE ON SPECIFIC PROJECTS UNDERTAKEN BY THE
INSTITUTION

The appropriations carried over totalled 11,085 m.u.a. There
vas implementation of 10,542 m.u.a., or 95,10%.

CHAPTER 53 — Expenditure provided for under Article 125(1)(a)
of the EEC Treaty

There was 1007 implementation. The table on page 86 shows the
implementation of payments by the former Social Fund, which made
its final payments in 1976.

TITLE 3 — FEUROPEAN AGRICULTURAL GUIDANCE AND GUARANTEE FUND
— GUIDANCE SECTION

Implementation of commitments in this category which were carried
over was 98,97%. Utilization of commitments was 99,62% for
individual projects (Chapter 80) and 100% for common measures
under Chapters 81 and 82, However, for common measures in
particular sectors (Chapter 83) and special measures (Chapter 89),
1% and 38% respectively of these carry-overs remained uncommitted
in 1976. These uncommitted amounts, totalling 1,242 m.u.a., have
been placed to the lansholt Reservel.

CHAPTER 90 = Food aid expenditure

There was 100% implementation.

———

1The appropriations committed in this way and not yet paid are
converted into automatic carry—overs (for a period of five years).






- 145 -

ANNEX C

UTILIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS CARRIED

OVER FROHM 1975 TO 1976




- 146 -

- S04°0 4€*46 5Lty  T<- Mt 1 3L 40 vioL

- 000'0 00°00L 2000 2000 Buiutedy {euoy}edoA pue
sasJanod Buuied} [eudaju] | G| Jeydey)

- . ‘ ' ¢ CREANEEL
£o0'0 seLb weo Leo {E120s uo aunyipusdx]} 4| J4a}dey)

- 100'0 %66 %Lt ¢clto |8ABd} Aynp pue suoissiu
0} butje|sd sunyipusdxy | g| Jejdey)

- (200 60° 06 16440 a'o Jajsued}

Uo pue 8dlAJas 8y}

buiaea| uo pue Huidsjus uo
" sasuadxa pue sadueMo|[y | 7| J91dey)
- 6n0°0 | 1806 4810 gs'o 3yeys | 1L Jerdey)

NOILNL ELSNI

JHL HLIM BNINYOM SNOSd3d
0L ONTLYIIY JNLIAN3dX3 ISENIY

of 6 8 L
J< A0 FELTG : m>:m 4 n::;c 2 P b
o|(aouey | P3L4 32 o1Jueo -3i}jBHO}Ne patJdes L[Botjeu
P _—mn 0y -_NMMLMM junouy tmoowy HNOUY 1 _you uanofPRLI99Ued Q) suoyze -0}Ne J3A0 Bupeayy uo}ed
suoje o -WLgM“aM paidded 0} SUOL}El. | doudde} sjusuhey paiJJes -1} 1SSB|D
|_Laogma< STUSUATT TP TUSTT [WWOT | suolje - J4douddy 40 7 se SUOL}E ) Ay abpng
) ul pazijLin ut paziiLi -{Jdouddy sjuouded - {ado.ddy
‘e'nw oL

9/61 438W3330 LE 1V NOIL1SOd

1139008 YYINID IHL 40 (NOISSIHHOD 3HL) 111 NOILO3S ¥04 961 % GL6L
HOY4 YIAD QI IYYYI SNOILY [Ud0¥ddY 40 NOLLVZITIIT 40 AHVHWRS

S3ILINNWWOD NY3Id0dn3 3HL 40 HUlstl

100




- 147 <

P 00° 004 «“sto 9% <o 180 25 ol'e6 oty | Ww'a 2 L1 40 L0l
. . . . $894n0sad Mo bul1os|
- 8900 Y666 lov'ses | 925°40 ~109 u} psudndu} s}sod
40 juauledsd uns-duny| gz Jo9}dey)
0'0 00* 004 scto 9%‘'% ge'o Leg'o 0¢so 8'% 4292 4562 uoj}ewJosu} pue
Buysignd uo aany|puadxy [}z Jeydey)
- ‘o L0°L6 €5's 66£8 suoi}e} [nsuod pue skaAuns
*sa|pn}s uo aJn}ipusdxy {gz Jajdey)
- %o 4ty 4220 1o sbujeau Jayjo pue
|ewdos 404 aJnyjpuedxy |Gz Jejdeyy
- 000°0 00004 990°0 9%0°0 sasuadxs UoL}e}uassddad
pue jusiuje}Jajul |4z Js3dey)
- 920 1'e 96t 129" auny (puadxe
8AL}BJ}S LULWPE JusJuny |gz Jojdey)
- [} o) 19°2% ‘e blot¢ aun} lpuadxa pajeioosse
pue AyJadodd sjqeroy |zz Joydey)
- %0 9L L1624 6291 aJnj tpuadxa paje1o0sse
pue sbulpiing jo |ejusy ||z Jajdey)
JUNLIONAdX3 3A 1L
~VULSIN IHOV SNOINVTTIIS 1N
ONV IN3WdInD3 “SONIC1ING Z 311l
o 5 8 L 9 $ [} £ z ¢
J3A0 P id J8A0 paluJ’ PELY .>_._.mu Ljeu -
pa||adued Ued suoije ied suolje Aleatyeu pay paJJed Zojne JaAo )
aq 0y | - tJdoudde junowy . goudde junowy ~0}ne-uoU Il . 30ue0 aq suoije paiJued uoiyes
suoije Iy 40 9 J8A0 palu 0} suojje - (udosdde | Syusudey suoie buipeay -ij1sse|d
- udoaddy Stuslined m*;maﬂﬂaaou -Jed suolje |\ qouddy | 40 3 SE - tudouddy KJueyabpng
’ uy pezi|lif ut pazifiif) ~ tudouddy s}ustihey
‘e*n u uy

9.61 ¥438HIO30 L€ LV NOILISOd

139008 TYY3INID IHL 40 (NOISSIHKOD 3HL) 111 HOILD3S %04 ‘961 0L GL6L WO¥d
Y3A0 Q31HYYI SNOILVIdd0UddY 40 NOILVZITILA 40 AYVWKAS

SIILINNKWKOD KV3doun3 3HL 40 NOISSIHKOD




- 148 -

jusuabeuey
- 9400 89'L6 £€6°L 6L6% uot}BUJOLUL UO pue
uoi}eudosuy |BItuyda) pue
3141}ua1ds uo aunjlpuadxy | of Jajdey)
- 8£0°0 £6°Sh 968*0 %60 JUBWIUOJ LAUS S1Y
pue uel 4o UOL}99}0dd | GE Japdey)
- £50‘0 18'8 65°0 L0 spJenbajes
0} buiye|ad adn}lpuedxy | 4¢ Jaydey)
0G| ebed justi}saAul pue
398 yoJeasad uo aJnytpuadxy | gf Jaydeyd
hs'o 00004 ws'o 056 stol ¢804t W2's e8¢ 96L°¢ 8ol sJ0}08s Abuaaus pue |elJ}
-snpuy sy} uj adn)ipuadxy ; zg J8idey)
- 2%‘0 el 00°1 L95*s 40398 8Jn} |naLJbe
8y} ul aunylpuedxy | [¢ Jejdey)
- gos'o 6888 bynte AT J40}98S 1208
8y} ul aJn}lpusdx3y | og J83dey)
} NOILNLILSNI 3HL
A8 NIDIVIYINN S103r0Yd
314103dS NO 3¥nL10N3dX3 SRR
3 - 4R0 mvmf. : Lmﬂqhwﬂ.._. 2 ﬁ_mm TYe0 | ! mm>o . .
PELLIUEI 1oy suoyye ies suol}e —oyne || PELIAUEIL o ies Al eotyeu
8q 0} -tudoudde| }unouy - tudoddde $unowy ~UQU JBAG 8q 0} suoije| syueudey |-one uao Buypesy uotjea
-,gwuwwwm 307 $0 ¢ paLJJed SUOLIE |\ udoudde padJed - 131SSEL3
: v sjusiifed §} UBu} (BW0d suolje - {Jdouddy 40 9 se suoije AJeyebpng
uL pazijiig uL peziilif - Ludouddy sjusufey ~ fudouddy
*e'n u Ut

) 9/61 Y38W3030 L€ LY NOILISOd
:139008 TV4INI9 3HL 40 (NOISSIWKOD 3HL) 111 NOILO3S ¥04 ‘961 01 GLBL W04
Y30 Q31¥YYD SNOILY 1YdO¥ddVONOILYZITILA 40 AUVHWAS

SIILINNWWOD NV3dO¥n3 3HL 40 NOISS IWWOJ




- 149 -

£¢ Ja}dey)y buipn|oxe e

és'o 00°00L as'o | o< ws'ol S80°1k ui'e | ss'9s 680'sd | onk2 .£ 1111 40 TWi0l
- 100 | u‘i6 0ba'0 ‘o Uoiyny i3su} ey} £q
Ua)ej4spun syoafoad a1} ioads
uo aJnytpusdxs Jayyg | g J93dey)
- 0000 | 00‘004 0400 0100 SUOL}N}L}SU| UBBM}aQ
$801AJBS JO UBO] | gf Jajdey)
(penuijuod ¢ 37111)
3 6 8 L 9 S b £ 4 b
possie Emwwn Auieo13enoyne]| pa ) jaoues . ALeaie uoj}eo
aoued suo
PallL mpmoﬁ - 380 } unouy -Fgacgwm Junouy —tou 5q 0} vmwummo -0}n Buipesy -ijisse|d
SuoL3E 40 % — 30 % 8A0 nmwu;wm suot}e | -iudod sjusiihed Jusac vmw“ﬂm AJeyabpng
: sjuaue S}uall) {Wwod -{4douddy | o 7 S© :
- tJdoJddy UL peziiug ul pezijug -mgacgvn< m*cmM>mm -tJdoudd

B'n W uj

$1390n8 Y¥IN39 ML 40 (NOISSIWKOD 3HL) 111 NO1LO3S ¥04 ‘9L6L OL GLGL

9.6} 438W3330 LE LV NOILISOd

HOY4 Y3A0 O3144VD SNOILY1¥dOYddY 40 NOILYZITILN 40 AHVKHNS

SIILINNWWOD Nv3Idodn3 3HL 40 NOISS IWHOD




- 150 -

*pemo|[es|p sjunowe Kue Jo uoi}onpap Js}ie

l
: €42
Ly 48 gy L%y e £09'4 hiL'z 1602 9800 a4'% W'l 836°61 oy Jusli}saAU |
pue yoJessad
uo aJnj tpuadxy
£¢ Y3LdVHO
L 9L6L JaAo
pa|ooued J4aA0 A1eotjeu ui'pled A {Eo13eY ALleaiyeu
aq o} pe tJded =0}ne uou jou pue, paj|eoued -o03he vw_w“.“mm >:wo$wek ~ojne
Suo|}e SUOHE | (ke JaA0 +omwmw9“awm 5q 0} 9L6L | ~-uou JsAo _Lao;mwa -01NE J3AO J8A0 omnmr “mm>
- - pa [4Jed Jeak atudes | 7* ] 40 8S0{2 }
e | oz s [ohitas) | senel ot | MR seper) T Taone| MU
- {Judoudd L - - tadoudd - - . ‘pre Jejabpn
05 148 o uomkeg ] 0 1114 Jang | 74904 y {Jdouddy | sjusuhey tadoaddy} - yudouddy 0 0 _mw* 1abpng
s}ualy LU0y paldue) WoJdy Spuauiey S} Ui} LWUIO
*en u uj

9.6l ¥38W3030 LE 1V NOIL1SOd

$130008 TVYINID IHL 40 (NOISSIWNOD 3HL) 111 NO11D3S ¥0d ‘961 0L L6l
HOU4 YIAO C3I¥YYD SNOILYI¥dO¥ddY 40 NOILVZITILN 40 AYVHHNS

S31LINNHHOD NV3d0¥N3 3H1 40 NOISS IWWOD

B



- 151 -

- 0s0‘0 Lol 90¢'0 %¢'0 ¥ 3L 40 vloL
- 000'0 00°00i 800°0 800°0- s}ebpng
buyiouejeq Joy saipisqng | 74 Jeydey)
- 0800 4¥8'8L 862'0 8.0 SUO 1}nq 143 U0D
{etoueuy pue saipisqng | |y Jsjdey)
SNHOILNG 1YLNOD TVIONVNIA
NV s3laisens ‘sarv LELRN
U3 m — g L 9 S D £ 2 b
AC ]
poj[aouea | POLIIED T e fisonen || pal | %0 AEatye
uo 1) e1ado - tadoudde -o}ne-uou |} -|3dued aq mmo e . -0)1Ne J3A0 uoL}ed
m”“_ow rudde jo g punoty 0 N_ tunotly J3A0 PaLd 0} suoije rwgaogwwm sjusuheq pajJJes buipeay -tjisse|d
-:%&._y — =37 TSURET Stfswymuwer—1-4e0 swone || -rudouddy | 4o g s suoije | Auejabpng
: ul pazi[L}f uL peziiyf - tudouddy s} usuke - tudouddy w
*B*N W Uy

9L61 ¥38W3I03IC L€ LV NOILISOd
$139008 TYYINID 3HL 40 (NOISSIHHOO 3HL) 111 NOILI3S ¥04 ‘961 OL GL6L WOY4
Y3A0 Q3 1YYVD SNOILY1¥d0dddY 40 NOILYZITILN 40 AYVWHAS

SIILINDKKOD NVI0UN3 JHL 40 NOISSIWWOD




150 -

9.6l Y38WIOIM LE 1V NOKLISOd

:139008 TYYINID 3HL 40 (NOISSIWWOO 3HI) 111 NOILD3S 404 ‘9261 01 GL6L WO¥4
YIA0 Q3194VI SNOILYIHdO¥ddY 40 NOILYZITIIN 30 AUVHHAS

- 00* 004 8L0's 00°004 8L0'8 8L0°8 169°292 | wS'in £90°8€2 94005 ONN4 V1308 3HL 40 TvL0L
- 00°o0t 8l0's 00* 001 8lo's 8l0's - Ayead] 933 ey}
$0 (e)(1)SeL ey
Jspun Joj papiAodd aun} |
-puadxj ~ punj eioos | £ Jaidey)
- 990°0 9%‘l8 @v‘o 26640
soipnys Auojeaedaud pue
sawsyds }0[ld - pun4 |e1o0g | G Jsidey)
161 Adenugad | Jo uolsidaQ
- 19€°€9L | L6'¢S 4491 96" 45€ [1OUno) ey} JO G 831}y
Japun Joj pepiAoud sunyi
~-puadxy ~ pung |eLo0g xap | |G Jsydey)
LL61 Adendgay |
- w2266 694§ 6209y 6h2° Sy $0 uoisidaQ |louno]
3y} Jo 4 3|9(}dy Jepun
404 pepjAaoud auny ipusdxy
= punj [B{o0g nay | QG Jepdeyd
GNnd V1208
SQNR4 S Iul
0y 6 8 L 9 S
. J8A0 pa L JaA0 patd t mwm;o : ;
_mummu_ ] mIed sdoty 4B Suot} Arjeatyeuft psj|aoued paldued Ajjestyeu
- 9l e junouwy : Junouy - . E-uou 8q o suotje -
j4doudd e Ludoudd 9 0% H 0ine JaAo
0} suoyje 40 wu " 1o Nm d g petd suoije [-tudoddde sjuaudeq paLJJed buipesy -1 _wmwwmw
- 1udouddy S}usufed S} uowy 1Lwo3 -ues suotje|l -iadouddy | 40 ¢ se suotje >¢M.mo h
Ut paz i LN ut pazijin ~ - {Jdouddy syualifey - LudoJddy +enpng
‘BN W oul

SIILINNKKOD NY3dOUN3 3HL 40 NOISS IWWOI




*paNO|[BS|P S}UNOWR JO LO|}ONPap J3} e

b

- - - - L2'ee - 896'09 - 1 ool b 114014 xet6s L4602 ONRd VN0 193y
GG Y31dVHO
pa|edoued JaAD AleoLjeu _;_‘WMM" Apeatjes J9A A |edtjeu £
aq 0} pa LuJed . ou pue| pa||souea -ojne vmwggmm —one A(eoryen | GL6L ve®
suot}e suojje OB % g L JBeA aq o} 9L6L | you somo S04 B Lw>o -one Woomwo—u je
- tudoudde - tudoudde| Syusuded -uou Jaro wommwo_u 18 suojje Jvad Jog pe {uJed - rudoudde paldaes JoAo uiuiseod uoL}ea L) Lsse|d
: paLdJed uulesad) o dde suojje SUo I3 "o ¥ s stope| Pelused pied aq :
J8A0 30 N>mm suone} oo _wwwm T oo | tudouddy | -padoaddy ww=mm>am - tadouddy M:owwm O Llhs ey abpng
aldJe S}uslife - : -{Jdod ] Lt
P J } m_ jadouddy syuely (U0 e tdde) To Ty siveuieg <mmycm } 1410
*e'n u uyf ¢

9.6 1L ¥38K330 L€ 1V NOILISOd
139008 TVYIN39 3HL 40 (NOISSIWWOD 3HL) 111 NOILO3S ¥04 ‘9.6l 0L GL6L

WOY3 ¥3A0 QI 18YVI SNOILY14d0UddY 40 NOILVZITILA 30 AUVAHWAS

P ]

SIILINNHW0D NY3dOYN3 3HL 40 NOISS IWWOD




- 154 -

*en W gnz'0 S04L 3V £°E°n W ggp'z SLIOL WOR| 'R W g0Q 37l We] f'Btn W 749’0 €760 US| f"e'n U 497°gy :LGQ ‘Y
ssMoj|oj) sE vmy:nwgwwvammz m%caw«,eeoo 30 490[q SiY} 40 jJed (°E*n W gZQge SEM |[N) UL J9AO Pa(JJED S}UBW} [WWOD [euoisiAodd By} Jo |B}0} mchrt
629's 6 "2 02 g8 e L 89 $31L1L 40 W6l
¢ - - . 8unj e[ Juslioy
LSt LSt 186png w;w Jspun
s}usu} {uwod jo }oalgns
8yl JOU BJOM YDLYA
mw:me¥wwswu _mco_mﬂ>amm 6L uaydeyg
000°0 00°004 wZ'o 20 sjonpoud [BJn} [nojdbe
buyssesoud Aq paujeyqo
spoob u{e}4ad uo spunssy W edeq
oo 1266 08¢k 06¢"L - :osaouowme mmaum
mwu podd Jo SJo} mw me*o g Jaydey)
600*0 6666 (80°€€L 960" €6 0308q0] { g, Jo}dey)
4920 L2'86 9464t 042°¢) suip | 69 Japdey)
4961 6196 0£9° 6y 65 1S sajqejabaa pue }inaj| gg Joydeyy
6040 14569 o gee‘o yesubig | o9 J8jdey)
000°0 00°004 (219414 (2T [eaA pue jeag ) €9 uepdey
000'0 00° 00t 1h'e 1h2'e Jebng | 49 Jeydey)
195y $6'19 92y"L 18644 syey pue spig| €9 dsjdeyy
980°0 6866 oLgtoL 499l s}onpoud | Lu pue iy | &9 Jeydey)
8140 9006 69" 8% s|eaday ; 09 Jeldeyy
NO1133S J3LNVHVAD
aNnd
J3LRVHYND ONY 30NVAIND
WANLIND 1YY Nv3doun3 jL 8 9 S3LIJ
0 6 8 L 9 S [} £ 2 b
JaAD JaAo Ajjedtjeu J8AG
Plioite pe LuJed -opne|| papjaoued) o ed A|[eatjeu
ps|jsoued -,Laogmwm junowy| suoije junowty [ =uou JaAo aq 0} pal ~0}NE J3AO uotjed
8q 0} 40 g -mLaoMmam pe Laded suol} s} UouAey patJued bupesy 115889
suoije suole su01} 8 - adoudd tolre { !
- tadouddy sjusufed S} UsW} (WO 4 -adouddy] 40 ¢S suoy} Aaeyabpng
ul pazi|in Ul PaZLiLiN = L4doJddy ) s}usufed - tudoJddy
*e'n W uj

139008 TY¥IN3D IHL 40 (NOISSIWWOD 3HL) I11 NOILD3S ¥04 “9L6L OL GL6L
HO¥d 43N0 (BIYYYD SNOILY 14d0dddY 40 NOILVZITILN 40 AYVKHAS

9161 Y38W3030 LE LV NOILISOd

——————————

SILINNWHOD NY3d0dN3 3HL 40 NOISSIWKHOD




- 155 =

*9AJOSBY ] [OYSUBY BY} O} PaJdagsued} usdq eABY “BR W mocao yaym +nm
*aAJasaYy }|OYSuBY 3Y} 0} PaJusjsued) usaq sAey suoljeludousdde asay
‘uoyjeinbay |eidueul4 sy} jo (G)g °}dy 40 suoisirosd sy} Japun ‘ujebe Jusao pajuued aq 0} m¢m- yoLym §

*uoije|nbay [eloueuly sy 30 (G)9 "}J¥ o suolsiAodd ay} Japun ‘utebe Jano palsded oq 0} #49€0G9 yoLym +nm

L06'L

¢
ghhe't
820'0

499'0

6l

00°00L
00°00L

00001

00°004

W9

9E4°sE

086°
66h°2

aly'o

8Ly'e

$90'92

L6'86

1619
1886

00° 001

00° 001

29'66

6£5" 281

0864
6642

4ly*0

8Ly'e

8oL SlL

94n‘48L

e
Lom'e

w40

8Lh'e

268t

L 499

¥

3
Ncmm b

164189

8641

'

6“4t

L6E*SLi

€980

4ES* L

6644 0LL

418°¢

et 99L

g 3111 40 VIOl

saJnseall [B}93dg

$J0}28s Jg|n

-31}Jed ul SaJnsesu uowuwo)
(L1261 Aen oz

J0 uoi}njosay |Loune)

ay} o} juensund) sjonpoud
ledny nagJdbe jo buissadoud
pue bulyeydJew ayj
buludadouod saunsestl uowweE)

(6L A= G2

Jo uojiniosey |1ouno)

ay} 0} juensund) ssunjondis
jeJdny {natJdbe fo suJojad

8y} JoJ saJnseall uouwo]

#G/L1 oN (033) uoije|nbay
J0 £ 21913y Japun

404 papiAcJdd s8un}dndys
|edn} jnatJbe jo jusu
-9Ao4duy 8y} Joj sydefodd
NO1133S 30NVCIND ONN4
JILNVEYND QNV 30NYAIND
TVdNLIND 1YY NY3d0un3

68 Je}dey]

£8 Joydey)

Z8 J8jdey)

18 weydey)

08 J83dey)

8 311

%

6

L

s

L

£

3

psL
- |39ued aq
0} suotje
- tudouddy

T3%0 paTd

} unoiy

18A0 pald
HED SUOL}E

~1Jdoudde]
40

SyusuRed
ui peziliif

S t
uy paz

Junouy

LN

Aj|estyeu
-0}he-uou
JaAo pald
-JBD SUO{}e
- tudouddy

pal
~|29ued aq
0} suotje
- tJdoaddy

JoAo patd
ied suolje
- tJdoudde
40 g se
sjuaifey

sjusuiey

A [edt}eu
-0}NE J49A0
o Laued
suotye
-tudouddy

bulpeay

uojjed
-1}1sse(d
AJeyabpng

‘e’n u Uy

9.61 43813330 1€ LV NOILISOd
13908 WYINID IHL 40 (NOISSIWKOD 3HL) 111 NO1LO3S ¥04 ‘9161 0L GL6L WO
43A0 QI 1YYVD SNOILY 1dd0¥ddY 40 NOILVZITILN 4O AYVHINS

SIILINNWKOD NV3d0Un3 3HL 40 NOISS IWWOD



- 15A -

0l8*¢ %'e L9 81°86 842802 eLuz B4 146 16405 9009 HS¢ 406°1 ¥E0L ONVYY
00° 004 689*¢ 00" 004 689°S 689°¢ 99"t 6L'6 099°€L heetel 6 31111 40 vLO0L
$9{J}UN0od
- 000'0 00°00L L6k*4i L6401 6ugdojanap 3sisse
0} saJnseat |euol}dedxj| 45 Jsjdeyy
- 4o 5568 9Lt 886°1 $8 14} UN09 Budo[aAsp
Y3 1M uoiledsdced
. [e9Luyds) pue [elaueuly
- Joj sadnsesu 31310adg ] ¢§ Jepdeyy
00°004 689°< 00004 689°¢ 689*¢S 264 45°L6 18948 66464 pie poo3} 76 4opdeyy
34N110NIdX3 ¥3HL0 a1V Qood
NO UNLIGN3dX3  :S3IYINNOD
DMI40T3A3C HLIK NOIL
~V¥43d0-00 NO 3uNl1ON3dX3 6 3L
, JoR0 w@wh. : ooh wmgg- : : fo_ ;m>omvm_; : A ww_ BW Uo 1363
. ; - } 0 t
ncppmucmo.mu suotie] yunowy 1% SUOLE| L unouy wpwmmwims -[80uBd 8q PED SUOL} ¥ sjusuhey a -ojne - _mmMPo
. wco,_w - {4doJdde - t4doudde RSO suoyye | - tudoudd JBAO P& LUJE] butpeay >hw.mo ng
} * 40 - 30 % J9A0 pa L -1ddouddy | 40 ¥ s9 suotie rew
- tJdouddy TUSURET ~STUAU] (UT0T -Jed suolje : mw :
L1 pez il UL pezii Ly - udouddy s}usufey - tydouday N
‘BN u Ul

9461 ¥38HI3C 1€ 1V NOlLisod

130008 WUINI9 ML 40 (NOISSIHHOD 3HL) 111 NGILD3S 804 “S.6L 01 Gi6l

HOY4 Y3A0 QJ1UYVD SNOILYIHd0dddY 40 KOILVZITEIN 40 AUVKANS

ST LINNUEDS NV3d0eNd 311 30 [0 ISSIHKE0D



	Contents
	1. Own resources and other revenue- estimates and actual yields
	2. Expenditure
	-1. Total appropriations and actual expenditure in the budget of the communities in 1976
	-2. The European Parliament
	-3. The Council
	-4. The Court of Justice
	-5. The Commission
	--A. Figures and statistics
	--B. General assesment of and comments on the implementation of the expenditure of Section III
	---Title 1
	---Title 2
	---Title 3
	---Title 4
	---Title 5
	---Titles 6 and 7
	---Title 8
	---Title 9



	Annexes



